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RUSSELL C. MAULITZ, M.D., PH.D. completed his M.D. and Ph.D. (in History 
of Medicine) at Duke University. He has served on the editorial boards of three 
major journals in the fields of medical history and technology and society. He is 
author of four books, monographs and translations, and over fifty articles in 
the fields of medical history and medical informatics. As Principal Investigator 
he has been the recipient of major research grants from the American College 
of Physicians, the U.S. Office of Naval Research, the National Institutes of 
Health, the Charles E. Culpeper Foundation, and the Burroughs Wellcome 
Fund.  
 
As author, Maulitz has written both articles and books, many dealing with the 
history of medicine, pathology, epidemiology, cholera, plagues, and medical 
education, including: "Schwann's Way: Cells and Crystals," Journal of the 
History of Medicine and Allied Sciences, Vol. XXVI, No. 4, October 1971. 
"Esmond Long" for Oxford University Press. "The Pathological Tradition," a 
contribution to W. F. Bynum, Companion Encyclopedia of the History of 
Medicine.  "Channel Crossing: The Lure of French Pathology for English 
Medical Students, 1816-36," Bulletin of the History of Medicine, 1981. "Robert 
Koch and American Medicine," Annals of Internal Medicine, 1982. "The King's 
Evil in Oxfordshire," Medical History, 1973. RC Maulitz, RM Poses, MJ Young, 
"Medical history as an introduction to clinical reasoning," Academic Medicine, 
1983. "In the clinic: Framing disease at the Paris hospital," Annals of Science, 
1990. "The physician and authority: a historical appraisal," The Physician as 
Captain of the Ship, A Critical Reappraisal, Editors: King, N.M., Churchill, L.R., 
Cross, Alan W. (Eds.) Springer, 1988.  
 

ALL BOOKS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE at WeberRareBooks.com 
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Medical Histories Contributed by Maulitz 

 
1. ACKERKNECHT, Erwin Heinz (1906-1988). A Short History of Medicine. 

New York: Ronald Press, 1955. ¶ 8vo. xviii, 258 pp. 28 plates, numerous 
illustrations, tables, index. Burgundy silver-stamped cloth. Near fine.  

MRM1072 $ 11 
 

2. ACKERKNECHT, Erwin Heinz (1906-1988). Medicine and Ethnology; 
Selected Essays. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1971. ¶ 8vo. 195, [1] 
pp. Index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth. Fine. ISBN: 0801813077 Edited by 
Hans Huldrych Walser (1920-) and Huldrych Martin Koelbing (1923-
2007). Introduction is a 10-page interview with Ackerknecht. Contents: 
Typical Aspects; Culture and Medicine of the Cheyennes, Dobuans, and 
Thonga; The Shaman and Primitive Psychopathology in General; 
Autopsies and Anatomical Knowledge; Surgery and Its Paradoxes; On the 
Collecting of Data; Some Problems; Naturalistic and Supernaturalistic 
Diagnoses and Treatments; Incubator and Taboo; Primitive Medicine's 
Social Function. Garrison and Morton 6467.2.  MRM1073 $ 28 

 
3. ACKERKNECHT, Erwin Heinz (1906-1988). Therapeutics; From the 

Primitives to the 20TH Century; with an Appendix: History of Dietetics. 
New York: Hafner Press, 1973. ¶ 8vo. x, 194 pp. Index. Burgundy gilt-
stamped cloth. Ownership rubber stamp of Russell C. Maulitz. Near fine. 
ISBN: 028400607  MRM1074 $ 50 

 
4. ADDISON, Thomas (1793-1860). Anemia: Disease of the Supra-Renal 

Capsules (1849). WITHIN: Medical Classics Vol. 2 No, 3, November 1937. 
Baltimore: Williams & Wilkins, 1937. ¶ 8vo. [2], 233-280 pp. Frontis., 9 
plates. Wrappers; some fading and wear. Good plus. General editor, 
Emerson Crosby Kelly (1899-1977). Additional articles: Anemia; Disease 
of the Supra-Renal Capsules (1849); On the Constitutional and Local 
Effects of Disease of the Supra-Renal Capsules (1855).  MRM1075 $ 26 
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5. AMAUDRIC, J. Fortuné. Essai sur L'Humorisme et le Solidisme... a la 
faculté de médicine de Montpellier, le 31 Juillet 1811. Montpellier: Jean 
Martel, 1811. 24.5 cm. 41 pp. Printed self-wraps; some foxing to title 
page, soiled. Good. RARE.  

 MRM1076 $ 100 
Dissertation. "Fifty years ago [c.1800-
1810], the professional mind seemed to be 
settled down into exclusive and absolute 
solidism. It had reached this position after 
a contest of centuries, and was in none too 
good humor with an adversary that had 
held out so long, and whose fascinations 
had been so hard to withstand. We not only 
disowned humoralism, but scouted and 
ridiculed it. The philosophical 
determinations of Bichat and Cullen, had 
found lively and effective co-operators in 
the pasquinades of Moliere and Peter 
Pindar." Joshua B. Fint, "A Discourse," 
Semi-Monthly Medical news, Louisville, Kentucky, June 1, 1859, p. 329.  
 
ALSO: "In re-evaluating the concept of the fibre," Ishizuka "seeks to 
redress the neuro-centric view of eighteenth-century medicine, and 
attempts to locate the fibre body amidst the fundamental shift from 
humoralism to solidism." " In short, fibre and 'fibre theory' (ie. the 
theoretical articulation of fibres) occupied a critical place in eighteenth-
century medicine, particularly in theoretical medical discourse. 
Eighteenth-century medical discourse from c. 1700 to c. 1740 is 
pervaded with fibre-related terms and descriptions such as 'membranes', 
'web', 'stamina', 'weaving', 'vibrating', 'folding', 'tone' and 'tension', rather 
than 'nerves' and the 'nervous system'. These and similar fibre-related 
words constitute the terminology of the 'Fibre Body'. The prevalence of 
this vocabulary bears witness to a concerted effort of medical theorists to 
transform the older medical theory of the 'humoral' and fluid body into a 
theory of solidism... The radical shift from humoralism to solidism, 
hitherto relatively neglected by medico-cultural historians, is more 
indispensable for the understanding of the emergence of the modern 
body than one might assume. The fibre body reigns amidst this shift." - 
H. Ishizuka, 'Fibre Body': The Concept of Fibre in Eighteenth-
century, 2012. 

 
6. ANDERS, James M. (1854-1936). Philadelphia – World's Medical Centre; 

by Word and Picture: This Book Typifies the Tremendous Growth of 
Philadelphia's Institutions in the Field of Medical Science and Proves 
Conclusively its Right to the Title, World's Medical Centre. Philadelphia: 
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[1930]. ¶ 4to. Copious photos and illus. 108 pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth; 
library markings. Very good.  
 MRM1077 $ 25 
Contents: "History of the Outstanding Achievements of Philadelphia as a 
Medical Center" – "A brief History of the Philadelphia County Medical 
Society" – John Welsh Croskey, "Philadelphia General Hospital," [etc.]. 
Medical boosterism at its best. Using a series of faux newspaper 
headlined articles, Philadelphia is presented as the Mecca of Modern 
Medicine in the world. Articles are contributed by leading local 
physicians, such as Dr. Anders, author of The Theory and Practice of 
Medicine, and a Chevalier of the Legion of Honor in France. Each 
hospital and medical college in the area is highlighted in the article-style 
format, and amongst the serious descriptions, superlatives abound. A 
remarkable historical artifact of Philadelphia medicine and its culture in 
1930. There are two issues of this work, one with 156 pages, and this 
one with 108 pages. 
 

7. ANDRAL, Gabriel (1797-1876). Cours de Pathologie Interne [Vol. II]. Paris: 
Libraire des Sciences Medicales, 1836. ¶ Volume 2. 8vo. 447, [1] pp. 
Quarter black cloth, marbled boards, printed paper spine label; later 
binding. Bookplate of Thomas Hun. Very good.  MRM1078 $ 40  

 
8. ARMSTRONG, John (1784-1829). Practical Illustrations of Typhus Fever 

of the Common Continued Fever, and of Inflammatory Diseases, &c. &c.; 
with notes, Critical and Explanatory, by Nathaniel Porter, M. D. 
Philadelphia: James Webster, 1821. ¶ 8vo. xvi, [13]-468 pp. Errata slip 
bound-in. Later brick red gilt-stamped buckram. Mercantile library 
Philadelphia rubberstamps on title, p.81, p. 349. Else very good. MRM1079 $ 30  

 
9. [Artelt, Walter & Edith Heischkel-Artelt] EULNER, Hans-Heinz (1925-

1980); Gunter MANN; Gert PREISER (b. 1928); Rolf WINAU (1937-
2006); Otto WINKELMANN (1931-2014) (editors). Medizingeschichte in 
unserer Zeit, Festgabe für Edith Heischkel-Artelt und Walter Artelt zum 65. 
Geburtstag. Stuttgart: Ferdinand Enke, 1971. ¶ Thick 8vo. xi, [1], 491, 
[1] pp. 6 plates, illus., index. Green gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; 
jacket extremities worn, lower corner prominently dented. Inked 
ownership SIGNATURE OF RICHARD H. SHRYOCK; book store receipt 
laid in, made out to "Herrn Professor Dr. Richard H. Shryock". Good +. 
ISBN: 3432016980  
 MRM1080 $ 27 
Festschrift honoring Edith Heischkel-Artelt (1906-1987) and Walter 
Artelt (1906-1976), married for a long time, with essays on the history of 
medicine, themselves both medical historians. Edith Heischkel-Artelt, 
German physician and medical historian, retired in 1974. Walter Artelt, 
himself also a German physician, dentist and medical historian. Selected 
contents: Albert Dietrich, Eine wenig beachtete arabische Übersetzung 
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der Materia medica des Dioskurides; Adalberto Pazzini, Arte e medicina 
nei secoli XIII e XIV; Jushua O. Leibowitz, Ein volksmedizinisches Buch 
in jüdisch-deutsch. (I. Teller, Prag, ca. 1650); Rolf Winau, Leibrärzte des 
Grossen Kurfürsten; etc. PROVENANCE: Richard Harrison Shryock 
(1893-1972), during his lifetime, was the preeminent historian of 
medicine in the United States and Europe. On his 75th birthday an 
entire issue of the journal History of Medicine and Allied Sciences was 
devoted to his accomplishments. The American Association for the 
History of Medicine awards the Shryock Medal annually to graduate 
students in the history of medicine. 
 

10. AURELIANUS, Caelius (5th Century A.D.). On Acute Diseases and on 
Chronic Diseases. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1950. ¶ Thick 
8vo. xxvi, vii, [1], 1019, [1] pp. Indices. Red gilt-stamped cloth; minor 
fading. INKED INSCRIPTION FROM TRANSLATOR, Israel Edward 
Drabkin (1905-1965), "To Renata and Ludwig Edelstein with affectionate 
greetings. I. E. Drabnik Nov. 1950". Near fine.  
 MRM1081 $ 65 
INSCRIBED BY TRANSLATOR ISRAEL EDWARD 
DRABKIN. Israel Edward Drabkin (1905-1968), the 
translator and editor, was a "Carnegie Fellow in 
Greek and Roman Science at the Johns Hopkins 
University in 1941-43, Visiting Assistant Professor of 
Classics at the University of Chicago in 1945, John 
Simon Guggenheim Fellow in 1945-46, Fielding H. 
Garrison Lecturer for the American Association of 
the History of Medicine in 1951, a member of the 
Institute for Advanced Study at Princeton in 1953, 
and Visiting Professor of the History of Science at 
Harvard University in 1964. His numerous 
publications both in the classics and in the history 
of science won him an enviable reputation both here and abroad. He 
collaborated with Professor Morris Raphael Cohen on A Source Book in 
Greek Science. His edition of Caelius Aurelianus On Acute and Chronic 
Diseases was published by the University of Chicago Press. He had the 
distinction, rare in the present century, of discovering a lost work of 
antiquity, the Gynaecia of Caelius Aurelianus, which he edited with his 
wife, Miriam Friedman Drabkin (Obituary, American School of Classical 
Studies at Athens, 84TH Annual Report, 1965, p. 18). PROVENANCE: 
Ludwig Edelstein "was one of the great modern scholars of Greek 
medicine. The first part of his life he spent in Germany, the latter part in 
the United States, chiefly at Johns Hopkins and the Rockefeller 
University. A man of great personal integrity and profound scholarship, 
he achieved scholarly renown in philology, philosophy, and history of 
medicine. He is perhaps most widely known for his definitive work on 
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Asclepius, published with Mrs. Edelstein." (Obituary, JAMA, 1968, Vol. 
203, Iss. 1, p. 60). Garrison and Morton 1959.1. 
 

11. BAUER, Edward Lewis (1890-1965). Doctors Made in America. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, 1963. ¶ 8vo. xxii, 370 pp. 8 plates, index. 
Quarter black gilt-stamped cloth over decorative boards, dust-jacket; 
jacket extremities worn. Very good. A history of Jefferson Medical College 
and its alumni.  MRM1082 $ 5 

 
12. BECLARD, Pierre Auguste (1785-1825). Elements of 

General Anatomy, or, a Description of Every Kind of 
Organs Composing the Human Body. Philadelphia: 
Carey and Lea, 1830. ¶ Thick 8vo. xv, [3], 541, [1], 8, 4 
pp. Ads at rear; light foxing. Modern quarter dark blue 
cloth with gray boards, gilt-stamped brown leather 
label; spine faded. Occasional foxing; pp. 425-511 age-
darkened. Very good.  

 MRM1083 $ 125 
Translated by Joseph Togno M. D., a translator of 
French medical books and a member of the 
Philadelphia College of Physicians of Philadelphia. A 
biographical essay on Beclard is included, written by 
C. P. Olivier D'Angers. Dedicated to Bichat, Beclard 
and John D. Godman. 
 

13. BELL, Whitfield J. (1914-2009). The Colonial Physician & Other Essays. 
New York: Science History Publications, 1975. ¶ 8vo. [8], 230 pp. 11 
illustrations. Wrappers; some rubbing. Very good. ISBN: 9780882020242 
Limited Commemorative edition. Prepublication limited issue, copy 
number 80 of 234 copies.  MRM1084 $ 10 

 
14. BERNARD, Claude (1813-1878). Leçons sur les Phénomènes de la vie 

Communs aux Animaux et aux Végétaux. Paris: J. Vrin, 1966. ¶ 
Facsimile. [volume 1 (of 2)]. 8vo. [14], xxxi, [1], 404 pp. 52 figs., index. 
Original printed wrappers, dust-jacket. Very good plus. Preface by 
Georges Canguilhem (1904-1995). A sought-after Larousse facsimile 
printing of the 1885 second edition. The dust-jacket shows "Librairie 
Générale Larousse-Sorbonne, 58, Rue Des Ecoles-Paris V" as well as the 
sub-heading "ayez toujours un petit larousse sous la main", which is 
good advice for a reader of this catalogue.  MRM1085 $ 25 

 
15. [BERNARD, Claude (1813-1878)] SCHILLER, Joseph (1905-1976). 

Claude Bernard et les Problèmes Scientifiques de son Temps. Paris: Les 
Editions du Cèdre, 1967. ¶ 8vo. 230, [2] pp. Original wrappers. Very 
good.  MRM1089 $ 10  
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16. BERNARD, Claude (1813-1878). Cahier de notes (1850-1860): édition 
intégrale du "Cahier rouge". Présentée et commentée par Mirko Drazen 
Grmek ; préf. de Robert Courrier. Paris: Gallimard, 1965. ¶ 8vo. 315, [5] 
pp. Illus., index. Printed wrappers. Very good.  

MRM1086 $ 7 
Commentary by Mirko Drazen Grmek (1924-2000). Preface by Robert 
Courrier (1895-1986).  
 

17. [BERNARD, Claude (1813-1878)] BINET, Leon (1891-1971) (editor). 
Esquisses et Notes de Travail Inédites de Claude Bernard; Recueillies et 
Commentées. Paris: Masson & Cie, 1952. ¶ 8vo. [6], 109, [3] pp. 16 
plates. Beige wrappers; spine head chipped, glassine torn. Many pages 
partially uncut. Very good.  MRM1087 $ 14  

 
18. [BERNARD, Claude (1813-1878)] HOFF, Hebbel H.; Lucien 

GUILLEMIN; Roger GUILLEMIN (editors). The Cahier Rouge of Claude 
Bernard. Cambridge: Schenkman, 1967. ¶ 8vo. [2], vi, 120 pp. Illus. 
Burgundy gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket worn. Fine book in poor 
jacket.  MRM1088 $ 8  

 
19. [BERNARD, Claude (1813-1878)] WOLFE, Etienne (1904-1996). 

Philosophie et méthodologie scientifiques de Claude Bernard: colloque 
international organisé pour la célébration de la publication de 
"L'introduction à l'étude de la médecine expérimentale" de Claude Bernard 
(1965). Paris: Masson & Cie, 1967. ¶ Series: Fondation Singer-Polignac. 
8vo. [vi], 170, [2] pp. Brown black-stamped cloth, cover label, plain 
brown jacket. Very good.  

 MRM1090 $ 25 
Proceedings of a colloquium organized by the Fondation Singer--Polignac, 
held in Paris, June 29-July 2, 1965. Partial contents (thirteen 
contributors): Christian Fouchet, Allocution; B.A. Houssay, La Notion 
d'intégration et de stabilité des fonctions de l'organisme depuis Claude 
Bernard; Georges Canguilhem, Théorie et technique de l'expérimentation 
chez Claude Bernard … 

 
20. [BICHAT, Marie François Xavier (1771-1802)] MONTEIL, Jean. Le 

Cours d'Anatomie Pathologique de Bichat: Un nouveau manuscrit. 
Grenoble: Guirimand, 1963. ¶ 8vo. 46, [2] pp. Frontis. portrait, 3 plates. 
Printed wrappers; gently used, cover smudge. Very good.  
 MRM1092 $ 45 
A somewhat controversial work, referring to a manuscript that is 
attributed by Monteil to Bichat, but not to universal scholarly assent. 
The manuscript has been in the Grenoble Medical School Library since 
1902, and was studied by several scholars (including Genevieve Genty 
when preparing her 1943 thesis on Bichat) who questioned whether the 
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author was Bichat. She believes it is genuine, but other scholars, 
including Esmond Long, were doubtful. Monteil makes a strong case. It 
is a good read, as a scholarly study or even as a kind of medical 
whodunit of sorts. 
 

21. BICHAT, Marie François Xavier (1771-1802). Physiological Researches 
on Life and Death. Boston: Richardson and Lord, 1827. ¶ 8vo. viii, (9)-
334 pp. Original calf, gilt-ruled spine, red leather gilt-stamped label; 
joints repaired with kozo. Pages browned, foxed, and waterstained 
throughout. Owner's penciled name, "W. C. Bettencourt" [of Wilmington, 
North Carolina, fl.1854-1880s] on front free-endpaper and preface-page. 
Good.  
 MRM1093 $ 90 
First Boston edition after the Philadelphia 1809 edition, which translated 
with second edition of Bichat. This issue translated by F. Gold, with 
notes by François Magendie (1783-1855), with added notes translated by 
George Hayward M. D. "When 
Volta questioned the validity of 
experiments claiming to show 
responsiveness of an ex vivo 
heart, devoid of blood flow and 
nervous connections, Bichat 
obtained permission to 
experiment on the freshly killed 
bodies of those guillotined during 
the French Revolution. His trials 
on both laboratory animals and 
human cadavers led him to 
conclude that cardiac excitation 
by electricity would occur only when the organ was simulated by direct 
contact." – Garrison and Morton 597.  
 
PROVENANCE: William C. Bettencourt, Wilmington, North Carolina, 
"first arrived in New Hanover County, North Carolina, as an immigrant 
from France in 1817. He had a wife Mary, a son William H. "Willie", and a 
daughter Amy. Bettencourt seems to have had significant financial 
resources and become prominent socially. He served as a director of the 
Wilmington & Weldon Railroad, ca. 1861–1862. He also served as 
postmaster in Wilmington for many years, from at least 1846 to the 
1880s. In the 1850s he appears to have been a U.S. Treasury 
Department official in Wilmington. As a consequence, he had some 
political influence in the state of North Carolina and often traveled back 
and forth to Chapel Hill for business." – East Carolina University Joyner 
Library. 
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22. BICHAT, Xavier. Traité des Membranes en Général et de Diverses 
Membranes en Particulier. Paris: Gabon, [1827]. ¶ 8vo. xxxiv, 349 pp. 
Early quarter gilt-stamped black calf, marbled boards. Fine copy.  
 MRM1094 $ 200 
Early edition, augmented with the notes of François Magendie (1783-
1855). "Bichat conceived the idea of a science of anatomy and pathology 
based upon an accurate classification of the various tissues of the body, 
their distribution in the various organs and parts, and their particular 
susceptibilities to disease (Corner). He is regarded as the founder of 
modern histology and tissue pathology." - Garrison and Morton 537.  
 

 
 
"The foundation of histology and tissue pathology. Bichat generalized 
Pinel's theory, expressed in Nosographie Philosophique (1798) that 
pathology must be based upon the structure on the tissues of which 
bodily organs are composed, regardless of where in the body they occur. 
Bichat distinguished twenty-one different types of tissue, which he 
classified according to texture and to properties: extensibility, 
contractility, and the vital properties--organic contractility and sensibility 
('insensible' or 'subliminal') on the one hand, and animal contractility 



 
     J E F F  W E B E R  R A R E  B O O K S   

 
Page 10 

and sensibility ('sensible' or 'conscious') on the other. Each tissue 
differed in its diseases, as diseases were nothing more than alterations in 
the tissue's vital properties. Claude Bernard said of Bichat that he 
'decentralized life and incarnated it in the tissues' - Norman in Hall II, 
129. 
 

23. BILLINGS, John Shaw (1838-1913); Frank Bradway ROGERS (1914-
1987) (editor). Selected Papers of John Shaw Billings; Compiled with a Life 
of Billings, by Frank Bradway Rogers. Washington D.C.: Medical Library 
Association, 1965. ¶ 8vo. vi, 300 pp. Frontis. portrait, complete Shaw 
bibliography. Dark green gilt-stamped cloth. Near fine.  MRM1095 $ 14  

 
24. BILLROTH, Theodor (1829-1894).). General Surgical Pathology and 

Therapeutics, in fifty-one lectures. A text-book for students and physicians. 
New York: D. Appleton, 1884. ¶ Thick 8vo. xvi, 835, [1], [44] (publisher 
ads) pp. 169 illus. index; occasional minor marginalia. Modern light-
brown cloth, gilt-stamped label. Mostly clean pages, though a marginal 
waterstain shows at top gutter. Library rubber stamp, "Med. Soc. County 
of Kings Library" on title. Very good +.  
 MRM1096 $ 40 
Expanded textually. Translated from the Fourth German edition and 
revised from the tenth edition by Charles E. Hackley. Some additions to 
text by Alexander von Winiwarter (1848-1917). "Billroth, professor of 
surgery at Zürich and Vienna, was the founder of the Vienna School of 
Surgery. He has also been called the founder of modern abdominal 
surgery, and he was one of the first to introduce antisepsis into the 
Continental operating room. The above work, which placed him in the 
front rank, was translated into ten languages." – Garrison and Morton 
5608 (1863 ed.). 
 

25. BILLROTH, Theodor (1829-1894).). General Surgical Pathology and 
Therapeutics; In Fifty-One Lectures. A Text-Book for Students and 
Physicians. New York: D. Appleton, 1885. ¶ Thick 8vo. xvi, 835, [1], [8] 
(publisher ads) pp. 169 illus. index. Brown blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; 
some wear to extremities and spine, top area of spine nicked, joints 
repaired. Library rubber stamp and plate, "Pennsylvania Hospital 
Medical Library". Inked owner signature on front paper and on pp. 1, 
802, "Daniel H. Fuller, M.D." and "D. H. Fuller Harvard Med. School". 
Good. Translated from the Fourth German edition and revised from the 
Tenth edition by Charles E. Hackley. Some additions to text by Alexander 
von Winiwarter (1848-1917).  MRM1097 $ 60 
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26. BILLROTH, Theodor (1829-1894). The Medical Sciences in the German 
Universities. New York: Macmillan, 1924. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [1], 292 pp. Green 

blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; small 
discoloration on upper cover. Inked owner's 
signature, "Norman M. Keith, Jan. 1925." Very 
good.  
    
Translated (unattributed) from the 1876 
German edition. Introduction by William Henry 
Welch (1850-1934). Welch was one of the "Big 
Four" group of Johns Hopkins Hospital 
founders, and the first dean of the Medical 
School. Cushing B401; Garrison and Morton 
1766.603; Heirs of Hippocrates 2040 (German 
ed.); Waller 12694. See: DSB, II, pp. 129-131. 

 
27. BLAKE, John Ballard (1922-2006) (editor). Centenary of Index Medicus 

1879-1979. Bethesda: U. S. Department of Health and Human Services, 
1980. ¶ Series: NIH Publication No. 80-2066. 8vo. vii, [1], 115, [1] pp. 
Brown gilt-stamped cloth. Fine.  MRM1099 $ 11  

 
28. BLAKE, John Ballard (1922-2006) (editor). Education in the History of 

Medicine. Report of a Macy Conference… New York: Hafner, 1968. ¶ First 
printing. 8vo. [4], 132 pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket a 
bit worn. Ownership stamp of Russell C. Maulitz. Very good.  
 MRM1101 $ 10 
Proceedings of a MACY Conference Sponsored by the Josiah Macy, Jr. 
Foundation in cooperation with the National Library of Medicine, 
Bethesda, Maryland, June 22-24, 1966. Contents: The "New Wave" in the 
History of Medicine; What Medical History Should be Taught to Medical 
Students; Who Should Teach the History of Medicine? The History of 
Medicine as Part of the University Complex; How to Support and promote 
the History of Medicine. 
 

29. BLAKE, John Ballard (1922-2006). The Bicentennial of Medicine in the 
United States: A Commentary. Within: Epilogue; Essays at the 
Bicentennial of Medicine in the United States. Bethesda: U.S. Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare, 1976. ¶ 8vo. [6], 33, [1] pp. Red gilt-
stamped cloth. Fine. Foreword by Martin M. Cummings (1920-2011). 
Other essays: The Role of a Medical Library (W. N. Hubbard, Jr.); Quo 
Vadis, U.S. Medicine? (Philip Handler).  MRM1102 $ 10 

 
30. BLASER, R.; H. BUESS (editors). Aktuelle Probleme aus der Geschichte 

der Medizin. Current Problems in History of Medicine; Verhandlungen des 
XIX. Internationalen Kongresses für Geschichte der Medizin. Proceedings 
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of the XIXth International Congress for the History of Medicine. Basel, 7.-
11. September 1964. Basel: S. Karger, 1966. ¶ Thick 8vo. xxviii, 687, [1] 
pp. Illus. Blue gilt-stamped cloth; faded spine, slight bowing, rubbed, 
corners bumped. Inked owner signature, "Russell C. Maulitz, Zurich, 
Geneva, and Paris, June 1972". Very good.  

 MRM1103 $ 10 
Polyglot collection of essays from the 
proceedings of the 19th International Congress 
for the History of Medicine: English, German, 
Spanish, French, and Italian. 
 

31. [BOERHAAVE, HERMAN (1668-1738)]. 
UNDERWOOD, Edgar Ashworth (1899-1980). 
Boerhaave's Men at Leyden and After. 
Edinburgh: Edinburgh University Press, 1977. ¶ 
8vo. vii, [1], 227, [1] pp. 16 plates, index. Brown 
gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket lightly 
worn. Very good. ISBN: 0852243049  

MRM1104 $ 12 
 
32. BONNER, Thomas Neville (1923-2003). American Doctors and German 

Universities; A Chapter in International 
Intellectual Relations, 1870-1914. Lincoln: 
University of Nebraska Press, 1963. ¶ 8vo. ix, 
[1], 210 pp. Index. Gray gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket; jacket extremities worn, slight 
waterstaining to outer edges on d.j. Ownership 
initials of Russel C. Maulitz. Very good.  

MRM1105 $ 200 
First edition. "Bonner, provides an historical 
context for medical education that is long 
overdue. This is a comparative international 
history…" (web-source). Bonner was an 
important medical historian, as well as the 
President of the University of New Hampshire, 
Wayne State University, and Union College. 
This history of cultural and scientific exchange 
remains a touchstone of medical history 
scholarship. 

 
33. BOWERS, John Zimmerman (1913-1993); Elizabeth F. PURCELL 

(editors). Advances in American Medicine: Essays at the Bicentennial. New 
York: Josiah Macy, Jr. Foundation, 1976. ¶ Two volumes. Tall 8vo. viii, 
[2], 457, [1]; v, [3], 459-918 pp. Illustrations, index. Blue white-stamped 
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cloth, printed glassine covers. Ownership signatures R. C. Maulitz M.D. 
Near fine. Extra postage will apply. ISBN: 0914362178  MRM1107 $ 10 
 

34. BOWERS, John Zimmerman (1909-1989). Western Medical Pioneers in 
Feudal Japan. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1970. ¶ 8vo. xi, [3], 245, 
[1] pp. Illus., glossary, index. Black blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, dust-
jacket. Pages 209-226 creased. Very good.  
 MRM1108 $ 8 
"Dr. Bowers had a keen interest in the Far East that 
dated to the years after World War II, when he was 
sent to Japan by the Atomic Energy Commission to 
examine survivors of the atomic-bomb attacks on 
Hiroshima and Nagasaki. He returned in the 1960's 
for three years as a visiting professor at the University 
of Kyota. His books include "Western Medical 
Pioneers in Feudal Japan" (Johns Hopkins, 1970) and 
"When the Twain Meet: The Rise of Western Medicine 
in Japan" (Johns Hopkins, 1981)." He was co-editor of 
two volumes of essays, "Advances in American 
Medicine" (Books on Demand) and "Science & 
Medicine in Twentieth-Century China" (University of 
Michigan, 1989). (New York Times obituary, October 
19, 1993). 
 

35. BRIEGER, Gert H. (editor). Medical America in the Nineteenth Century; 
Readings from the Literature. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1972. ¶ 
8vo. x, 338, [4] pp. Black gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket rubbed 
with some edge wear. Inked signature, Russell C. Maulitz, M.D. Very 
good. ISBN: 0801812372  
 MRM1109 $ 8 
"The items chosen for this source book range widely, from the well-
known (Jacob Bigelow on self-limited diseases) to the unexpected (E. L. 
Godkin's Defence [sic] of Homeopathy). Major attention is given to 
internal medicine, surgery and public health, and the selections give a 
good picture of these areas." - George Rosen, M. D., 1974. 
 

36. BROUSSAIS, François Joseph Victor (1772-1838). Examen des 
Doctrines Médicales et des Systèmes de Nosologie; Ouvrage Dans Lequel 
Se Trouve Fondu. [2 volumes]. Paris: Mequignon-Marvis, 1821. ¶ Two 
volumes. 8vo. [4], 332; [4], (331)-874 pp. Index. Modern book paper 
covers; spines with printed paper labels. Pages generally good with some 
foxing. Owner inked signature, and rubber stamp in both volumes, "T. 
Dunet D.M. A. Nuits".  
 MRM1388 $ 100 
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Early edition. Broussais was extremely popular during his time, known 
as "the emperor of medicine." This particular work was written in 
criticism of Pinel and Laennec. He considered himself in opposition of 
dogma and systems, creating his own elaborate system. The present 
work deals heavily with inflammation, for which Broussais offers 
therapies of diet and leeches. It was first written and issued in 1816 and 
the author continued to edit the work, eventually expanding it to 2,600 
pages in 4 volumes. "Surgeon of the armies of France and professor of 
general pathology and therapeutics at Paris, Broussais was the most 
celebrated French practitioner of his day, and, according to Arturo 
Castiglioni, the "most sanguinary physician in history" - Castiglioni, A 
history of medicine. New York, 1946. p. 699.  
 

 
 

Although he taught the importance of clinical observation, Broussais' 
rigid attitudes regarding his often erroneous theories hindered more 
often than helped the progress of French medicine. Broussais believed 
that the basis of all pathology was gastroenteritis and that debilitating 
treatment was called for in nearly every disease. His most common 
remedy was the application of leeches to the stomach or the head. The 
popularity of his methods is evidenced by the fact that during one year, 
over 35,000,000 leeches were imported into France. Broussais was not 
popular among his Parisian medical colleagues and the preface to the 
present work is a vicious diatribe against those who refused to believe in 
his medical theories. The book was written only a year or two after he 
went from military service into private practice, and many of his 
arguments are based on observations he made while on the medical 
faculty at the military hospital at Val de Grâce." – Heirs of Hippocrates 
1265.  
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☼  Heirs of Hippocrates 1265; Waller 1496 (1821 ed.); Wellcome II, p. 
248. See: Chazaud, Jacques, F.-J.-V. Broussais: De l'irritation à la folie: un 
tournant méthodologique de la médecine au XIXe siècle. Toulouse, 1992. 
Valentin, M., François Broussais, 1772-1838: empereur de la médicine; 
jeunesses, correspondance, vie et œuvre. Dinard: Assoc. des Amis du 
Musée du Pays de Dinard, 1988. See also: Maulitz, Russell C., Book 
Review: "François Broussais: Empereur de la médecine", Journal of the 
History of Medicine and Allied Sciences, v.46 n.1, (19910101): 114-115. 
 

37. [BROWN, Sir Thomas (1605-1682)] FINCH, Jeremiah S. (1910-2005). 
Sir Thomas Browne; A Doctor's Life of Science and Faith. New York: Henry 
Schuman, 1950. ¶ First Printing. 8vo. x, [2], 319, [1] pp. Frontis. portrait, 
18 plates, index. Gray black-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; rubbed. Very 
good.  MRM1111 $ 7  

 
38. [BROWN-SÉQUARD, C.-E. (1817-1894)] OLMSTED, James Montrose 

Duncan (1886-1956). Charles-Edouard Brown-Séquard; A Nineteenth 
Century Neurologist and Endocrinologist. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins, 
1946. ¶ 8vo. [6], 253, [1] pp. Frontis. portrait, index. Original silver-
stamped green wrappers; rubbed. Moderate underlining and marginalia 
throughout. Good.  MRM1112 $ 5  

 
39. [BROUSSAIS, François] VALENTIN, Michel (1939-). François Broussais; 

Empereur de la Médecine; 1772-1838; Jeunesse, Correspondance, Vie et 
Œuvre. Dinard: Association des Amies du Musée du Pays de Dinard, 
1988. ¶ 8vo. 319, [1] pp. 43 illustrations, index. Brown blind- and 
chocolate-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities worn. Marginalia 
and underlining as befits a working review copy. Author's very personal 
inked inscription on front paper: "A Monsieur le professeur Russel C. 
Maulitz, en hommage infiniment sincère, el en le… de gratitude pour ce 
qu'il a apporté à la connaissance la historie médicale du XIX siècle en 
particulier le livre sur le …" Lengthy correspondence laid in regarding a 
request by an intermediary for the author that Russel C. Maulitz, M.D., 
Ph.D. review the book for the Journal of the History of Medicine. A copy 
of the printed review is also laid in. Near fine. ISBN: 2907027028  

 MRM1113 $ 45 
INSCRIBED BY AUTHOR TO KEY REVIEWER OF THE BOOK. A limited 
press of 500 copies. This is an unnumbered review copy. The 
correspondence included herein, brings insight into how book reviews 
come to pass. 

 
40. [BUCHHEIM, Rudolf (1820-1879)] BRUPPACHER-CELLIER, Marianne. 

Rudolf Buchheim (1820-1879) und die Entwicklung einer experimentellen 
Pharmakologie. [Dissertation]. Zurich: Juris Druck, 1971. ¶ 8vo. 57, [1], 
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xv, [3] pp. Original printed wrappers. Very good. Rare. ISBN: 
326003109X  MRM1115 $ 12  

 
41. BULLOUGH, Vern Leroy (1928-2006). The Development of Medicine as a 

Profession; the Contribution of the Medieval University to Modern Medicine. 
Basel: S. Karger, 1966. ¶ 8vo. [viii], 125, [1] pp. Index. Gray red-stamped 
cloth. Near fine.  MRM1116 $ 20  

 
42. BURKE, Richard M. (1903-1987). An Historical Chronology of 

Tuberculosis. Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1955. ¶ Small 8vo. xiii, [1], 
125, [3] pp. 6 figs., index. Red black-stamped cloth; some fading. Pencil 
marginalia throughout. Ex-lending library copy. Good.  
 MRM1117 $ 5 
Burke, a Lt. Colonel in the USMC, was "a member of the American 
Thoracic Society, American Assn. for the History of Medicine, lifetime 
member of the Okla. County Medical Assn. and Okla. State Medical 
Assn., and the AMA. He was honored with the Richard M. Burke Annual 
Lectureship established by the Okla. Thoracic Society in 1973, and 
inducted into the Hall of Fame of the American Lung Assn. on May 20, 
1980 in Washington, D.C." - Obituary Oklahoman, March 20, 1987. 
 

43. BURN, Joshua Harold (1892-1981). The Background of Therapeutics. 
London: Oxford Univ. Press, 1948. ¶ 8vo. vi, [2], 367, [1] pp. 26 tables, 
58 Figs., index. Burgundy gilt-stamped cloth; minor wear. Pages clean and 
crisp, but mildly waterstained throughout. Very good.  MRM1118 $ 4 

 
44. BURROW, James Gordon (b. 1921). AMA Voice of American Medicine. 

Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1963. ¶ 8vo. xii, 430 pp. Black silver-
stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities worn. Good. MRM1119 $ 10  

 
45. BURROW, James G. Organized Medicine in the Progressive Era; The Move 

Toward Monopoly. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1977. ¶ 
8vo. ix, [1], 218, [4] pp. Index. Blue silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; 
jacket spine with small nicks. Owner's rubber stamp of Russell C. 
Maulitz. Very good. ISBN: 0801819180  MRM1120 $ 25  

 
46. BYLEBYL, Jerome Joseph (1943-2006) (editor). Teaching the History of 

Medicine at a Medical Center. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins, 1982. ¶ 8vo. 
viii, [2], 162 pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth. Very good. ISBN: 080182799X  
 MRM1121 $ 13 
Symposium held at Johns Hopkins Medical School on 14. October 1980. 
Number 7 in the Henry E. Sigerist supplements to the Bulletin of the 
History of Medicine. Contents include: The History of Health and Disease 
for Health Professionals, the Case Study Approach (Gert H. Brieger); 
Medical history and Medical Humanities: Some New Styles of Learning 
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and Teaching (Chester R. Burns); Disciplinary Perspectives in the History 
of Medicine: A View from the 1980s (Russel C. Maulitz); and eight 
additional essays. 
 

47. BYNUM, William F. (b. 1943); Elizabeth Janet BROWNE (b. 1950); Roy 
PORTER (1946-2002) (editors). Dictionary of the History of Science. 
Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1981. ¶ 8vo. [xxxiv], 494 pp. Illus. 
Green gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket with very minor nicks. 
Inked owner name, [Russell C.] Maulitz. Very good. MRM1122 $ 6  

 
48. BYYNY, Richard L. (b.1939); Mark SIEGLER; Alvin Richard TARLOV 

(b. 1929). General Internal Medicine at Chicago, 1927-1977. Chicago: 
University of Chicago, 1976. 20.2 cm. 34 pp. Original wrappers; with 
owner's rubber stamp, Russell C. Maulitz, M.D. on title-page. Near fine. 
RARE.  MRM1123 $ 25  

 
49. [CABANIS, Pierre Jean Georges (1757-1808)] STAUM, Martin S. 

(b.1943). Cabanis; Enlightenment and Medical Philosophy in the French 
Revolution. Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1980. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], 
430, [2] pp. Index. Crimson silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very good. 
ISBN: 0691053014  MRM1124 $ 12  
 

Tuberculosis 
 

50. CAMERON, Virginia; LONG, Esmond Ray (1890-1975) (editors). 
Tuberculosis Medical Research; National Tuberculosis Association 1904-
1955. New York: National Tuberculosis Association, 1959. ¶ 8vo. [14], 
325, [1] pp. Index. Red black-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
smudged, extremities worn. Owner's penciled name, E. B. Krumbhaar. 
Very good.  
 MRM1125 $ 11 
PROVENANCE: "Edward Bell Krumbhaar (1882-1966) was a 
distinguished pathologist and cardiac physician, as well as one of 
Philadelphia's leading historians of medicine. A founder of both the 
Section on Medical History of the College of Physicians and the American 
Association of the History of Medicine (AAHM), Krumbhaar also served as 
president of the College and of the AAHM" He is best known for "research 
on pathology, the founding of the American Association for the History of 
Medicine in 1930 and 1931, his service as President of the College of 
Physicians of Philadelphia from 1939 to 1942, his professorship of 
Pathology at the University of Pennsylvania from 1927 to 1942, and his 
translation of Arturo Castiglioni's History of Medicine in 1941." PACSCL, 
Univ. of Penn Library – web-source. 
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51. CANNON, Walter Bradford (1871-1945). The Way of an Investigator; A 
Scientist's Experiences in Medical Research. New York: W. W. Norton, 
1945. ¶ 8vo. 229, [3] pp. Frontis. portrait, index Red gilt-stamped cloth, 
fading. Library markings. Very good.  MRM1126 $ 8  

 
52. [CHADWICK, Edwin (1800-1890)] FINER, Samuel Edward (1915-1993). 

The Life and Times of Sir Edwin Chadwick. New York: Barnes & Noble, 
1970. ¶ Reprint. 8vo. xi, [1], 555, [1] pp. Frontis. portrait, illustrations, 
index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth. Very good.  MRM1127 $ 20  

 
53. CHANNING, Walter (1786-1876). A Physician's Vacation; or, a Summer in 

Europe. Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 1856. ¶ 8vo. iv, 564 pp. Original 
brown -blind and-gilt-stamped cloth; some small tears and wear, lacks 
ffep. Bookplate of Henry Rouse Viets. Very good.  
 MRM1128 $ 35 
PROVENANCE: Henry House Viets (1890-1969) was a neurologist and 
medical historian, serving as Professor of Medicine at Harvard for 36 
years. He specialized in myasthenia gravis "and established the first 
clinic in the world for diagnosis and treatment of the disorder" (Richard 
J. Wolfe, Bulletin of the Medical Library Association, Vol 57, 1969). 
 

54. CHARCOT, Jean-Martin (1825-1893). Lectures of the Diseases of the 
Nervous System; Delivered at La Salpetrière. [Volume two of three 
volumes]. Second series. London: New Sydenham Society, 1881. ¶ 
Volume 2 of 3 volumes. 8vo. xvi, 399, [1] pp. 36 figures, index, 17 plates 
[for volumes I and II]. Brown blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; neatly 
rebacked, brick-red cloth spine label. Bookplate of Geo. Jno. Eady. 
Owner's rubber stamp of H. Houston Merritt, M.D. Very good.  
 MRM1129 $ 35 
A book by one of the giants of modern-day neurology, owned by one of 
the founders of modern-day neurology. Translated by George Sigerson 
(1836-1925). Sigerson studied with Charcot in Paris, and while there 
became friends with a fellow student of Charcot – Sigmund Freud.  
 
PLATES: [Volume I Plates] 1: Disseminated Sclerosis (Encephalon); 2: 
Disseminated Sclerosis (Cerebrum); 3: Disseminated Sclerosis (Spinal 
Cord); 4: Disseminated Sclerosis (Spinal Cord); 5: Hysterical Ischuria; 6: 
Hysterical Ischuria; 7: Hysterical Ischuria; [Volume II Plates] 1: Sclerosis 
of the Posterior Columns; 2: Pott's Disease; Paraplegia; 3: Pott's Disease; 
Paraplegia; 4: Symmetrical Sclerosis of the Antero-Lateral Columns; 5: 
Symmetrical Sclerosis of the Antero-Lateral Columns; 6: Locomotor 
Ataxia; Atrophy; 7: Protopathic Muscular Atrophy; 8: Protopathic 
Muscular Atrophy; 9: Locomotor Ataxia; 10: Locomotor Ataxia.  
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Charcot identified and named amyotrophic lateral sclerosis, also known 
as Charcot's Disease [discussed at length in Lectures XII and XIII], 
building on the discoveries of Charles Bell (1774-1842). Charcot 
performed seminal research on the pathogenesis of what he called 
"sclérose en plaques" (known today as Multiple Sclerosis). He identified 
the still-used triad of symptoms for MS diagnosis – poorly articulated 
speech (dysarthria), jerky movements of the eyes (nystagmus), and 
trembling of the arms when taking an object – by observing one of his 
servants who presented with the illness. He is the only 19TH century 
French physician to have a song dedicated to him by the Alan Parsons 
Project in its album Freudiana ("Let Yourself Go"). Charcot also discusses 
syphilis at length in the book.  
 
PROVENANCE: George J. Eady, M.R.C.S. Eng., L.R.C.P. Edinburgh, 
Surgeon, Juglans Lodge, Enfield (fl.1870-98) - Hiram Houston Merritt 
(1902-1979), was Moses Professor Emeritus of Neurology, dean emeritus, 
and vice-president emeritus of medical affairs at Columbia University's 
College of Physicians and Surgeons. He co-developed the anti-convulsion 
drug Dilantin. "Dr. Merritt also made important, original contributions in 
the understanding of how syphilis affects the brain. He was a co‐ author 
of a book that became a classic in the field because it crystallized the 
medical thinking about what then was one of the major public health 
problems" (New York Times obituary, January 10, 1979).  
 
☼  Garrison and Morton 4995. 
 

55. CHESNEY, Alan M. (Alan Mason) (1888-1964). The Johns Hopkins 
Hospital and The Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine; a 
chronicle. Volume I: Early years 1867-1893. [Volume II: 1893-1905]. 
Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1943. ¶ 2 volumes (of 3). 8vo. xviii, 318; 
xiv, 499 pp. Plates, index. Blue blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket 
for vol. II (only); rubbed. Very good.  
 MRM1130 $ 25 
"Alan Mason Chesney was born in Baltimore in 1888. He received his 
A.B. in 1908 from the Johns Hopkins University and his M.D. in 1912 
from the Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine. After serving in 
the Medical Corps of the U. S. Army during World War I and working as 
head of the infectious disease division of the department of medicine at 
Washington University in St. Louis, Chesney returned to Johns Hopkins 
in 1921 to direct the newly formed syphilis division. His studies in 
syphilis have influenced all subsequent studies in the area. He became 
dean of the school of medicine in 1929, serving for twenty-four years. 
While dean, he began working on a three-volume history, The Johns 
Hopkins Hospital and the Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine: 
a Chronicle. Chesney located many early records of the hospital and the 
medical school while conducting research for this book and initiated 
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efforts to establish archives for the medical institutions to preserve these 
records. …." – JHU. 
 

56. CHEYNE, John (1777-1836). A Case of Apoplexy, in which the Fleshy 
Part of the Heart was Converted into Fat. WITHIN: Medical Classics, 
Volume 3, No. 7, March 1939. Baltimore: Williams & Wilkins, 1939. ¶ 
Thick 8vo. [2], 698-746 pp. Frontis. Wrappers, faded with edges 
roughened. Good. Emerson Crosby Kelly (1899-1977), General editor. 
Additional articles: Observations on Some Cases of Permanently Slow 
Pulse (1846); Fatty Degeneration of the Heart (1854).  MRM1131 $ 17 

 
57. CIPOLLA, Carlo Mario (1922-2000). Cristofano and the Plague; A study 

in the History of Public Health in the Age of Galileo. London: Collins, 1973. 
¶ 8vo. 188 pp. 10 plates, numerous tables, appendices, index. Burgundy 
gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket spine faded. Very good +. ISBN: 
0002111918  
 MRM1132 $ 10 
CONTENTS: Background; A Community Against the Plague; A puzzling 
interlude; Cristofano at Work; The Course of Mortality; Epilogue; 
Appendices: Personnel, Wages, and Standards of Living; Metrology and 
Monetary Matters; Statistics on the Pest-House; The Food in the Pest-
House; Statistics on the Convalescent-Home; About the Houses Closed in 
Prato; On Mortality in Prato; Instructions of the Public Health Board in 
Florence About the Epidemic. 
 

58. CIPOLLA, Carlo Mario (1922-2000). Public Health and the Medical 
Profession in the Renaissance. Cambridge University Press, 1976. ¶ 8vo. 
vii, [1], 136 pp. 7 figures, 2 maps, 10 tables, index. Red gilt-stamped 
cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities worn. Very good.  MRM1133 $ 12.95  

 
59. CLARK, Sir James (1788-1870). Observations on the System of Teaching 

Clinical Medicine in the University of Edinburgh; With Suggestions for its 
Improvement; Humbly Submitted to the Consideration of the Patrons and 
Professors of That Institution. London: Thomas Davison, 1827. ¶ Small 
8vo. viii, 30 pp. Modern marble paper with blue cloth spine. Text is 
unusually clean, with only occasional foxing. Author's inscription on title 
page, "To Dr. Brown with Dr. Clark's compliments". Fine.  
 MRM1134 $ 60 
The "Dr. Brown" of the inscription is most likely Dr. Joseph Brown, a 
surgeon and Major in the Grenadier Guards. He and Sir James served 
together on a committee that issued reforms for the military's medical 
corps and hospital practices (The Life of Florence Nightingale, Complete, 
1913). The pamphlet is not priced, and the limited printing was 
circulated to "influence public opinion, and more particularly the opinion 
of public men whose judgment is to affect the vital interests of our 
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profession" (article published anonymously, Volume 27 of The Edinburgh 
Medical and Surgical Journal, 1827). Clark was personal physician to 
Queen Victoria and Prince Albert. 
 

60. CLARKE, Edward Hammond (1820-1877); Henry Jacob BIGELOW 
(1818-1890); Samuel S. GROSS; Theodore Gaillard THOMAS (1832-
1903); John Shaw BILLINGS (1838-1913). A Century of American 
Medicine 1776-1876. Brinklow: Old Hickory Bookshop, 1962. ¶ Reprint. 
8vo. [4], 366 pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth. Rubberstamp of owner, Russell 
C. Maulitz M.D. Near fine.  MRM1135 $ 32  

 
61. CLARKE, Edwin (1919-). Modern Methods in the History of Medicine. 

London: Athlone Press, 1971. ¶ 8vo. xiv, 389, [1] pp. 4 plates, figures, 
index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket worn. Very good in 
worn dj. ISBN: 0485111217  MRM1136 $ 5  

 
62. CLOWES, William (c. 1540-1604). Profitable and Necessarie Booke of 

Observations. New York: Scholar's Facsimiles & Reprints, 1945. ¶ 8vo. 
xxviii, [6], 232 pp. Red gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket smudged, 
with tears. Book is excellent with a poor jacket. Introduction, and 
editing, by Dewitt Talmage Starnes (1888-1967) and Chauncey Depew 
Leake (1896-1978). " William Clowes, the greatest of the Elizabethan 
surgeons..." – See: Garrison and Morton 2141 + 2373.  MRM1137 $ 15 

 
63. COLLIER, Richard. The Plague and the Spanish Lady; the Influenza 

Pandemic of 1918-1919. New York: Atheneum, 1974. ¶ 8vo. [8], 376 pp. 8 
plates, index. Quarter green gilt-stamped & yellow blind-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket. Penciled owner's name, "Russell Maulitz M.D.". Near fine. 
ISBN: 0689105924  MRM1138 $ 10  

 
64. Commission on Graduate Medical Education. Graduate Medical 

Education; Report of the Commission on Graduate Medical Education 
1940. Chicago: Univ. of Chicago Press, 1940. ¶ 8vo. xvi, 304 pp. Green 
gilt-stamped cloth. Near fine. The Commission included 20 members, 
among them: Willard C. Rappleye, Fred L. Adair, Arthur C. Bachmeyer, 
Donald C. Balfour, Robin C. Buerki and others.  MRM1139 $ 13 

 
65. COMRIE, John Dixon (1875-1939). History of Scottish Medicine. Second 

edition. [2 volumes]. London: The Wellcome Historical Medical Museum, 
1932. ¶ Two volumes. 8vo. 396; [2], (408)-852 pp. 2 frontis., 402 illus., 
index. Dark blue blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, top edge gilt. Near fine. 
Comrie was a Scottish physician and historian, best remembered as the 
editor of the first edition of Black's medical dictionary. EXTRA POSTAGE 
WILL APPLY.  MRM1140 $ 22 
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66. [Cohnheim, Julius Friedrich (1839-1884)] ROHRER, Caleb Wyand 
Geeting (1873-1952). Researches in Cancer: Part I. [1896-1921; ...]. 
Baltimore: Brentwood Printing, 1935. ¶ Second printing. 8vo. xii, 144 pp. 
Frontis. portrait, 15 half-tone plates, 6 figs., index. Green blind- and gilt-
stamped cloth. Rubber ownership stamp. Very good. Part II was to 
include the period 1922-1932, apparently never published. In this work, 
Part B, Section I (pp. 49-126): "The History and Literature of Cancer. 
Julius Friedrich Cohnheim, a Trailblazer in Cancer Research". Rohrer 
gives a loving study of Conheim, his work, writings and persons 
surrounding his laboratory.  MRM1141 $ 25 

 
67. CORNER, George Washington (1889-1981). A History of the Rockefeller 

Institute; 1901-1953. Origins and Growth. New York: Rockefeller Institute 
Press, 1964. Tall thick 8vo. xvi, 635, [3] pp. Frontis. portrait, 39 plates, 
index. Red blind- and gilt-stamped cloth. Ownership signature of Russell 
C. Maulitz M.D. Very good.  
 MRM1142 $ 14 
Corner was an "American anatomist and embryologist, best known for 
his contributions to reproductive science and to the development of oral 
contraceptives. … Corner specialized in analyzing the function of 
hormones in the female reproductive system and, with the American 
gynecologist Willard M. Allen, identified the hormone progesterone, an 
ingredient used in oral contraceptives. Their findings led to the 
development of birth control pills, many of which contain a mixture of a 
synthetic progestational agent and a small amount of estrogen." - 
Encyclopaedia Britannica. 
 

68. CRAMP, Arthur Joseph (1872-1951). Nostrums 
and Quackery and Pseudo-Medicine. [Volume III]. 
Chicago: American Medical Association, 1936. ¶ 
Volume III. 8vo. xiii, [1], 232 pp. Illus., index. Dark 
green blind- and gilt-stamped cloth. Some dark 
staining of top outer edges of pp 169-194 (not 
affecting text). Good. Foreword by George H. 
Simmons (1852-1937), editor-in-chief of JAMA 
1899-1924. Cramp was the Director of the AMA's 
Bureau of Investigation, 1906-1936. Volume III is a 
stand-alone work, part of a series of AMA 
publications exposing quackery and faux-medicine 
practices. In an era of radio, the volumes served as the primary source of 
information to protect the public against quackery.  MRM1143 $ 20 

 
69. CROSBY, Jr., Alfred Worcester (b. 1931). Epidemic and Peace, 1918. 

Westport: Greenwood Press, 1976. ¶ 8vo. vi, 337, [1] pp. Graphs, map, 
tables, index. Black-stamped red cloth. Very good. MRM1144 $ 15  
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70. CROSKEY, John Welsh. History of Blockley; A History of the Philadelphia 

General Hospital from its Inception, 1731-1928. Philadelphia: F. A. Davis, 
1929. ¶ 8vo. 756, [1] pp. 15 half-tone plates. Original blue and dark-
mustard gilt-stamped cloth. Very good.  MRM1145 $ 18  

 
71. CUSHING, Harvey Williams (1869-1939). The Medical Career and Other 

Papers. Boston: Little Brown, 1940. ¶ 8vo. [8], 302 pp. Green cloth, 
printed labels on spine & cover. Ex-library catalogue label (lower spine), 
bookplate of The Union League of Philadelphia. Very good.  
 MRM1146 $ 8 
First edition. John Farquhar Fulton, M.D., contributed the preface. 
Sixteen essays, including: The Medical Career; From Tallow Dip to 
Television; Medicine at the Crossroads; The Humanizing of Science; The 
Pioneer Medical Schools of Central New York; The Binding Influence of a 
Library on a Subdividing Profession; Psychiatrists, Neurologists, and the 
Neurosurgeon; and 9 biographic narratives on physicians, including 
William Beaumont, the Mayo Brothers, William Stewart Halsted, George 
Strong Derby, and William Thomas. 
 

72. DaCOSTA, John Chalmers (1863-1933). Selections from the Papers and 
Speeches of John Chalmers DaCosta. Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders, 
1931. ¶ 8vo. vii, [1], 440 pp. 8 plates, figs. Blue blind- and gilt-stamped 
cloth; spine ends worn. Good. DaCosta edited his works, and included a 
dedication of the book to Harvey Cushing.  MRM1147 $ 15 

 
73. [DA VINCI, Leonardo] O'MALLEY, Charles Donald (1928-2016); 

SAUNDERS, John Bertrand deCusance Morant (1903-1991). Leonardo 
Da Vinci on the Human Body; The Anatomical, Physiological, and 
Embryological Drawings of Leonardo da Vinci. With Translations, 
Emendations, and a Biographical Introduction. New York: Schuman, 
1952. ¶ 4to. 506 pp. Copious illustrations. Two-tone black/brown gilt-
stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket with small nicks and tears at 
extremities. Very good. EXTRA POSTAGE WILL APPLY.  MRM1148 $ 20 

 
74. [DA VINCI, Leonardo] RICHTER, Irma Anne (1876-1956). Selections 

from the Notebooks of Leonardo Da Vinci. Edited with commentaries ... 
London: Oxford University Press, 1966. ¶ Series: The World's Classics, 
530. 12mo. xiii, [1], 417, [1] pp. Illus. Blue blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket; jacket with short edge tears. Very good.  MRM1149 $ 7  

 
75. DAVIS, Nathan Smith (1817-1904). History of the American Medical 

Association; From its Organization Up to January, 1855; To Which is 
Appended Biographical Notices, with Portraits of the Presidents of the 
Association, and of the Author. Philadelphia: Lippincott, Grambo and Co., 
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1855. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], [17]-191, [1], [8] (ads) pp. 10 engraved portraits (incl. 
frontispiece), appendices; occasional foxing. Original brownish-green gilt-
stamped cloth; faded. Occasional ink marginalia. Library bookplate 
"Library of the Houston Academy of Medicine" (with rubber-stamp on 
title), owner signatures; "J. A. Achain" [?] and "J. A. A." Very good. 
SCARCE. Edited, with preface, by S. W. Butler.  MRM1150 $ 100 

 
76. DEBUS, Allen George (1926-2009). The Chemical Dream of the 

Renaissance. Cambridge: W. Heffer & Sons, 1968. ¶ 8vo. 40 pp. 
Wrappers, with some fading and two small spots on cover. Very good.  
 MRM1151 $ 27 
Churchill College Overseas Fellowship Lecture, Number Three. This 
lecture discusses alchemy and Renaissance science, Rosicrucianism, 
Robert Fludd, Kabbalah, and the formal education process of chemists in 
Renaissance and pre-Renaissance Europe. 
 

77. DEBUS, Allen George (1926-2009). The English Paracelsians. New York: 
Neale Watson Academic, 1966. ¶ 8vo. 222 pp. 6 plates, index; occasional 
ink marginalia. Green black-stamped cloth. Inked owner's name, Russell 
C. Maulitz. Good.  MRM1152 $ 5  

 
78. DEBUS, Allen George (1926-2009) (editor). Science, Medicine and Society 

in the Renaissance; Essays to Honor Walter Pagel. [2 volumes]. New York: 
Science History Publications, 1972. ¶ Two volumes. 8vo. [6], 275, [1]; [6], 
335, [3] pp. 2 frontis. portraits, 25 illus. Gray black-stamped cloth, 
slipcase. Near fine. Very good plus. ISBN: 0882020021  
 MRM1153 $ 47 
First edition. Debus and thirty-nine scholars present essays illuminating 
the personal and professional accomplishments of Walter Pagel (1898-
1993), renown pathologist and medical historian. 
 

79. DELAPORTE, François (b. 1941). Disease and Civilization; the Cholera in 
Paris, 1832. Cambridge: MIT Press, 1986. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [7], 250 pp. Index. 
Grey black-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket near fine. Pencil and ink 
marginalia and underlining throughout, consistent with a working review 
copy. Owner name in pencil, Maulitz. Copy of review of book, by Russel 
Maulitz, published in Bulletin of the History of Medicine, laid in. Very 
good. ISBN: 0162040840 Trans. by Arthur Goldhammer.  MRM1154 $ 10 

 
80. DELAPORTE, François (b. 1941). Histoire de la fièvre jaune: Naissance 

de la médecine tropicale. Paris: Editions Payot, 1989. ¶ Series: Médecine 
et sociétés. 8vo. 182, [6] pp. 2 illus., index. Yellow printed wrappers. 
Address penciled on p. 13. Pencil and ink marginalia and underlining 
(minor). Very good. ISBN: 2228882232  MRM1155 $ 6  
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81. DELAUNAY, Paul (1878-1958). Le Monde Médical Parisien au Dix-
Huitième Siècle. Paris: Jules Rousset, 1906. 2 parts in 1. Second edition 
revised and augmented. ¶ 8vo. viii, 479, [1], xcii, [4] pp. Frontispiece 
portraits, index. Modern green cloth. Occasional pencil, blue pencil, and 
ink marginalia and underling. Very good. Scarce.  
 MRM1156 $ 28 
Doctoral thesis which earned the Academy of Medicine, Hugo award, 
honorable mention. « Cette belle oeuvre défiera le temps et sera toujours 
consultée par les historiens qui y trouveront une source irremplaçable 
d'information et une haute leçon d'élégance achèvement, de rigueur et 
d'indépendance ». - Jean Rostand. 
 

82. DELAUNAY, Paul (1878-1958). La Vie Médicale aux XVIE, XVIIE, et 
XVIIIE, Siècles. Paris: Dépôt Général, 1935. ¶ 8vo. 556, [2] pp. Copious 
illus., index. Original printed wrappers; tears to spine extremities. 
Waterstain on top corners, small gauge damaging fore-edges pp. 359-
556, not affecting text. Fragile but good.  MRM1157 $ 18  

 
83. DEWHURST, Kenneth (1919-1984) (editor). Oxford Medicine; Essays on 

the Evolution of the Oxford Clinical School to Commemorate the 
Bicentenary of the Radcliffe Infirmary 1770-1970. Oxford: Sanford, 1970. 
¶ 8vo. vii, [1], 212 pp. 8 plates. Black gilt-stamped cloth. Fine. ISBN: 
0950152803 Most of the articles were previously published in the Oxford 
Medical Gazette.  MRM1158 $ 17 

 
84. DOBSON, Jessie. A Guide to the Hunterian Museum (Physiological Series). 

Edinburgh: E. & S. Livingstone, 1958. ¶ Small 8vo. 48 pp. Frontis. 
portrait. Blue blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; faded spine. Very good.  

MRM1159 $ 9 
 
85. DOWLING, Harry Filmore (1904-2000). City Hospitals; the Undercare of 

the Underprivileged. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1982. ¶ 8vo. 
vii, [3], 245, [1] pp. 13 tables, index. Black gilt-stamped cloth, dust-
jacket; jacket extremities worn, ink smudges p. 122. Owner's name 
inked, Maulitz. Very good. ISBN: 0674131975  MRM1160 $ 18  

 
86. DUBOS, Rene Jules (1901-1982); Jean Porter DUBOS (1918-1988). The 

White Plague; On Tuberculosis – for Laymen and Scientists. London: 
Victor Gollancz, 1953. ¶ Small 8vo. x, 277, [1] pp. Appendices with 
graphs, index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket moderately 
worn. Inked ownership signature of Maulitz. Very good. The husband 
and wife team collaborated on this book, arguing that preventative 
measures are more critical than scientific breakthroughs to manage 
tuberculosis.  MRM1161 $ 25 
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87. DUNGLISON, Robley (1798-1869). History of Medicine; From the Earliest 
Ages to the Commencement of the Nineteenth Century. Philadelphia: 
Lindsay and Blakiston, 1872. ¶ 8vo. xii, (17)-287 pp. Index. Purple blind- 
and gilt-stamped cloth; spine head frayed. Very good.  MRM1162 $ 27 

 
88. DUNGLISON, Robley (1798-1869) (editor). Medical Lexicon; A Dictionary 

of Medical Science; Containing A Concise Explanation of the Various 
Subjects and Terms of Anatomy, Physiology, Pathology, Hygiene, 
Therapeutics, Pharmacology, Pharmacy, Surgery, Obstetrics Medical 
Jurisprudence, and Dentistry: Notices of Climate, and of Mineral Waters; 
Formulae for Official, Empirical, and Dietetic Preparations; with the 
Accentuation and Etymology of the Terms. And the French and Other 
Syndromes; so as to Constitute a French as well as English Medical 
Lexicon. Thoroughly Revised and Very Greatly Modified and Augmented. 
Philadelphia: Henry C. Le, 1868. ¶ Thick 8vo. vii, [1], 17-1047, [1], 32 
(ads) pp. Original full sheep; worn. Rubber stamp on front page "Oc 1 
'09". Pages generally very clean. Good plus. Dunglison was Thomas 
Jefferson's personal physician.  MRM1163 $ 43 

 
89. [DUTROCHET, Henri (1776-1847)] SCHILLER, Joseph; Tetty 

SCHILLER. Henri Dutrochet (Henri Du Trochet, 1776-1847). Le 
Matérialisme Mécaniste et La Physiologie Générale. Paris: Albert 
Blanchard, 1975. ¶ 8vo. 227, [3] pp. 6 plates. Original printed wrappers; 
small tears to extremities. Many unopened leaves. A copy of review of the 
book published in ISIS, by Paul Farber, is laid in with accompanying 
holographic letter by Farber to medical historian and reviewer Russell C. 
Maulitz reading, in part, "November 25, 1975 Dear Dr. Maulitz: Through 
a rather strange set of circumstances I received a copy of Joseph 
Schiller's new book that was intended to be sent to you, by him, as a 
complimentary copy. The trip to the West Coast does not seem to have 
done it much harm, however…". Very good.  MRM1164 $ 40  

 
90. ELLIS, John H. (1931-2011). Medicine in Kentucky. Lexington: 

University Press of Kentucky, 1977. ¶ Small 8vo. vii, [1], 96 pp. Original 
purple black-stamped cloth. Near fine. MRM1165 $ 6  

 
91. EMERSON, Kendall (1907-1993) (Chair); National Tuberculosis 

Association. Report of the Committee on Tuberculosis Among Negroes; A 
Five-Year Study and What It Has Accomplished. New York: National 
Tuberculosis Assoc., 1937. ¶ 8vo. 77, [1] pp. 4 tables. Blue-green black-
stamped wrappers; library stamp on cover. Very good. Rare. MRM1166 $ 15  

 
92. ETHERIDGE, Elizabeth W. The Butterfly Caste; A Social History of 

Pellagra in the South. Westport: Greenwood, 1972. ¶ Series: 
Contributions in American History, 17. 8vo. xi, [1], 278 pp. 7 illus., 
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index. Red gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0837162769 
 MRM1167 $ 25  

 
93. EULNER, Hans-Heinz (1925-1980). Die Entwicklung der medizinischen 

Spezialfächer an den Universitäten des deutschen Sprachgebietes. 
Stuttgart: Ferdinand Enke, 1970. ¶ Series: Studien zur 
Medizingeschichte des neunzehnten Jahrhunderts, Band 4; Neunzehntes 
Jahrhundert. Forschungsunternehmen der Fritz Thyssen Stiftung 
Arbeitskreis Medizingeschichte. ¶ Thick 8vo. vii, [1], 722 pp. Name index. 
Gray gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket with slight wear. Owner 
signature, Russell C. Maulitz; marginalia, underlining, and occasional 
translation notes. Very good. ISBN: 3432016557  

MRM1168 $ 30 
Studies on the history of medical education in Germany the nineteenth 
century. Garrison and Morton 8638. 
 

94. [FERNEL, JEAN] SHERRINGTON, Sir Charles Scott (1857-1952). The 
Endeavour of Jean Fernel. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1946. 
¶ 8vo. x, 223, [1] pp. Frontis., 27 illus., index. Green gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket; jacket worn. Very good.  MRM1169 $ 8  

 
95. FIELD, Mark G. Doctor and Patient in Soviet Russia. Cambridge: Harvard 

University Press, 1957. ¶ 8vo. xviii, [4], 266 pp. Tables, index. Gray 
black-printed cloth, dust jacket; jacket worn. Very good.  MRM1170 $ 12  

 
96. FISHBEIN, Morris (1889-1976). Doctors and Specialists; a Medical Revue 

with a Prologue and a Good Many Scenes. Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, 
1930. ¶ First edition. Small 8vo. 118 pp. Illus. Brown yellow-printed 
cloth; spine foot painted. Ownership inscription. Very good. Illustrated by 
Dan Layman, drawing what can best be described as Thurberesque 
cartoon art. Anecdotes and stories that are a step above Readers' Digest 
material; but good reading all the same.  MRM1171 $ 4 

 
97. FISHBEIN, Morris (1889-1976). A History of the American Medical 

Association 1847-1947. Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders, 1947. ¶ Thick 8vo. 
xvi, 1226 pp. Maroon gilt-stamped cloth. Library markings, rear pocket 
removed, spine tinted. Very good.  

MRM1172 $ 25 
With Biographies of the Presidents of the Association by Walter Lawrence 
Bierring (1869-1961); and with Histories of the Publications, Councils, 
Bureaus and Other Official Bodies. Fishbein was editor of JAMA from 
1924 to 1950. Bierring was President of the AMA from 1933-1935. Extra 
Postage will apply. 
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98. FLECK, Ludwik (1896-1961). Genesis and Development of a Scientific 
Fact. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1979. ¶ 8vo. xxviii, 203, [1] 
pp. 5 figs., index. Black silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; inner joint 
neatly repaired, jacket extremities worn. Red ink marginalia and 
underlining throughout. Owner's rubberstamp, Russel C. Maulitz. Good 
(working copy). ISBN: 0226253244  
 MRM1173 $ 8 
Edited by Thaddeus J. Trenn (1937-2013) and Robert King Merton 
(1910-2003). Translated by Fred Bradley and Thaddeus Trenn. Foreword 
by Thomas S. Kuhn (1922-2017).  
 
"In September 1933 Fleck sent the manuscript of his book Die Analyse 
einer wissenschaftlichen Tatsache to Moritz Schlick. In March 1934, 
Schlick replied and expressed his willingness to recommend it for 
publication under the condition that a specialist on the history of 
medicine would also review it positively. In 1935, Benno Schwabe finally 
published the book Entstehung und Entwicklung einer 
wissenschaftlichen Tatsache: Einführung in die Lehre vom Denkstil und 
Denkkolektiv (The Genesis and Development of a Scientific Fact: An 
Introduction to the Theory of Thought Style and Thought Collective). It 
was accompanied by a Polish summary of the main theses of the book 
(1934) and two important papers: "Scientific Observation and Perception 
in General" (1935b) and "The Problem of Epistemology" (1936). In Poland 
the book was criticized by Izydora Dąmbska and Fleck answered her 
critique in (1938). Fleck's next Polish philosophical article (1939a) 
referred, among others, to a book by a psychiatrist and historian of 
medicine, Tadeusz Bilikiewiecz. Bilikiewicz replied with a moderate 
critique of Fleck's epistemology. Fleck in turn wrote a paper "Rejoinder to 
the Comments of Tadeusz Bilikiewicz" (1939b) in which he stated strong 
anti-realistic theses." – Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy. 
 

99. FLEXNER, Abraham (1866-1959). Medical Education; A Comparative 
Study. New York: Macmillan, 1925. ¶ 8vo. ix, [5], 334 pp. Index. Blue 
blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; library markings, remnant of New York 
Times page pasted to front end paper. Multiple library stamps on various 
pages. Good. Garrison and Morton 1766.504.  MRM1174 $ 10 

 
100. FLINT, Austin (1812-1886). Essays of Conservative Medicine and 

Kindred Topics. Philadelphia: Henry C. Lea, 1874. ¶ Small 8vo. 214, [2], 
[12] (ads) pp. Original navy blue blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; kozo 
repair to spine top. Ownership of E. Youmans. Very good. Flint was 
President of the New York Academy of Medicine (1872-1875) when he 
published the work.  MRM1175 $ 37 
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101. FLINT, Austin (1812-1886). Essays of Conservative Medicine and 
Kindred Topics. Philadelphia: Henry C. Lea, 1874. ¶ Small 8vo. 214, [2], 
[12] (ads) pp. Modern blue cloth covers with paper label. Inked gift 
inscription to Dr. George Rosen. Very good. Flint was President of the 
New York Academy of Medicine (1872-1875) when he published the 
work.  MRM1176 $ 13 

 
102. FORBES, Sir John (1787-1861). Homeopathy, Allopathy and "Young 

Physic". Philadelphia: Lindsay and Blakiston, 1846. ¶ 12mo. 19 cm. 121, 
[1] pp. Original wrappers, faded; cover loose, waterstains, offsetting. 
Good.  
 MRM1177 $ 30 
Forbes translated De L'Auscultation Médiate into English.  
 

103. FORBES, Thomas Rogers (1911-1988). Chronicle from Aldgate; Life and 
Death in Shakespeare's London. New Haven: Yale University Press, 1971. 
¶ 8vo. xx, 251, [1] pp. Frontis., 14 figs., 11 tables, index. Red gilt-
stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Near fine. "Forbes taught anatomy at Johns 
Hopkins University, 1937-1942. During World War II, he interrupted his 
teaching to serve on the Committee on Medical Research of the Office of 
Scientific Research and Development. In 1945, he was appointed 
instructor in anatomy at the Yale School of Medicine; He served 
concurrently as assistant and then associate dean from 1948 to 1969; In 
1979, he became professor emeritus and senior research scholar in the 
history of medicine; Forbes made fundamental contributions to 
reproductive endocrinology as a scientist and also won recognition as a 
medical historian." – Library of Congress. MRM1178 $ 10 

 
104. FORBES, Thomas Rogers (1911-1988). Crowner's Quest. Philadelphia: 

American Philosophical Society, 1978. ¶ Series: Transactions of the 
American Philosophical Society, Vol. 68, Part 1. 4to. [2], 52 pp. Illus., 
index. Printed wrappers. Very good.  MRM1179 $ 6  

 
105. FORST, John R. (editor). History of the Class of 1893, Department of 

Medicine, University of Pennsylvania. Philadelphia: University of 
Pennsylvania, 1913. ¶ 8vo. 290, [2] pp. Frontis. portrait, 20 plates, illus., 
biographies, alumni lists. Green blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, with 
vignette of class emblem of a grinning skull in the center of a four-leaf 
clover, above "93". Near fine. Everything anyone would want to know 
about the graduates of the 1893 class on the twentieth anniversary of 
graduation. An excellent sociological artifact and an interesting read for 
U. Penn alumni, or anyone curious about how doctors lived their lives in 
early 20th century America.  MRM1180 $ 12 
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106. FOUCAULT, Michel (1926-1984). Naissance de la clinique. Une 
archéologie du regard médical. Paris: Presses Universitaires de France, 
1972. ¶ Second edition. Series: "Galien": Histoire et philosophie de la 
biologie et de la médecine. 8vo. xv, [1], 214, [2] pp. Wrappers; spine 
creased. Occasional underlining and notes to text. Owner name inked, 
Russell C. Maulitz, Paris, Summer 1972. Good. Paul-Michel Foucault 
(1926–1984), generally known as Michel Foucault, French philosopher, 
historian of ideas, social theorist, and literary critic. The present work 
was initially largely ignored, but gained a cult following.  MRM1181 $ 5 

 
107. FRACASTORII, Hieronymi [Girolamo Fracastoro] (1483-1553); Wilmer 

Cave WRIGHT [Emily Wilmer Cave France WRIGHT] (1865-1951) 
(translator and editor). De Contagione et Contagiosis Morbis et Eorum 
Curatione, Libri III. New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1930. ¶ Series: 
History of Medicine Ser., II. 8vo. lvii, [6], 356 pp. Frontis., illus., index. 
Red blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket darkened, 
extremities torn. Inked gift inscription from Haven Emerson to Dr. E. 
Mae McCarroll. Jacket is good, book near fine.  
 MRM1182 $ 100 
An excellent translation of the classic poem on the origins of syphilis, 
and the word generally credited as first describing a communicable 
disease. Published on the 400th anniversary of the poem, the book offers 
a Latin and English-translation page-by-page presentation of the work. 
Emily Wilber Cave France Wright was a Greek classics Professor at Bryn 
Mawr College, and came to translate early classics of medicine literature 
late in her career.  
 
PROVENANCE: Dr. Haven Emerson (1874-1957), Physician and public 
health official, was Health Commissioner of New York City. He was First 
Director of the Columbia University's DeLamar Institute of Public Health, 
now the Mailman School of Public Health, 1922-1940. His son, John 
Haven "Jack" Emerson (1906-1997), was famous for improvements on 
the iron lung machine. See: Charles Bolduan, "Haven Emerson-The 
Public Health Statesman," American Journal of Public Health, Jan. 1950. 
– Ernest Mae McCarroll (ca. 1898-1990) physician, was born in 
Birmingham, Alabama, on November 29, 1898. She worked on trying to 
eradicate venereal disease in Newark, New Jersey. She received her M.S. 
in public health from the College of Physicians of Columbia University in 
1939 and completed her postgraduate studies at Harvard. In 1946 she 
became the first African-American appointee to the staff at Newark City 
Hospital. See: Joan N. Burstyn, Past and Promise: Lives of New Jersey 
Women, page 355. See also: CHAAMP Resources (A scholarly collection of 
resources on the rich history of African Americans in the medical 
professions). 
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108. FRANK, Johann Peter (1745-1821). A System of Complete Medical Police; 
Selections from Johann Peter Frank. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins, 1976. ¶ 
8vo. xxiii, [1], 469, [1] pp. Minor marginalia. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket: jacket extremities torn, rubbed, whole but fragile. Very good. 
Scarce. ISBN: 0801818397  
 MRM1183 $ 50 
Translated from the third, revised edition of Vienna, 1786. Edited with an 
Introduction by the medical historian Erna Lesky (1911-1986). This is a 
translation into English of selections from the original 9-volume edition. 
"First systematic treatise on public hygiene. In his classic work, Frank, 
the 'Father of Public Hygiene', ... safeguarding of the people's health and 
the preservation of a healthy race by appropriate laws..." – Garrison and 
Morton 1599 [1779-1827 first edition, 9 vols.]. 
 

109. FRAZIER, Chester North (1892-1993); Li HUNG-CHIUNG (editors). 
Racial Variations in Immunity to Syphilis; A study of the Disease in the 
Chinese, White, and Negro Races. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 
1948. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], 122 pp. 13 figs., 27 tables, index. Red gilt-stamped 
cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities nicked, small area of glue residue 
due to removed sticker. Text clean and bright. Very good.  MRM1184 $ 6  

 
110. FREIND, Johannes [John] (1675-1728). The History of Physick; From the 

Time of Galen, to the Beginning of the Sixteenth Century. Chiefly with 
Regards to Practice. In a Discourse Written to Doctor Mead. … Part I 
Containing All the Greek Writers. Fourth edition. [2 volumes]. New York: 
AMS Press, 1973. ¶ Facsimile. Two volumes. 8vo. [2], 312, [16] (ads); [4], 
415, [1], [64] pp. 2 frontispieces (incl. portrait), indices. Gray silver-
stamped cloth. Fine. Reprinted from the 1744-1750 fourth edition. ISBN: 
0404079873  MRM1185 $ 125 

 
111. FRY, John (1922-1994). Medicine in Three Societies; a Comparison of 

Medical Care in the USSR, USA and UK. New York: American Elsevier, 
1970. ¶ 8vo. ix, [1], 249, [1] pp. 58 tables, 14 figures, index. Green gilt-
stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket missing areas on rear. Very good.  
 MRM1186 $ 4 
"John Fry was a founding member of the Royal College of General 
Practitioners and served on its Council for over 30 years. He was 
President of the Section of General Practice of the Royal Society of 
Medicine and was consultant in General Practice to the British Army for 
many years. He served on the General Medical Council for over 20 years 
and was a member of various committees of the Medical Research 
Council. He was a consultant to the World Health Organisation for nearly 
30 years and a trustee of the Nuffield Provincial Hospitals Trust from 
1956" (Obituary, Independent, May 2, 1994). 
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112. FÜLÖP-MILLER, René (1891-1963). Triumph Over Pain. Indianapolis: 
Bobbs-Merrill, 1938. ¶ First edition. 8vo. xii, [2], 438 pp. Frontispiece, 31 
plates, index. Black gilt-stamped cloth; faded, indentation to lower fore-
edge pp. 163-383 (not affecting text). Ex-library copy, rubber-stamp on 
title. Good.  MRM1187 $ 5  

 
113. GALDSTON, Iago (1895-1989). Progress in Medicine; A Critical review of 

the Last Hundred Years. New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1940. ¶ 8vo. [2] (ads), 
ix, [3], 347, [1], xiv, [2] pp. Index, publisher ads. Red blind- and gilt-
stamped cloth. Very good.  
 MRM1188 $ 8 
Dr. Galdston actively practiced psychiatry until a few weeks before his 
death, at ninety-four. "Dr. Galdston, who was born in Kishinev, Russia, 
received his medical training at Fordham University and his psychiatric 
training at the Wagner Jauregg Institute in Vienna in the early 1920's. 
He was a staff physician at the Union Health Center and the education 
secretary of the New York Tuberculosis Association before joining the 
New York Medical Academy in 1928.For the next 34 years, he served as 
spokesman for the academy and sponsored activities to bring information 
on medical subjects to the public. He retired from the academy in 1962 
and was director of resident training for Connecticut's Department of 
Mental Health. He also was president of the American Association of 
Directors of Psychiatric Residency Training." (New York Times obituary, 
December 20, 1989). 
 

In Dust-Jacket 
 

114. GALDSTON, Iago (1895-1989). On the Utility of Medical History; 
Monograph 1. New York: International Universities Press, 1957. ¶ 8vo. ix, 
[1], 73, [12] (ads) pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, printed dust-jacket; jacket 
extremities worn. Very good.  
 MRM1189 $ 5 
"This volume is the first of a new series of monographs published by the 
Institute on Social and Historical Medicine. The purpose of this 
organization is "to inquire whether medical history can in effect serve to 
illuminate current problems and issues in medicine. Can they, when 
seen in the perspective of historical data and historical derivations, be 
better understood? Can the knowledge of past experiences, historically 
comprehended, sharpen judgment as to the values and the probable 
effectiveness of proposed actions?" The book could well have been 
subtitled, Apologia pro historia medicinae. Many pages are devoted to 
justify the serious study of medical history in the face of a widespread 
apathy on the part of the medical profession." (JAMA review, August 2, 
1958). 
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115. GALE, Ernest F. (1914-2005). The Chemical Activities of Bacteria. 
London: Univ. Tutorial Press, 1951. ¶ Small 8vo. [vi], 213, [1] pp. 
Frontis., illus., tables. Blue gilt-stamped cloth; heavy marginalia & 
underlining, some in red and blue ink. Good (noting marginalia). MRM1190 $ 5  

 
116. GALEN (130 A.D.-210 A.D.); Margaret Tallmadge MAY (translator). On 

the Usefulness of the Parts of the Body. [2 volumes]. Ithaca: Cornell 
University Press, 1968. Two volumes. ¶ Thick 8vo. xv, [1], 461, [1]; vii, 
[3], (463)-802 pp. 2 frontis., index. Gilt-stamped brick-red cloth, glassine 
cover. Without publisher's slipcase. Near fine.  MRM1191 $ 75  

 
117. GARRISON, Fielding Hudson (1870-1935). An Introduction to the History 

of Medicine; With Medical Chronology, Suggestions for Study and 
Bibliographic Data. Fourth edition, reprinted. Philadelphia: W. B. 
Saunders, 1966. ¶ Thick 8vo. 996 pp. Illustrations, index. Brown gilt-
stamped cloth; spine extremities faded. Very good.  MRM1192 $ 19  
 

 
 

118. GENDRIN, Auguste Nicolas (1796-1890). Histoire Anatomique des 
Inflammations. Paris: Béchet Jne.; Gaboon et Cie, 1826. ¶ 2 volumes. 
8vo. ix, [1], 719, [1]; viii, 645, [1] pp. Modern quarter green kozo, original 
green & black marbled boards. Both volumes with spines replaced 
(remnant of vol. II spine preserved). Light foxing. Very good. MRM1193 $ 40  
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119. GEVITZ, Norman (b. 1948). The D.O.'s; Osteopathic Medicine in America. 
Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1982. ¶ 8vo. x, [2], 183, [3] 
pp. Frontis. portrait, illus., tables, index. Burgundy gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket. Inked name of Maulitz. Very good plus. MRM1194 $ 25 

 
120. GILBERT, Judson Bennett (1898-1950). Disease and Destiny; A 

Bibliography of Medical References to the Famous. London: Dawsons of 
Pall Mall, 1962. ¶ 8vo. 535, [1] pp. Index. Blue silver-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket; jacket soiled & extremities worn. Very good (book is fine). 
Excellent bibliographic source for material regarding the health of, 
almost literally, anyone "famous": Gautama Buddha, Thucydides, James 
Cook, Francis Bacon…and on and on and on.  MRM1195 $ 22 

 
121. GILLIAM, David Tod (1844-1923). The Essentials of Pathology. 

Philadelphia: P. Blakiston, Son, 1883. ¶ 8vo. 296, [8] pp. 47 figures, 
index. Original brown blind- and gilt-stamped pebbled cloth; corner 
bumped. Bookplate of Milton B. Asbell. Very good.  MRM1196 $ 6  

 
Inscribed with the Authors' Compliments 

 
122. GOODSIR, John (1814-1867); Henry Duncan Spens ("Harry") 

GOODSIR (1819-c.1848). Anatomical and Pathological Observations. 
Edinburgh: Myles Macphail, 1845. ¶ Small 8vo. [4], iv, 127, [1] pp. 9 
plates. Modern rebound two-tone red and grey library boards; author 
and title handwritten on cover. Some pages and plates partially uncut. 
INSCRIPTION BY BROTHERS JOHN & HARRY GOODSIR, THE YEAR OF 
HARRY'S SAILING ON THE ILL-FATED FRANKLIN EXPEDITION TO FIND 
THE NORTHWEST PASSAGE: Inscribed "Newport Esq.- with the authors' 
complts." Rubber stamps: "Property of the Medical Society City and 
County of Denver", and "Surgeon General's Library". Good. RARE.  
 MRM1197 $ 1,250 
"John Goodsir's paper on "Centres of nutrition" anticipates to a certain 
extent the cell doctrine afterwards developed by Virchow (see No. 2299). 
Virchow dedicated the first edition of his Cellularpathologie to Goodsir. 
Goodsir's paper on the bone-forming properties of certain corpuscles 
found within osseous tissue represent the foundation of the study of 
osteogenesis, as distinct from descriptive osteology." – Garrison and 
Morton 2294.1.  
 
John Goodsir was a renowned Scottish physician. "Human anatomy, 
pathology and morphology formed his chief study. In 1840 he moved to 
Edinburgh, where in the following year he was appointed conservator of 
the museum of the College of Surgeons, in succession to William 
MacGillivray. Much of his reputation rested on his knowledge of the 
anatomy of tissues. In his lectures in the theatre of the college in1842-
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1843 he evidenced the largeness of his observation of cell-life, both 
physiologically and pathologically, insisting on the importance of the cell 
as a centre of nutrition, and pointing out that the organism is subdivided 
into a number of departments. R. Virchow recognized his indebtedness to 
these discoveries by dedicating his Cellular Pathologie to Goodsir, as "one 
of the earliest and most acute observers of cell-life." - Encyclopedia 
Britannica.  
 

 
 

Harry Goodsir was "one of the younger brothers of John Goodsir…Harry 
Goodsir qualified with the LRCS Edinburgh diploma in 1840, and was an 
anatomist and naturalist of the highest promise. He was Conservator of 
the Museum of the Royal College of Surgeons of Edinburgh from 1843 
until 1845, when he was appointed assistant surgeon and naturalist to 
the Franklin Expedition. This sailed to the Arctic seas under Sir John 
Franklin, to find the North-West Passage, but was lost. Its fate was never 
determined satisfactorily, although several subsequent expeditions 
attempted to do so". - Journal of Medical Biography, Vol. 12, ISS. 2, 
2004.  
 
It seems very likely this is inscribed to George Newport, esq., F.R.C.S., 
F.L.S., President of the Entomological Society. Both Goodsir and Newport 
were members of the Royal Society. 
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123. GOULD, George Milbry (1848-1922); Walter Lytle PYLE (1871-1921). 
Anomalies and Curiosities of Medicine; Being an Encyclopedic Collection of 
Rare and Extraordinary Cases, and of the Most Striking Instances of 
Abnormality in all Branches of Medicine and Surgery, Derived from an 
Exhaustive Research of Medical Literature from its Origin to the Present 
Day, Abstracted, Classified, Annotated, and Indexed. Philadelphia: W. B. 
Saunders, 1897. ¶ Thick 8vo. [2], 968, [8] (ads) pp. 12 plates, 295 illus., 
index. Modern pale-rose gilt-stamped cloth. Very good +. EXTRA 
POSTAGE WILL APPLY.  
 MRM1198 $ 125 
First (and best) edition. A serious attempt to catalogue medical 
anomalies, but with an inadvertent "Ripley's" aspect to it all. The 
rampant cultural imperialism of the West comes through in most of the 
work. An excellent artifact of the state of medical knowledge at the start 
of the 20th century as well as an artifact of medicine and imperialism 
(see, for example, the section Hottentot Women). The illustrations in this 
edition are far better than any of the later printings/reprints. 
 

124. GUTHRIE, Douglas (1885-1975). A History of Medicine. London: Thomas 
Nelson and Sons, 1946. ¶ 8vo. xvi, 448 pp. 72 plates, index. Red gilt-
stamped cloth; waterstained throughout. Good, working copy. MRM1199 $ 2.95  

 
125. HAHNEMANN, Samuel Christian Frederic (1755-1843). Organon of the 

Art of Healing. Fifth American edition from the Fifth German edition. New 
York: Boericke & Tafel, 1878. ¶ 8vo. xix, [1], 17-244 pp. Index. Later blue 
gilt-stamped buckram; Hahnemann Medical College Library rubber 
stamp, library perforation on title page [+p.101], penciled underlining 
and marginalia throughout. Rubber-stamp of Charles Mohr, M.D., 
Philadelphia, PA [fl.1898] [stamps are found on title & p. 231]. Good.  
 MRM1200 $ 60 
Translated by Conrad Wesselhoeft (1834-1904). A seminal work on 
homeopathy. "Samuel Hahnemann, in full Christian Friedrich Samuel 
Hahnemann (born April 10, 1755, Meissen, Saxony [now in Germany]—
died July 2, 1843, Paris, France), German physician, founder of the 
system of therapeutics known as homeopathy. Hahnemann studied 
medicine at Leipzig and Vienna, taking the degree of M.D. at Erlangen in 
1779. After practicing in various places, he settled in Dresden in 1784 
and then moved to Leipzig in 1789. In the following year, while 
translating William Cullen's Lectures on the Materia medica into 
German, he was struck by the fact that the symptoms produced by 
quinine on the healthy body were similar to those of the disordered 
states that quinine was used to cure. This observation led him to assert 
the theory that "likes are cured by likes," similia similibus curantur; i.e., 
diseases are cured (or should be treated) by those drugs that produce in 
healthy persons symptoms similar to the diseases. He promulgated his 
principle in a paper published in 1796; and, four years later, convinced 
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that drugs in small doses effectively exerted their curative powers, he 
advanced his doctrine of their "potentization of dynamization." His chief 
work, Organon der rationellen Heilkunst (1810; "Organon of Rational 
Medicine"), contains an exposition of his system, which he called 
Homöopathie, or homeopathy. His Reine Arzneimittellehre, 6 vol. (1811; 
"Pure Pharmacology"), detailed the symptoms produced by "proving" a 
large number of drugs—i.e., by systematically administering them to 
healthy subjects." – Encyclopaedia Britanica. Garrison and Morton 1966. 
 

126. HALLER, John S. (1940-). American Medicine in Transition 1840-1910. 
Urbana: University of Illinois Press, 1981. ¶ 8vo. xii, 457, [1] pp. 
Illustrations, index. Burgundy gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
extremities a bit worn. Very good. ISBN: 0252008065  MRM1203 $ 19  

 
127. HARRISON, Gordon Andrews. Mosquitoes, Malaria and Man; A History 

of the Hostilities Since 1880. New York: E. P. Dutton, 1978. ¶ 8vo. viii, [3], 
314 pp. 14 illus., index. Yellow-ocher red-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; 
jacket torn. Very good. ISBN: 0525160256  MRM1204 $ 10  

 
128. HARVEY, Abner McGehee (1911-1998). Science at the Bedside; Clinical 

Research in American Medicine 1905-1945. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins 
University Press, 1981. ¶ 8vo. xix, [1], 554, [2] pp. Frontis. portrait 
(William Osler), index. Blue silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
spine faded. Very good. ISBN: 081825628  

MRM1205 $ 10 
Harvey "developed the first research-based medical school at Johns 
Hopkins. His "ripple effect" on American medicine is explained through 
his teaching of "2,151 medical students and nearly 1,000 residents over 
the course of his career. Sixteen of those doctors became heads of 
departments and eight became deans of medical schools." (New York 
Times Obituary, June 1, 1998). 
 

129. [HENLE, Friedrich Gustav Jacob (1809-1885)] ROBINSON, Victor 
(1886-1947). The Life of Jacob Henle. New York: Medical Life, 1921. ¶ 
8vo. 117, [1] pp. Quarter green cloth, green boards, cover and spine 
labels; extremities lightly worn, lacks ffep. Good.  MRM1206 $ 20  

 
130. HIRSCH, Rudolf (1906-1990) (editor). A Catalogue of the Manuscripts 

and Archives of the Library of the College of Physicians of Philadelphia. 
Prepared by the Francis Clark Wood Institute for the History of Medicine. 
Philadelphia: University of Pennsylvania Press, 1983. ¶ 8vo. xx, 259, [1] 
pp. Frontispiece, 7 plates, indices. Dark gray silver-stamped cloth. Fine. 
Introduction by Whitfield J. Bell, Jr. (1914-2009), a noted historian of 
science, and archivist of Benjamin Franklin and the American 
Philosophical Society. ISBN: 0812278178  MRM1207 $ 12 
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131. HAIGH, Elizabeth. Xavier Bichat and the Medical Theory of the 
Eighteenth Century. London: Wellcome Institute: 1984. ¶ 8vo. [4], 146 pp. 
Index. Burnt-orange black-stamped cloth. Some underling and 
marginalia as befits a review copy. Copy of review of the book, Journal of 
the History of Medicine, Vol. 41, 1986. Very good. MRM1208 $ 11  

 
132. HIRSHFIELD, Daniel Saul. The Lost Reform: The Campaign for 

Compulsory Health Insurance in the United States from 1932 to 1943. 
Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1970. ¶ 8vo. xi, [3], 221, [1] pp. 
Index. Gray silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacked spine faded, else 
near fine. ISBN: 674539176  
 MRM1209 $ 12 
Hirshfield's expanded dissertation remains oddly timely amidst the 
current healthcare debates. "One of the more important American reform 
movements during the thirties and one that was supported by members 
of the New Deal coalition was the futile struggle to enact federal 
legislation for compulsory health insurance. In this comprehensive 
historical account of the movement, the author outlines its strategy and 
tactics and traces the crucial episodes in its struggle. Daniel Hirshfield 
concludes that the nature of the movement, including its timing, tactics, 
leadership, and opponents, caused its failure—a failure which contrasts 
markedly with the success of other equally sweeping reforms." – HUP. 
 

133. HOFFMANN, Friedrich (1660-1742). Fundamenta Medicinae. New York: 
Science History Publications, 1971. ¶ 8vo. xvi, 142 pp. 1 plate. Sage-
green gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; blue dot sticker on spine. Very 
good. Lester Snow King (1908-2002), translator and author of the 
introduction. ISBN: 444196242  MRM1210 $ 13 

 
134. HOFFMAN, Frederick Ludwig (1865-1946). The Mortality from Cancer 

Throughout the World. Newark: Prudential Press, 1915. ¶ 8vo. xv, [1], 826 
pp. 21 charts, index. Blue blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; library 
markings, front joint loose. Poor. Actuarial study of cancer by a leading 
statistician of his time. Considered a seminal work for statistical 
demographics. Garrison and Morton 2641.  MRM1211 $ 20 

 
135. HOLMES, Oliver Wendell (1809-1894). Medical Essays 1842-1882. 

Boston: Houghton, Mifflin, 1893. ¶ Series: Riverside Edition, The 
Writings of Oliver Wendell Holmes, vol. IX (of XIII). 8vo. [2], xvii, [1], 445, 
[1] pp. Frontis portrait. Red blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, red leather 
spine label. Inked signature on front end "E. R. Long"; signature on 
series page, "Alex Simpson, Jr." Very good.  
 MRM1212 $ 10 
PROVENANCE: Esmond Ray Long was a noted researcher on 
mycobacterial infections, making several seminal discoveries regarding 
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"the biochemistry tuberculin and the epidemiology of tuberculosis in 
different populations" (NOWELL & DELPINO, In Memorium, National 
Academy of Sciences, 1987). Alexander Russell Simpson, Jr. (1835-1916) 
was the son of Alexander Russell Simpson, Sr. (1797-1877). He invented 
the Axis-Traction Forceps. He was a nephew of James Young Simpson 
(1811-1870).  
 

136. HUDSON, Robert Paul (1926-2014). Disease and Its Control; The 
Shaping of Modern Thought. Westport: Greenwood Press, 1983. ¶ 8vo. 
xvii, [1], 259, [3] pp. Index. Black-stamped red cloth. Penciled notes on 
rear pastedown. Very good +. ISBN: 0313238065  MRM1213 $ 9 

 
137. INGLIS, Brian (1916-1993). Fringe Medicine. London: Faber and Faber, 

1964. ¶ 8vo. 288 pp. Index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very 
good.  

MRM1214 $ 10 
An early advocacy of what is now labeled complimentary medicine. 
 

138. [Institut für Geschichte der Medizin] TUTZKE, Dietrich (editor). 
Tradition und Fortschritt in der medizinhistorischen Arbeit des Berliner 
Institute für Geschichte der Medizin; Materialien des wissenschaftlichen 
Festkolloquiums anlässlich des 50. Jahrestages der Gründung des 
Instituts am 1. April 1980. Berlin: Institut für Geschichte der Medizin des 
Bereichs Medizin der Humboldt-Univ. zu Berlin, 1980. ¶ Small 8vo. xx, 
113, [3] pp. 4 plates, tables. Original wrappers, fading spine and front 
cover. Scarce. Very good.  MRM1215 $ 11  

 
139. JACKSON, Lura Street (1912-1983) (editor). The Teaching of Pathology, 

Microbiology, Immunology, Genetics; Report of the Second Teaching 
Institute Association of American Medical Colleges, French Lick, Indiana, 
October 13-15, 1954. Chicago: Association of American Medical Colleges, 
1955. ¶ 8vo. xv, [1], 164 pp. 3 Plates, figures, tables, appendices. Blue 
silver-stamped cloth. Very good. Scarce.  MRM1216 $ 12  

 
140. JARCHO, Saul (1906-2000) (editor). Essays on the History of Medicine; 

Selected from the Bulletin of the New York Academy of Medicine. New 
York: New York Academy of Medicine, 1976. ¶ Series: The History of 
Medicine Ser., 47. Tall 8vo. xi, [1], 446 pp. Figs., index. Orange black-
stamped cloth. Good. ISBN: 0882020668  MRM1217 $ 15  

 
141. JENNER, Edward (1749-1823). An Inquiry into the Causes and Effects of 

the Variolea Vaccinae 1798; A Disease Discovered in the Western Counties 
of England, Particularly Gloucestershire and Known by the Name of Cow 
Pox. London: Dawsons of Pall Mall, 1966. ¶ Facsimile. 4to. [4], iv, 75, [3] 
pp. Black blind-stamped cloth. Very good.  MRM1218 $ 30  
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142. KAUFMAN, Martin (1940-2002). Homeopathy in America; the Rise and 

Fall of a Medical Heresy. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1971. ¶ 8vo. x, 
[2], 205, [1], [6] pp. Index. Green gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
rubbed. Inked name, R. C. Maulitz. Very good. MRM1219 $ 6  

 
143. KEEN, William Williams (1837-1932). I Believe in God and in Evolution. 

Fourth edition revised... Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, 1925. ¶ Small 8vo. 
109, [1] pp. 1 folding plate, 5 figures. Red cloth with paper labels, some 
wear to spine extremities. Good. Fold-out plate: "One Hundred 
Dissections of the Internal Ear: 10 in humans, 89 in other mammals, 
and one (the last one in the last line) in a bird (the falcon). A magnifying 
glass will be of great help."  MRM1220 $ 5 

 
144. KEEN, William Williams (1837-1932). The Surgical Operations on 

President Cleveland in 1893; Together with Six Additional Reminiscences. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, 1928. ¶ Small 8vo. 251, [1] pp. 1 fig. (p. 
60). Red cloth with paper labels. Inked inscription on front paper, "To Dr. 
Thomas Costello with grateful appreciation from 
Margaret Keen Butcher December 1952".  

 MRM1221 $ 75 
First edition. Contents (eight chapters): The Surgical 
Operations on President Cleveland in 1893; Louis 
Pasteur; Personal Recollections of the Late Silas Weir 
Mitchell, M.D.; Sixty Years of Surgery, 1862-1922; 
What It Costs to Become a Doctor; An Episode of the 
Second Battle of Bull Run; Reply at the Dinner 
Tendered on My Eighty-Fourth Birthday, January 
19th, 1921; The End of the Road (A charming poem 
by Frances E. Pope). PROVENANCE: Margaret Keen 
Butcher (1878-1957) was the youngest of the four 
children of Keen and his wife, Emma. 
 

145. KELLY, Howard A. (1858-1943); Walter L. BURRAGE. Dictionary of 
American Medical Biography: Lives of Eminent Physicians of the United 
States and Canada, from the Earliest Times. New York: D. Appleton, 
1928. ¶ Thick 8vo. xxx, [2], 1364 pp. Index. Original blind- and gilt-
stamped green cloth; spine faded. Very good copy. This is one of the key 
resources for American medical biographies.  MRM1223 $ 85  

 
146. KETT, Joseph F. (1938-). The Formation of the American Medical 

Profession; The Role of Institutions 1780-1860. New Haven: Yale 
University Press, 1968. ¶ 8vo. xi, [3], 217, [1] pp. Index. Purple-stamped 
orange cloth, dust-jacket; jacket with small scotch-tape repair to tear at 
rear. Very good.  MRM1224 $ 18  
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147. KING, Lester Snow (1908-2002). Medical Thinking; A Historical Preface. 
Princeton: Princeton University Press, 1982. ¶ 8vo. vii, [3], 336, [2] pp. 
Index. Tan gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket lightly worn. Very good. 
ISBN: 0691082979  
 MRM1225 $ 25 
"Lester King always termed himself a self-made historian. By this, he 
meant simply that he had received no advanced degree in that subject. 
But, in his chosen area of specialization, the Eighteenth Century, his 
scholarship was widely accepted and, sometimes, seminal. His 
contributions were recognized in many ways, most notably in his long-
term connection with the American Association for the History of 
Medicine. He was president of the Association in 1974 and 1975; 
delivered the prestigious Garrison Lecture in 1975; received the 1977 
William H. Welch Medal for best book in the history of medicine; and was 
the first recipient of the Lifetime Achievement Award in 1988. In 1964, he 
received the Boerhaave Medal from the University of Leyden. King was 
also an active participant in the Chicago Medical Historical Society. He 
was a member of the Department of History, University of Chicago, 
through most of the 1970s and 1980s. King was Senior Editor of the 
Journal of the American Medical Association (JAMA) from 1963 until 
1973 and Contributing Editor for many years after that. In the 1960s, a 
happy decision by John Talbott, then editor-in-chief of JAMA, made King 
the book review editor." - Charles G. Roland, Journal of the History of 
Medicine and Allied Sciences, volume 58, No. 3, 2003. 
 

148. KING, Lester Snow (1908-2002). The Medical World of the Eighteenth 
Century. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1958. ¶ 8vo. xx, 346 pp. 
Index. Deep blue silver-stamped cloth. Very good.  MRM1226 $ 15  

 
149. KING, Lester Snow (1908-2002). The Road to Medical Enlightenment 

1650-1695. New York: Neale Watson Academic, 1970. ¶ 8vo. x, 209, [1] 
pp. Index. Aqua gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very good. ISBN: 
444196854  MRM1227 $ 10  

 
150. KLEBS, Edwin (1834-1913). Die allgemeine Pathologie, oder die Lehre 

von den, Ursachen und dem Wesen der Krankheitsprocesse. [First Part]. 
Jena: Gustav Fischer, 1887. Thick tall 8vo. xv, [1], 514 pp. 8 color 
lithographic plates, 61 figs. (many colored), index. Original quarter-calf 
marbled boards; spine repaired, modern re-backing. Inked signature on 
front paper, "H. Bulloch 1920". Good plus. The color lithograph plates 
are very bright and clean; the color and black-and-white figures are also 
very crisp and clean. Erster Theil. die Krankheitsursachen Allgemeine 
Pathologische Aetiologie.  MRM1228 $ 20 
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151. KOCH, Robert Heinrich Hermann (1843-1910). The Aetiology of 
Tuberculosis. New York: National Tuberculosis Association, 1932. ¶ 8vo. 
48 pp. Green bind- and gilt-stamped (portrait of Koch) cloth; extremities 
worn, tear on top corner, joints and extremities mended with kozo, 
/library markings, rear pocket removed. Good (working copy).  

MRM1229 $ 6 
A translation from the German of the original paper announcing the 
discovery of the Tubercle Bacillus, read before the Physiological Society 
in Berlin, March 24, 1882, and published in the Berliner Klinische 
Wochenschrift, 1882, xix, 221, specially prepared for The American 
Review of Tuberculosis, March, 1932, by Dr. and Mrs. Max Pinner.  
 

152. KOCH, Robert (1843-1910). Investigations into the Etiology of Traumatic 
Infective Diseases. London: New Sydenham Society, 1880. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [1], 
101, [1] pp. Original brown blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; spine head 
mended with kozo. Very good.  MRM1230 $ 20  

 

 
 
153. KOLLIKER, Rudolf Albert (1817-1905). Die Normale Resorption des 

Knochengewebes und Ihre Bedeutung für die Entstehung der Typischen 
Knochenformen. Leipzig: F. C. W. Vogel, 1873. ¶ 4to. VI, 86 pp. 8 color 
lithographic plates, 2 figures; light waterstaining, soiling, occasional blue 
pencil marginalia. Later blue gilt-stamped buckram; rubbed. Bookplate 
of "Herbert McLean Evans Library of Medical Classics" and with his 
ownership signature on the title-page, with rubber-stamps (title + p. 50). 
SIGNED BY HERBERT MCLEAN EVANS. Very good copy in a library 
buckram binding.  
 MRM1231 $ 125 
First edition. Kolliker was on the cutting edge of applying histology to 
smooth muscle, striated muscle, skin, bone, teeth, blood vessels and 
viscera. His work broke open new understandings of anatomy, including 
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this one wherein his discovered the osteoclast, the specific cell 
responsible for bone resorption. "The year 1853 also saw the publication 
by Rudolph Virchow ... of the first description of the uncalcified matrix of 
bone or osteoid. Carl Gegenbaur in 1864 demonstrated that osteoblasts 
were present in both the periosteal layer and the endosteum. By 1873, 
the specific cell responsible for bone resorption, the osteoclast, had been 
identified and named by Rudolph A. Kolliker..." Peltier, Fractures, 1990, 
p. 219.  
 
PROVENANCE: "Herbert McLean Evans [1882-1971] made a 
monumental contribution to the field of endocrinology through his 
studies of the physiology of reproduction. Many have remarked that the 
ultimate recognition of his achievements eluded him. Four of his lines of 
research and discovery were often mentioned as deserving of the Nobel 
Prize: (1) development of the vascular system, (2) elucidation of the 
estrous cycle in the rat, and the role of pituitary gonadotropin in 
reproduction, (3) discovery of growth hormone, and (4) discovery of and 
isolation of vitamin E. The first of these was entirely Evans' own work. 
The other three were collaborative efforts, but Evans' contribution to 
each was crucial" (A History of UCSF).  
 
☼  Hirsch III, 518. See: Nijweidi Peter J.; Feyen, Jean H. M. (1986), "Cells 
of Bone: Proliferation, Differentiation, and Hormonal Regulation", 
Physiological Reviews, 66 (4): pp. 855–886. 
 

154. [LAENNEC, Rene Théophile-Hyacinthe (1781-1826)] GRMEK, Mirko 
Drazen (1924-2000). L'invention de l'auscultation Médiate, Retouches à un 
Cliché Historique. Within: Revue du Palais de la Découverte. Special 
Edition No. 22. Paris: du Palais de la Découverte, 1981. ¶ 8vo. 343, [1] 
pp. Plates. Original wrappers; some red-ink underlining and marginalia 
in several articles. Very good. Articles commemorating Laennec's 
centennial. The articles represent presentations made February 18-19, 
1981 at the Palais de la Découverte colloquium on Laennec and the 
pioneering of auscultation.  MRM1232 $ 7 
 

PRESENTATION COPY TO LAENNEC 
 

155. [LAENNEC, Théophile-René-Hyacinthe (1781-1826)] EDWARDS, 
William Frédéric (1777-1842). De L'influence des Agens Physiques Sur la 
Vie. Paris: Chez Crochard, 1824. ¶ Thick 8vo. xvi, 654, [2], [2] pp. Index, 
1 plate, 1 fold-out plate. Modern cloth with original paper front and rear 
covers pasted to cloth; remnants of original spine pasted to cloth spine. 
Holographic inscription inked to top of original cover page, "M. Laennec 
de la part de l'auteur". One-page holographic letter, from Edwards to 
Laennec sewn in. Rubber-stamp on title page "Laboratoire de Physiologie 
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Ecole de Médecine de Nantes". Foxing throughout, title and half-title 
pages with waterstain markings. Very good. PRESENTATION COPY TO 
LAENNEC.  
 MRM1233 $ 925 
First edition. Edwards, French physiologist, born in Jamaica, the brother 
of Henri Milne-Edwards, studied under François Magendie, who was also 
a pioneer anthropologist. He has been called "the father of ethnology in 
France". He was elected to the Royal Society in 1829. Edwards was a 
vitalist who studied the effect of physical forces on processes in living 
organisms, "seeking to demonstrate how physical forces such as heat, 
light, and electricity modified living processes." The present work was 
translated into English in 1834, by Thomas Hodgkin. See: Jeffrey P. 
Baker, The Machine in the Nursery: Incubator Technology and the 
Origins of Newborn Intensive Care. Johns Hopkins University Press, 
1996. (p. 16).  

 

 
 

"After a short excursion into mineralogy, Edward devoted much time to 
the study of the influence of environmental factors on the 'animal 
economy.' His early results were honored by the Prix Montyon of the 
Académie des Sciences (1820), and in 1824 he published his finding in a 
book. His main idea as that vital processes depend on external physical 
and chemical forces but are not entirely controlled by them. Life is 
different from heat, light, or electricity, forces which, however, contribute 
to the production of vital phenomena. Edwards systematically examined 
all principal functions, mostly of vertebrate species; and by varying the 
external conditions, he determine the nature and degree of their 
modification. Among the phenomena studied were the minimum and 
maximum temperatures compatible with life; heat production in young 
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and adult animals; resistance of young animals to cold and to lack of 
oxygen; the importance of humidity, pressure, and movement of air in 
the loss of heat by transpiration; the role of light in the development of 
batrachians; and expiration of carbon dioxide by animals deprived of 
oxygen. Important was his finding that some warm-blooded animals ... 
are norm less developed and have a much smaller capacity for heat 
production than those not born helpless..." – DSB.  
 
In 1822, Laennec became Chair of Medicine at the Collège de France, 
where Edwards carried out his research under the direction of his 
mentor, François Magendie (1783-1855). This may be the nexus 
explaining the lengthy presentation to Laennec. The work was quite 
popular when published. It was translated into English in 1824 by 
Thomas Hodgkin (1798-1866). "Edwards studied the influence of 
environmental factors on animal life, concluding that vital processes 
depend on external physical and chemical forces but are not entirely 
controlled by them. The work includes an account of Edwards' important 
experimental work regarding the effect of light on the body." – Garrison & 
Morton 145.56, 1991, 598. DSB, IV, pp. 285-6 [by Vladislav Kruta]. 
 

156. LAIGNEL-LAVASTINE, Maxime (1875-1953); M. Raymond MOLINERY. 
French Medicine. New York: Paul B. Hoeber, 1934. ¶ CLIO Medica series. 
Small 8vo. ix, [1], 187, [1] pp. 14 illus. Red black-stamped cloth. Very 
good. Trans. by Edward Bell Krumbhaar (1882-1966).  MRM1234 $ 25 

 
157. LAPE, Ester Everett (1881-1981) (editor). Medical Research: A 

Midcentury Survey. [2 volumes]. Boston: Little Brown, 1955. ¶ 2 volumes. 
8vo. xxxii, 765, [1]; xxxii, 740 pp. Red gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jackets; 
jackets torn with areas missing. Rubber stamp on both volumes "Library 
of Basil O'Connor." Fine copies of the books in worn jackets.  
 MRM1235 $ 5 
First edition. Published for the American Foundation. Lape was a famous 
internationalist and proponent of the World Court. She was a political 
ally of Franklin Delano Roosevelt, and a close friend of Eleanor Roosevelt. 
PROVENANCE: Basil O'Connor (1892-1972) was a close associate of 
President Franklin Delano Roosevelt. He was a co-founder of two 
foundations funding polio treatment and research, and was President of 
the American Red Cross from 1945-1950.  
 

158. LARSON, Magali Sarfatti. The Rise of Professionalism; A Sociological 
Analysis. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1977. ¶ 8vo. xviii, 309, 
[1] pp. Blue silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Near fine. ISBN: 
0520029380  MRM1236 $ 45  
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159. LEIDY, Joseph (1823-1891). Valedictory Address to the Class of Medical 
Graduates of the University of Pennsylvania Delivered at the Public 
Commencement, March 27TH, 1858. Philadelphia: Graduating Class 
(Collins, Printer, 705 Lodge Alley), 1858. ¶ Small 8vo. 32 pp. Disbound. 
Inked signature on title-page, "Respects of F. B. Dick". Generally very 
good with very slight occasional foxing.  
 MRM1237 $ 25 
Leidy was a professor of Anatomy at the University of Pennsylvania. "The 
following year, 1845, he became involved with the dissection and drawing 
of snails for a book on North American mollusks written by Amos Binney 
and edited by Augustus A. Gould. The 1851 publication of this book 
brought Leidy immediate recognition, along with membership in Boston 
Society of Natural History and Philadelphia's Academy of Natural 
Sciences. The Academy appointed Leidy as its librarian in 1845 and then 
as its curator in 1846, a position he would hold for the rest of his life. 
Just three years after earning his M.D. Leidy entirely abandoned his 
medical practice to devote his professional life to the study of living 
organisms. 
 

Brilliant Scholarship 
 

160. LESKY, Erna (1911-1986). The Vienna Medical School of the 19th 
Century. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1976. ¶ 8vo. xv, [1], 
604 pp. 100 plates, indices. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
extremities lightly worn. Inked ownership name, Maulitz. Very good. 
ISBN: 0801819083 
 MRM1238 $ 75 

"The book, encyclopedic in scope, has many 
excellent features—and many drawbacks. Based 
on archival sources as well as published works, 
the amount of detail is truly enormous. After a 
short introduction, the course of events is 
described in three sections, chronologically more 
or less distinct. Within each of these periods, the 
exposition attends to individual specialties, eg, 
internal medicine, surgery, obstetrics. In the last 
and longest section, more than 20 specialties are 
described. This presentation of information in 
mosaic form is fine for those who want specific 
details about specific individuals or events. 

Moreover, the references and bibliographies comprise an admirable 
storehouse of information; the old photographs are splendid." - Review by 
King, JAMA, Volume 238, September 1977, pp. 1184-1185.  
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161. LEWIS, Sir Thomas (1881-1945). The Harveian Oration on "Clinical 
Science"; Delivered Before the Royal College of Physicians of London on 
October 18th 1933. London: H. K. Lewis, 1933. ¶ Small 8vo. 35, [1] pp. 
Purple gilt-stamped cloth; significant fading. Very good.  MRM1239 $ 15  

 
162. LEWIS, Sir Thomas (1881-1945). Research in Medicine and Other 

Addresses. Second edition (reprint). London: H. K. Lewis, undated [1920-
1]. ¶ 8vo. ix, [1], 102 pp. Beige black-stamped boards. Very good. Essays 
by the eminent cardiologist who coined the term "clinical science". 
Contents: An Address on the Relation of Physiology to Medicine; 
Observations on Research in Medicine; The Relation of Clinical medicine 
to Physiology from the Standpoint of Research; The Harveian Oration on 
"Clinical Science"; The Huxley Lecture on Clinical Science Within the 
University; Reflections Upon Reform in Medical Education.  MRM1386 $ 9 

 
163. LONG, Esmond Ray (1890-1979). A History of American Pathology. 

Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1962. ¶ 8vo. xiv, 460 pp. Frontis. 
portrait, 54 biographical portraits, index. Brown-stamped mustard-beige 
cloth. Very good. Esmond Ray Long was a noted researcher on 
mycobacterial infections, making several seminal discoveries regarding 
"the biochemistry tuberculin and the epidemiology of tuberculosis in 
different populations" - Nowell & Delpino, In Memorium, National 
Academy of Sciences, 1987.  MRM1241 $ 20 

 
164. LONG, Esmond Ray (1890-

1979). A History of the 
Therapy of Tuberculosis; and 
the Case of Frederic Chopin. 
Lawrence: University of 
Kansas Press, 1956. ¶ Small 
8vo. [8], 71, [1] pp. Red gilt-
stamped cloth, faded spine. 
AUTHOR'S INSCRIPTION: To 
Russell Maulitz with warm 
regard [sic], Esmond R. Long 
November 16, 1978. Very 
good. 

MRM1242 $ 25 
PROVENANCE: Esmond Ray Long was a noted researcher on 
mycobacterial infections, making several seminal discoveries regarding 
"the biochemistry tuberculin and the epidemiology of tuberculosis in 
different populations" (Nowell & Delpino, In Memorium, National 
Academy of Sciences, 1987). Russell C. Maulitz, M.D. is a distinguished 
physician, author and medical historian. He has published more than 
200 reviews of books dealing with medicine and the history of medicine. 
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165. LLOYD, Wyndham Edward Buckley (1901-1980). A Hundred Years of 
Medicine. London: Gerald Duckworth, 1971. ¶ 8vo. 352 pp. Index. 
Original green red-stamped wrappers. Very good. MRM1240 $ 4  
 

166. LONG, Esmond Ray (1890-1979). Selected Readings in Pathology. 
Second edition. Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1961. ¶ 8vo. ix, [1], 306 
pp. Frontis. portrait, 25 illus., index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth. Very good. 
Second edition (with sub-title from the first edition (From Hippocrates to 
Virchow) omitted. Seminal essays from important pathologists, edited by 
Esmond Ray Long. Long was a noted researcher on mycobacterial 
infections, making several seminal discoveries regarding "the 
biochemistry tuberculin and the epidemiology of tuberculosis in different 
populations" (Nowell & Delpino, In Memorium, National Academy of 
Sciences, 1987).  MRM1243 $ 16.50 

 
167. LONGMATE, Norman (1925-2016). King Cholera; the Biography of a 

Disease. London: Hamish Hamilton, 1966. ¶ 8vo. xii, 271, [1] pp. 32 
illus., 2 maps, index. Green gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
extremities worn. Very good.  MRM1244 $ 18  

 
168. LOUIS, Pierre-Charles-Alexandre (1787-1872). Recherches Anatomico-

Pathologiques sur la Phthisie; Précédées du rapport fait à l'Académie 
Royale de médecine par MM. Bourdois, Royer-Collard et Chomel. Paris: 
Gabon, 1825. ¶ Thick 8vo. xxiv, 16, 560 pp. Half title (as a fragment); 
foxed and/or browned, cellophane tape applied to gutter pp. 544-545 
(index section). Modern maroon half-cloth with marbled boards, paper 
spine label. Untrimmed, as issued. Very good.  
 MRM1245 $ 100 

First edition. "Louis' researches were based on 358 
dissections and 1,960 clinical cases, and included a 
numerical study of extra-pulmonary lesions. First 
edition in English, London, 1835. English 
translation, Boston, 1836. A translation of the 2nd 
edition was published by the Sydenham Society in 
1844." - Garrison and Morton 3221.  

 
"One of the most influential figures in French 
medicine, Louis received his medical degree from 
the University of Paris in 1813. He practiced 
medicine for seventeen years in Russia but left to 
undertake further study after becoming distressed 

over the ineffectiveness of local measures taken to deal with a diphtheria 
epidemic. Returning to Paris, he embarked on the life-long study of the 
fatal diseases with particular emphasis on tuberculosis and typhoid 
fever. Working with a large number of patients, Louis collected detailed 
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statistics on every case using the results as 
instruments of diagnosis and therapy. His 
reliance on the statistical analysis of 
disease, though sometimes faulty, helped 
put to rest the concept of a priori theories 
of medicine so pervasive at the time. This 
work on tuberculosis, which established 
Louis' reputation as a clinician, gives a 
numerical study of extrapulmonary lesions 
based on 358 dissections and 1,960 clinical 
cases." – Heirs.  
 
"Louis was one of the greatest of the French 
clinician-pathologists of the early nineteenth century. He had a 
remarkable capacity for precise unbiased observations and for clear and 
beautifully written descriptions. Louis confined his observations to 
tuberculosis, and it seems to us that he gave a clear over-all picture of 
the disease hardly surpassed by Laennec. The book is in two parts. The 
first part deals systematically with the lesions, illustrated by careful 
autopsy reports, many of which might well have come from a modern 
department of pathology. In the second part the clinical features are 
admirably detailed. The various stages of the disease - early, late, etc. - 
are discussed, as well as the symptoms of involvement of organs other 
than the lung . As with Laennec, any serious student of tuberculosis 
must carefully study Louis's book; one cannot do justice to it in a few 
words." - Bloomfield, Communicable Diseases, p. 201.  
 
"The arbitrary doctrines of Broussais were overthrown by P.C.A. Louis, 
the founder of medical statistics. Louis thought that the fallacies of an a 
priori theory, like that of Broussais, can easily be brought out and 
thrown into relief by good statistics and that statistics can sometimes be 
used as an instrument of precision in cases where proper experimental 
methods are wanting. To establish his own results, Louis made over 
5000 postmortems investigations. He was the first, after Floyer, to use 
the watch in timing the pulse. Through his American pupils, Holmes, 
Gerhard, the Jacksons, the Shattucks and others, he exerted a powerful 
influence upon the advancement of medical science in the Eastern 
United States. The strong stand which Louis took in favor of facts and 
figures, as against the sterile theorizing of the past, appealed especially 
to the keen, practical common sense of these northern physicians". – 
Garrison, History of Medicine, pp. 410-411.  
 
☼  Garrison and Morton 3221; Heirs of Hippocrates 1438; Osler, 
Alabama Student, p. 194; Waller 6034 (2nd ed., 1843); Wellcome III, p. 
551. 

 



 
     J E F F  W E B E R  R A R E  B O O K S   

 
Page 50 

169. LOWER, Richard (1631-1691). De Corde. London: Dawsons of Pall Mall, 
1968. ¶ Series: Early Science in Oxford, Volume IX. 8vo. xxxv, [1], [118], 
220, [16] pp. Frontis. portrait, illus., facsimile plates. Blue gilt-stamped 
cloth. Near fine. One of the most important advances in anatomy and 
cardiology. Volume IX Early Science in Oxford series, Robert William 
Theodore Gunther (1869-1940), General Editor; with Introduction and 
translation by K. J. Franklin. Facsimile reprint of the 1932 facsimile 
edition.  MRM1246 $ 25 

 
170. LUDMERER, Kenneth Marc (1947-). Let Me Heal; The Opportunity to 

Preserve Excellence in American Medicine. Oxford: Oxford University 
Press, 2015. ¶ 8vo. xvii, [3], 431, [1] pp. Black white-printed cloth, dust-
jacket. Fine. ISBN: 9780199744541  MRM1247 $ 12  

 
171. LYDEN, Fremont J.; H. Jack GEIGER; Osler L. PETERSEN. The 

Training of Good Physicians; Critical Factors in Career Choices. 
Cambridge: Harvard Univ. Press, 1968. ¶ 8vo. xvii, [1], 245, [1] pp. 108 
tables, index. Black gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Fine.  MRM1248 $ 12  

 
172. MAGENDIE, François (1783-1855). Précis Elémentaire de Physiologie. 

[Tome second]. Troisième édition. Paris: Mequignon-Marvis Père Et Fils, 
1833. ¶ 8vo. [4], 628 pp. Fold-out plate in rear [Circulation du sang dans 
la queue du têtard" – Blood circulation in a tadpole tail -], index. Original 
quarter morocco marbled boards; wear to extremities, spine and hinge 
repaired. Light foxing. Ink signature on title page, Thomas Hun; 
bookplate of Thomas Hun. Good condition.  
 MRM1251 $ 65 
Third edition of the second volume. Rear fold-out plate is quite clean. 
Magendie's legacy is one of cruelty regarding his strident defense of live 
vivisection as a teaching tool. He may be the only individual condemned 
for his actions by Charles Darwin, Aldous Huxley, and Albert Einstein. 
"The first modern physiology textbook, in which doctrine gave way to 
simple, precise descriptions of experimental facts. Vol. 2 contains 
Magendie's classic demonstration of the importance of nitrogenous food, 
or protein, in the food supply of mammals. In the course of his 
experiments on dogs fed non-nitrogenous substances, Magendie also 
induced the first experimental cases of an avitaminosis (specifically, lack 
of vitamin A.)." – Garrison and Morton.  
 
PROVENANCE: Dr. Thomas Hun (1808-1896) "began his medical studies 
with Dr. Platt Williams, and in 1827 entered the University of 
Pennsylvania and received his degree of medicine in 1830. On the 
outbreak of cholera early in the summer of 1832, the first appearance of 
this disease in Albany, a cholera hospital was organized and Dr. Hun 
served as one of the attending physicians. He continued in this position 
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until the disappearance of the cholera and the closing of the hospital in 
the autumn of that year. From 1833 to 1839 he studied medicine in 
Europe, and remained during that time almost exclusively in Paris. When 
the Albany Medical College was organized in 1839 he delivered the 
opening address for the first course of lectures and was made professor 
of the institutes of medicine, a chair which he held until 1858." (Jesse 
Montgomery Mosher, American Medical Biographies, 1920).  
 
☼  Garrison and Morton, 1041.1, 597.1 
 

173. MAGNER, Lois N. (1943-). A History of the Life Sciences. New York: 
Marcel Dekker, 1979. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], 489, [1] pp. Illustrations, index. 
Pictorial boards. Very good. ISBN: 0824768248  MRM1252 $ 8  

 
174. MAJOR, Ralph Hermon (1884-1970). A History of Medicine. [Volume 1 

(of 2)]. Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1954. ¶ Volume I only. 8vo. xxv, 
[1], 563, [1] pp. Beige gilt-stamped tweed cloth, spine lettering quite 
faded. Inked inscription on front paper, INSCRIBED BY RALPH MAJOR 
TO ESMOND LONG. "To Esmond Long with most pleasant 
remembrances of his visit with us April 13, 1955. Ralph Major". Good 
plus.  
 MRM1253 $ 20 
For twenty-nine years, Major served as Professor and Chairman of 
Internal Medicine at the University of Kansas medical school. He was 
also Chair of the Department of History of Medicine at Kansas. 
PROVENANCE: Esmond Ray Long (1890-1979) was a noted researcher 
on mycobacterial infections, making several seminal discoveries 
regarding "the biochemistry tuberculin and the epidemiology of 
tuberculosis in different populations" (Nowell & Delpino, In Memorium, 
National Academy of Sciences, 1987). Long is perhaps best remembered 
for his work A History of Pathology (Morton 2317). 

 
175. MAURUS of SALERNO (c.1130-1214). Morris Harold SAFFRON (1905-

1993) (translator). Maurus of Salerno; Twelfth Century "Optimus Physicus" 
With His Commentary on the Prognostics of Hippocrates. Now First 
Transcribed and Translated into English by Morris Harold Saffron, M.D. 
Philadelphia: The American Philosophical Society, 1972. ¶ Series: 
Transactions of the American Philosophical Society; New Series volume 
02 Part 1.4to. 104 pp. Index. Original green printed wrappers. Very good. 
"Physician, medical historian, and chairman of the Friends of the 
Columbia Libraries, 1967-1972; Columbia, A.B. 1925; A.M. 1949; Ph.D. 
1968). Dr. Saffron (1905-1993) was an authority on Colonial American 
medicine, Archivist-historian of the New Jersey Medical Society, and a 
practicing dermatologist" (Biography, Columbia University Archival 
Collections).  MRM1255 $ 12 
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176. MAJOR, Ralph Hermon (1884-1970). A History of Medicine. [2 volumes]. 
Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1954. ¶ Two volumes. 8vo. xxv, [1], 563, 
[1]; xii, [2], 565-1155, [3] pp. Beige gilt-stamped tweed cloth, dust-
jackets; jackets rubbed. Very good. Major, for twenty-nine years, was 
Professor and Chairman of Internal Medicine at the University of Kansas 
medical school. He was also Chair of the Department of History of 
Medicine at Kansas.  MRM1254 $ 50 
 

177. MCCLELLAND, Charles E. (b. 1940). State, society, and university in 
Germany 1700-1914. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1980. ¶ 
8vo. ix, [1], 381, [1] pp. Index. Black gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; 
jacket edges lightly worn. Inked ownership name, Russell C. Maulitz. 
Very good. ISBN: 0521227429 
 MRM1256 $ 55 
"This is the first comprehensive history of the German university system 
in the eighteen and nineteenth centuries to be published since 1902." "It 
examines the evolution of the universities from their moribund state in 
1700 to their rise to the pinnacle of world prestige and scientific 
leadership in 1914. In contrast to traditional university histories 
published in Germany, Professor McClelland's 
book surveys the entire university system. It 
explores the influence of political, social and 
economic forces that helped to shape the growth, 
reform and scholarly excellence of the late 
nineteenth-century 'research university'. It thus 
uncovers the motivating forces behind the change 
of the system of higher education to meet the 
needs of the expanding German society. The book 
will be of interest to historians of education and 
particularly to the many historians of modern 
Germany." – CUP. Issued in cloth and in 
paperback, this is the first edition in cloth.  
 

178. MCGREW, Roderick Erle (b. 1928). Russia and the Cholera 1823-1832. 
Madison: University of Wisconsin Press, 1965. ¶ 8vo. viii, [2], 229, [1] pp. 
3 maps, index. Grey yellow-printed cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities 
slightly worn. Very good.  MRM1257 $ 7  

 
179. MCKEOWN, Thomas (1912-1988). The Modern Rise of Population. 

London: Edward Arnold, 1976. ¶ First Edition. 8vo. [6], 168 pp. 18 
graphs and tables, index. Green gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very 
good. Thomas McKeown (1912–1988) was a British physician, 
epidemiologist and historian of medicine. He "argued that the population 
growth since the late eighteenth century was due to improving economic 
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conditions, i.e. better nutrition, rather than to better hygiene, public 
health measures and improved medicine." MRM1258 $ 50 

 
180. MCLACHLAN, Gordon; MCKEOWN, Thomas (1912-1988) (editors). 

Medical History and Medical Care; A Symposium of Perspectives. Oxford: 
Oxford University Press, 1971. ¶ 8vo. xii, 244 pp. Green gilt-stamped 
cloth, decorative glassine jacket. Owner's name penciled, Maulitz. Fine. 
ISBN: 0197213626  
 MRM1259 $ 9 
CONTENTS: A Sociological Approach to the History of Medicine (Thomas 
Mckeown); A Historical Appraisal of the Medical Task (Thomas 
Mckeown); Historical trends and Future Prospects in Public Health 
(George Rosen); Evolution of Medical Practice (John Brotherston); 
Historical Discontinuity, Hospitals and Health Services (Paul J. 
Sanazaro); The influence of Medical technology on Medical Services 
(Bernard Towers); On Measuring Economic Benefits of Health Programs 
(Rashi Fein); A Contemporary View of the Historical Influences on 
Medicine (Henry Miller).  

 
181. MILLER, Genevieve (1936-2014). The Adoption of Inoculation for 

Smallpox in England and France. Philadelphia: University of Pennsylvania 
Press, 1957. ¶ 8vo. 355, [1] pp. 14 figures, index. Blue gilt-stamped 
cloth, dust-jacket; jacket with short tears. Very good. Scarce.  
 MRM1262 $ 100 
"The appendices contain the early histories of inoculation and a list of 
German doctoral dissertations on inoculation, 1720-52. There is also an 
excellent bibliography." – Garrison and Morton 5436.1. The author took 
her M.A. degree from Johns Hopkins, and a Ph.D. from Cornell. She later 
taught the history of medicine at Hopkins, of the history of science at 
Cornell, and then taught medial history at Case Western. " Genevieve 
Miller surmounted two disciplinary challenges over the course of a long, 
accomplished career. Miller first strayed into medical history in the 
1940s, a time when physicians still dominated that field and historians 
were seen as interlopers at best, or incompetents at worst. Despite this 
circumstance, she pursued graduate studies in medical history, 
becoming one of the first women to earn a PhD in this field. Her 
dissertation, published as The Adoption of Inoculation for Smallpox in 
England and France (1957), won immediate acclaim and is still 
considered a classic work in the history of medicine. Miller's second 
challenge lay in a career shift to the domain of medical museology. She 
became the first nonphysician director of the Dittrick Museum of Medical 
History, at Case Western Reserve University (CWRU) in 1967, bringing to 
that endeavor training in museology and a commitment to public history. 
Miller's career thus comprised a distinctive blend of academic attainment 
and respected museum curation." – In Memoriam, Genevieve Miller 
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(1914–2013), James M. Edmonson, Perspectives on History, December 
2013. 
 

182. MCNEILL, William Hardy (1917-2016). Plagues and Peoples. New York: 
Anchor Press/Doubleday, 1976. ¶ 8vo. viii, [2], 369, [3] pp. Index. Blue 
gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket spine soiled, small tears on 
extremities. Very good. ISBN: 0385112564  MRM1260 $ 4 

 
183. MERTON, Robert King (1910-2003); George Gordon READER (1919-

2005); Patricia L. KENDALL (1922-1990) (editors). The Student-
Physician; introductory studies in the sociology of medical education. 
Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1969. ¶ Second printing. 8vo. xii, 
360 pp. 32 tables, index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
extremities worn, college rubberstamps on fore-edges. Very good. There 
are two introductory essays and eight research reports on the studies of 
medical education, performed by the Bureau of Applied Social Research 
of Columbia University. Subjects include: the historical and institutional 
context of medical education; how and when students decide to study 
medicine; how such decisions are influenced by social forces, and 
preparing student-physicians to deal with uncertainty in the art of 
medicine.  MRM1261 $ 15 
 

184. MITSCHERLICH, Alexander (1908-1982). Doctors of Infamy; The Story of 
the Nazi Medical Crimes. New York: Henry Schuman, 1949. ¶ 8vo. xxxix, 
[3], 172 pp. 16 photographs, index. Gray black-stamped cloth, dust-
jacket; jacket worn. Very good.  
 MRM1263 $ 33 
The rare dust-jacket suggests a more-sensationalist text than is found. 
Introduction by Andrew Conway Ivy (1893-1978); translated by Heinz 
Norden (1905-1978). Albert Deutsch (1905-1965) contributes an essay 
on medical ethics. A straightforward narrative on the principle principal 
war crimes trials of notorious Nazi physicians and medical researchers 
who used concentration camp inmates and prisoners-of-war for 
experimentation. At the end of the Second World War evidence of 
criminal and murderous behavior by Nazi physicians and scientists was 
presented at the Nuremberg trials. A key defense strategy employed by 
accused Nazis was that "they could not have violated standards for the 
ethical conduct of research, since no such standards existed." The 
international jurists presiding over the trials then urged that specific 
ethical codes of conduct be created for scientific research. The result was 
the Nuremberg Codes, which attempted to present a broad set of 
carefully articulated universal rules to guide research. Ethical research 
went from being an independent free-for-all to a top-down paradigm of 
mandated behavior. The Codes represented the first steps toward current 
concepts of informed consent. - Simmerling, M., Schwegler, B., Sieber, J. 
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E., & Lindgren, J. "Introducing a new paradigm for ethical research in 
the social, behavioral, and biomedical sciences: part I." Northwestern 
University Law Review, 10(2), 837-859), 2007. The photographs include 
autopsy results, and images of prisoners being subjected to high altitude 
experiments that caused their deaths. The rare dust-jacket suggests a 
more-sensationalist text than is found. 
 

185. MITSCHERLICH, Alexander (1908-19820. Doctors of Infamy; The Story 
of the Nazi Medical Crimes. New York: Henry Schuman, 1949. ¶ 8vo. 
xxxix, [3], 172 pp. 16 photographs, index. Beige black-stamped cloth. 
Very good.  MRM1264 $ 14 
 

186. MONEY, William. Vade-Mecum of Morbid Anatomy, Medical and 
Chirurgical; With Pathological Observations and Symptoms. Illustrated by 
upwards of two hundred and fifty drawings. Second edition. London: 
John Churchill, 1843. ¶ 8vo. vii, [1], 51, [3] pp. 48 lithographic plates 
(numerous illus.), with tissue guards, index. Modern red gilt-stamped 
buckram; pages lightly foxed with waterstains and discoloring 
throughout. Good. [Complete]. Originally issued in 1830.  MRM1265 $ 35 

 
187. MOORMAN, Lewis Jefferson (1875-1954). Tuberculosis and Genius. 

Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1940. ¶ 8vo. xxxv, [1], 272 pp. 
Frontis. portrait, 9 plates. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
extremities somewhat worn. Inked gift inscription. Very good. Moorman 
posits that tuberculosis significantly added to the creativity of artists. 
Chapters involve Robert Louis Stevenson, Friedrich Schiller, Marie 
Bashkirtseff, Voltaire, Katherine Mansfield, Molière, Francis Thompson, 
Percy Bysshe Shelly, John Keats, and Saint Francis of Assisi. MRM1266 $ 11 

 
188. MORGAN, John (1735-1789). On Medical Education. Within: Classics in 

Medical Literature from the University of Pennsylvania 1765-1965. Medical 
Affairs University of Pennsylvania, September (issue) 1965. Philadelphia: 
University of Pennsylvania, 1965. ¶ Series: Medical Affairs UP, Sept. 
1965. 8vo. 144 pp. Original wrappers. Ownership signature. Very good. 
Issue is devoted to famous lectures and articles regarding medical 
education. Selected authors include: Benjamin Franklin, Robert Hare, 
John R. Young, Philip Syng Physick, William Wood Gerhard, Joseph 
Leidy, William Osler, Charles Lester Leonard, and others.  MRM1267 $ 10 

 
189. MORGAN, William Gerry (1868-1949). The American College of 

Physicians; Its First Quarter Century. Philadelphia: American College of 
Physicians, 1940. ¶ 8vo. xii, 275, [1] pp. Frontis., plates. Green blind-and 
gilt-stamped cloth, rear pocket Bookplate of W. Edward Chamberlain. 
Very good. PROVENANCE: W. Edward Chamberlain was professor of 
radiology at Temple University Medical School. His son, Owen 
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Chamberlain, was a Nobel laureate in physics, for his role in discovering 
the antiproton.  MRM1268 $ 5 
 

190. MÜEHRY, Adolph (1810-1888). 
Observations on the Comparative 
State of Medicine in France, 
England, and Germany, During a 
Journey into These Countries in the 
Year 1835. Philadelphia: A. Waldie, 
1838. ¶ 8vo. [2], (15)-16, [4], (17)-
126, [2] pp. Index; pages quite 
clean, but a waterstain at rear. 
Original quarter calf on marbled 
boards; spine mended. Ownership 
signature of "G. R. Cutter" on title 
page; paper label on half-title 
"Library of the Medical Society of the Co. of Kings". First Edition in 
English of Darstellungen und Ansichten zur Vergleichung der Medicin in 
Frankreich, England und Deutschland, nach einer Reise in diesen 
Ländern im Jahre 1835. The author was a surgeon in Hanover. 
Translated by Edward G. Davis. Hirsch IV, pp. 299-300.  MRM1270 $ 175 

 
191. MULLAN, Fitzhugh (b. 1942). Plagues and Politics; The Story of the 

United States Public Health Service. New York: Basic Books, 1989. ¶ 4to. 
223, [1] pp. Illustrations, index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. 
Near fine. ISBN:0465057799  MRM1271 $ 7  

 
192. [MÜLLER, Johannes Peter (1801-1858)] RATHER, Leland J.; Patricia 

RATHER; John B. FRERICHS. Johannes Müller and the Nineteenth-
Century Origins of Tumor Cell Theory. Canton: Science History 
Publications, 1986. ¶ 8vo. ix, [1], 193, [1] pp. 6 plates, index. Black-
stamped mauve cloth, dust-jacket; jacket faded. Typed manuscript of 
review and published review, by Russell C. Maulitz, laid in. Very good.. 
ISBN: 088135080x  MRM1272 $ 45 

 
193. MUMFORD, Emily (1921-1987). Interns: From Students to Physicians. 

Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1970. ¶ 8vo. xii, [2], 298 pp. 4 
tables, 4 figs., index. Black-printed gray cloth, dust-jacket. Very good. 
"Dr. Mumford was professor of clinical sociomedical sciences in 
psychiatry and public health at the College of Physicians and Surgeons 
at Columbia University and chief of the division of health utilization and 
policy research at the New York Psychiatric Institute" (New York Times 
obituary, October 15, 1987). ISBN: 674459253  MRM1273 $ 6 
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194. MUNK, William (1816-1898). Roll 
of the Royal College of Physicians 
of London; Comprising Biographical 
Sketches. [3 volumes]. Second 
Edition Revised and Enlarged. 
London: Royal College of 
Physicians, 1878. ¶ Three 
volumes. 8vo. xxii, 520; x, 472; 
viii, 443, [1] pp. Green blind -and 
gilt-stamped boards. Choice set. 
Volume I: 1518-1700; Volume II: 
1701-1800; Volume III: 1801-
1825. Extra postage will apply.  MRM1274 $ 100 

 
195. [Myxoedema] Clinical Society of London. Report of a committee 

nominated December 14, 1883 to investigate the subject of myxoedema. 
Boston: Francis A. Countway Library of Medicine, 1991. ¶ 8vo. 215 pp. 
Illus. separately placed: 1 paper envelope (10 pages, folded). Red black 
stamped cloth, shrink-wrapped. New. FACSIMILE. With an introduction, 
"Defining Myxedema and Its Cause," by Clark Timothy Sawin (1934-
2004). ISBN: 9780881350630  MRM1275 $ 15 

 
196. NEWMAN, Sir George (1870-1948). Interpreters of Nature. London: Faber 

& Gwyer, 1927. ¶ 8vo. 296 pp. Dark green gilt-stamped cloth; minor 
wear to corners. Very good. CONTENTS: The great Paduans – Thomas 
Sydenham – Hermann Boerhaave – John Hunter – John Keats – Louis 
Pasteur – William Osler – Modern interpreters, fifty years of public health 
– Future interpreters, everyman in preventive medicine.  MRM1276 $ 11 

 
197. NORTH, Nelson L. Theory of Inflammation; Its Cause, Course and 

Rationale of Treatment. New York: W. Wood, 1867. ¶ Slim 8vo. 46 pp. 
Original printed wrappers; extremities torn, chipped, brittle. MRM1277 $ 16  

 
198. OBER, William B. (1920-1993) (editor). Great Men of Guy's. Metuchen: 

Scarecrow Reprint, 1973. ¶ Series: The History of Medicine Series – New 
York Academy of Medicine, 42. 8vo. xxiv, 392 pp. 11 plates, many figs. 
Red gilt-stamped cloth. Near fine. Forward by Baron Russell Brock 
(1903-1980). Brock rightly notes that the black and white recreations of 
the original color plates lose much in the transition. Contents: Thomas 
Addison, Richard Bright, Thomas Hodgkin, George Hilaro Barlow, George 
Owen Rees, Alfred Swaine Taylor, Golding Bird, Thomas Williams, and 
Sir Astley Cooper. ISBN: 0810806762  MRM1278 $ 40 

 
199. OSLER, William (1849-1919); CAMAC, Sir Charles Nicoll Bancker 

(1968-1940) (editor). Counsels and Ideals; From the Writings of William 
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Osler. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1906. ¶ Third impression. Small 8vo. 
xiv, 277, [1] pp. Frontis., index. Burgundy gilt-stamped cloth, top edge 
gilt; corners showing, some cover staining. MULTIPLE OWNERSHIP 
INSCRIPTIONS: Lotta Grace Andrews, Mary 1907, from Gertrude Beaton; 
[later, in 1928, signed by] John Beardsley, Philadelphia; E.J.G. Beardsley 
[Edward J. G. Beardlsey, 1879-1956, Clinical Professor of Medicine, 
Jefferson Medical College], and inscribed by the editor "for E.J.G.B. 
Written in, on occasion of my first visit to him, February 12/28. C.N.B. 
Camac"]. INSCRIBED BY THE EDITOR. Very good. Camac was Osler's 
student and mentor. Lotta Grace Andrews was born 1877 and graduated 
from Bryn Mawr College in 1902, admitted as a medical student at the 
Women's Medical College, of Philadelphia. See: Abraham James Fretz, 
Rosenberger and Swartley Family. (p.54). For Beardsley, see (obit.): F.F. 
Borzell, Memoir of Edward J.G. Beardsley (1879-1956). Transactions & 
studies of the College of Physicians of Philadelphia, 1958 Feb; 25(3): 179-
80. Osleriana 155.  MRM1279 $ 25 

 
200. OSLER, William (1849-1919); CAMAC, Sir Charles Nicoll Bancker 

(1968-1940) (editor). Counsels and Ideals; From the Writings of William 
Osler. Oxford: Humphrey Milford, 1929. ¶ Second edition. 8vo. xxiv, 355, 
[1] pp. Frontis. portrait, facsimile plate of Osler handwriting, index; 
lightly foxed. Burgundy blind- and gilt-stamped cloth; rubbed, red & blue 
underlining (p.82). Inked owner inscription "G. Graham Elwell. 29" with 
inked quote from Marcus Aurelius. Good.  MRM1281 $ 14  

 
201. OSLER, William (1849-1919); FRANKLIN, Alfred White (1905-1984) 

(editor). Selected Writings of Sir William Osler 12 July 1849 to 29 
December 1919. London: Oxford University Press, 1951. ¶ 8vo. xx, 278, 
[2] pp. Frontis. portrait, 4 plates, index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-
jacket; jacket rubbed, a tad worn at extremities. Very good. Introduction 
by Geoffrey Langdon Keynes (1887-1982).  MRM1282 $ 14 

 
202. PAGET, Sir James (1814-1899). Memoirs and Letters; Edited by Stephen 

Paget, One of His Sons; With Portraits and Other Illustrations. New York: 
Longmans, Green, and Co., 1901. ¶ Fourth impression. 8vo. [xii], 438, 
[32] (ads) pp. Frontis., 9 plates (2 photogravure), index. Black gilt-
stamped cloth. Inked gift inscription to Charles Drage ... on title page 
dated "Aug. 28, 1902". Very good.  MRM1283 $ 14  

 
203. [PARE, Ambroise (1510-1590)] HAMBY, Wallace Bernard (1903-1999) 

(editor). The Case Reports and Autopsy Records of Ambroise Paré. 
Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1960. ¶ 8vo. xx, 214 pp. Frontis., index. 
Beige brown-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very good.  
 MRM1284 $ 30 
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Translated from Joseph François Malgaigne's (1806-1865) Œuvres 
complètes d'Ambroise Paré, published in 1840-1841. Note the dust-
jacket and title-page refer to the author as "J. P. Malgaigne" rather than 
"J. F. Malgaigne". WorldCat, identifies Malgaigne as Joseph François, or 
"J.F." A curious, if relatively inoffensive, error. Wallace Bernard Hamby: 
"His chief contributions to the development of neurosurgery consist of 
improvements in diagnosis and techniques, working through minimal 
exposures. He has a special interest in the development of diagnosis and 
surgical treatment of intracranial vascular lesions, and published the 
earliest complete monograph on the subject of intracranial aneurysms. - 
Obituary, Society of Neurological Surgeons (web-source). 
 

204. [PASTEUR, Louis (1822-1895)] DUCLAUX, Emile (1840-1904). Pasteur; 
The History of a Mind. Metuchen, N.J.: Scarecrow Reprint, 1973. ¶ 
Series: The History of Medicine Series – New York Academy of Medicine, 
39. 8vo. [2], viii, [4], xxxii, [2], 363, [1] pp. Illus., index. Brown gilt-
stamped cloth. Fine. Facsimile of the 1920 first edition. ISBN: 
0810806304  MRM1285 $ 14 

 
205. [PASTEUR, Louis (1822-1895)] CUNY, Hilaire (1913-2003). Louis 

Pasteur; His Theories, the Man. London: Souvenir Press, 1965. ¶ 8vo. 190 
pp. 17 illus., index. Blue red-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket 
extremities worn. Very good. Part of the Profiles in Science series. A nice 
popular biography.  MRM1286 $ 6 

 
206. PELLING, Margaret (b.1944). Cholera, Fever and English Medicine 1825-

1865. Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1978. ¶ Series: Oxford Historical 
Monographs. 8vo. x, 342 pp. Index. Red gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; 
jacket spine faded. Ownership stamp of Russell C. Maulitz. Very good. 
ISBN: 0198218729  MRM1287 $ 45  

 
207. [PEPPER, William (1843-1898)] THORPE, Francis Newton (1857-1926). 

William Pepper M.D., LL.D. (1843-1898); Provost of the University of 
Pennsylvania. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, 1904. ¶ Thick 8vo. 555, [1] 
pp. Frontis. portrait, illus., index. Burgundy gilt-stamped cloth, top edge 
gilt; extremities worn. Bookplate of Harold Gustavus Palmer. Good. 
PROVENANCE: Harold Gustavus Palmer was an 1895 graduate of the 
University of Pennsylvania's Medical Department. He practiced in the 
Philadelphia area.  MRM1288 $ 17 

 
208. PETERSON, Jeanne M. (b.1937). The Medical profession in Mid-Victorian 

London. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1978. ¶ 8vo. x, 406 pp. 
20 tables, index. Green gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities 
worn. Inked marginalia and underlining throughout as befits a review 
copy. Owner's inked name: Maulitz. Good plus. MRM1289 $ 15 
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209. [PETTENKOFER, Max Von (1818-1901)] HUME, Edgar Erskine (1889-
1952). Max Von Pettenkofer; His Theory of the Etiology of Cholera, Typhoid 
Fever & Other Intestinal Diseases; A Review of His Arguments and 
Evidence. New York: Paul B. Hoeber, 1927. ¶ Small 8vo. xv, [1], 142 pp. 
Frontis. portrait, 6 plates, complete bibliography. Navy blue gilt-stamped 
cloth. Ownership inscription. Very good.  MRM1290 $ 16  

 
210. [PICKLES, William Norman (1885-1969)] PEMBERTON, John (1912-

2010). Will Pickles of Wensleydale; the Life of a Country Doctor. London: 
Geoffrey Bles, 1972. ¶ Second edition. 8vo. 224 pp. 34 illus., index. Blue 
gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Near fine. ISBN: 0713805706 MRM1291 $ 6  

 
211. PIERSOL, George Morris (1880-1966). Gateway of Honor; The American 

College of Physicians 1915-1959. Lancaster: Lancaster Press, 1962. ¶ 
Thick 8vo. xvi, 659, [3] pp. Frontis., copious illus., index. Gray gilt-
stamped cloth. Very good.  MRM1292 $ 8  

 
212. PIORRY, Pierre Adolphe (1794-1879). Traité de Pathologie Iatrique ou 

Médicale et de Médecine Pratique; Professées a la Faculté de Médecine de 
Paris en 1841. Paris: Pourchet, 1841. ¶ 8vo. [iv], 622 pp. Large fold-out 
nomenclature plate. Original quarter morocco marbled boards; spine 
remounted, some wear to joints & boards. Light to moderate foxing. 
SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR, with the rubber-stamp of the publisher. Very 
good. First edition with the signed statement (signed by the author & 
publisher: "Les exemplaires non revêtus des signatures de l'auteur et de 
l'éditeur devront être regardes comme contrefaits, et seront poursuivis 
selon la loi…"  MRM1293 $ 40 

 
213. POWER, Sir D'Arcy (1855-1941). Medicine in the British Isles. New York: 

Paul B. Hoeber, 1930. ¶ CLIO Medica series. Small 8vo. ix, [1], 84 pp. 
Frontis., 14 illus., index. Red black-stamped cloth, library spine label 
(removed). Multiple red rubber stamps on title, preface, end pages, "New 
York University Library College of Dentistry". Good.  MRM1294 $ 9  

 
214. POYNTER, Frederick Noël Lawrence (1908-1979). Medicine and Man. 

London: C. A. Watts & Co., 1971. ¶ Small 8vo. vii, [1], 195, [1] pp. Index. 
Sky-blue blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities 
worn. Inked owner name, Russell C. Maulitz, Oxford, June 1971. Overall 
very good, jacket good. ISBN: 0296348759  MRM1295 $ 6 

 
215. POYNTER, Frederick Noël Lawrence (1908-1979) (ed.); Wellcome 

Institute for the History of Medicine. Medicine and Science in the 
1860s. Proceedings of the sixth British Congress on the History of 
Medicine, University of Sussex, 6-9 September, 1967. London: Wellcome 
Institute for the History of Medicine, 1968. ¶ Series: Publications of the 
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Wellcome Institute of the History of Medicine; new ser., v. 16. 8vo. xiii, 
324 pp. Index. Red gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket rubbed. Very 
good.  
 MRM1296 $ 8 
Organized and sponsored by the British Society for the History of 
Medicine. Contents: Clinical medicine / K.D. Keele; Cellular pathology, 
with special reference to the influence of Virchow's teachings on medical 
thought and practice / W.H. McMenemey; The impact of Darwin's 
Origin of Species on medicine and biology / Bernard Towers; The dawn 
of the germ theory: particles, infection and biology / J.K. Crellin; 
Antiseptic surgery / F.F. Cartwright; Lister and the development of 
abdominal surgery / John Shepherd; Medical chemistry and chemical 
medicine in the nineteenth century / D.N. Raine; Medical attendance on 
royalty: the diaries of Dr. Edward Sieveking / Neville M. Goodman; 
Medical mycology 1841-1870 / Frances M. Keddie; Occupational 
medicine / W.R. Lee; Social medicine and the growth of statistical 
information / Ruth G. Hodgkinson; The anatomy of state medicine: 
concept and application / Roy M. MacLeod; The causes of death and 
morbidity in the Royal Navy / Surgeon Captain F.P. Ellis; Animal 
diseases and public health / J.W. Barber-Lomax; Notes on West African 
public health / Ralph Schram; The dental profession / N. David 
Richards; Medical literature / E. Gaskell.  
 

216. PURCELL, Elizabeth (editor). World Trends in Medical Education; 
Faculty, Students, and Curriculum. Report of a Macy Conference. 
Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1971. ¶ 8vo. viii, [2], 238 pp. Index. 
Pale-olive cloth. Very good. Macy Foundation series on international 
medical education issues. A survey of global medical education practices 
and history. Included are transcripts of an international conference 
presentation on medical education featuring medical students and 
interns from Europe, Asia, Africa, and the Americas. ISBN: 0801812704 
9780801812705  MRM1297 $ 6 
 

217. PUSCHMANN, Theodor (1844-1899). A History of 
Medical Education. New York: Hafner, 1966. ¶ 
Series: History of Medicine Series, Library of the New 
York Academy of Medicine, 28. 8vo. [8], xi, [1], 650 
pp. Index. Navy blind- and greenish-yellow-stamped 
cloth; very minor damage to rear paste-down due to 
binder's error, else near fine. Introduction by Erwin 
Heinz Ackerknecht (1906-1988). Facsimile of the 
1891 original deemed, "The only comprehensive 
multinational study of the development of medical 
education" – Garrison and Morton 1766.601 and 
6391.  MRM1298 $ 25 
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218. PUSEY, William Allen (1865-1940). A Doctor of the 1870's and 80's. 
Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1932. ¶ Second printing. 8vo. xiii, [1], 
153, [3] pp. Frontis. portrait, illus. Quarter blue cloth over green cloth; 
browning, corners showing, edge a bit stained. Good. A son's paean to 
his country doctor father who practiced in Kentucky. William Pusey was 
a major figure in modern dermatology, but his love for his father's style of 
personalized medicine is clearly something Pusey wished to incorporate 
more into his practice.  MRM1299 $ 6 

 
219. RAMON Y CAJAL, Santiago (1852-1934). Recollections of My Life. 

Cambridge: M.I.T. Press, (c. 1960). ¶ Thick 8vo. xi, [1], 638 pp. Frontis. 
portrait, 80 figs., bibliog., index. Ocher gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; 
jacket worn, dulled jacket spine. Very good. Facsimile of 1937 American 
Philosophical Society edition, with translation by Edward Horne Craigie 
(1894-1989), with the assistance of Juan Cano.  MRM1300 $ 45 

 
220. [RASPAIL, François Vincent (1794-1878)] WEINER, Dora B. (b. 1924). 

Raspail; Scientist and Reformer. New York: Columbia University Press, 
1968. ¶ 8vo. xiv, [2], 336 pp. 26 illus., index. Red silver-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket; jacket worn. Very good.  MRM1301 $ 4  

 
221. RATHER, Leland J. Addison and the White Corpuscles; An Aspect of 

Nineteenth-Century Biology. London: The Wellcome Institute of the 
History of Medicine, 1972. ¶ 8vo. x, 236 pp. Index. Red gilt-stamped 
cloth, dust-jacket; jacket rubbed, light wear. Red ink marginalia, notes, 
and underlining throughout. Owner's inked signature of Russell C. 
Maulitz. As is.  MRM1302 $ 4 

 
222. RATHER, Leland J. The Genesis of Cancer; A Study in the History of 

Ideas. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University Press, 1978. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [1], 
262, [4] pp. Black silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities 
worn. Very good. ISBN:0801821037  MRM1303 $ 6  

 
223. RENOUARD, Pierre-Victor (1798-1888). History of Medicine, From Its 

Origins to the Nineteenth Century; with an Appendix Containing a 
Philosophical and Historical Review of Medicine to the Present Time. 
Cincinnati: Moore, Wilstach. Keys & Co., 1856. ¶ Thick 8vo. xxii, [3], 26-
719, [1] pp. Original sheep covered boards with gilt-stamped black 
leather label; scuffed. Occasional waterstaining, occasional foxing. 
Owner's inked signature on title page, "G. W. Wheeler". Good plus. 
Translated from the French by Cornelius George Comegys, M.D. (1815-
1896). Still and authoritative history.  MRM1305 $ 75 
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224. RAZZELL, Peter. The Conquest of Smallpox. Sussex: Caliban Books, 
1977. ¶ 8vo. x, 190 pp. Index. Dark green gilt-stamped cloth, dust jacket; 
markings on fore-edge, else very good. MRM1304 $ 30  

 
225. RICHERAND, Anthelme Louis Claude Marie [also Anthelme Balthasar] 

(1779-1840). Elements of Physiology. From the fifth London edition, 
revised, corrected, and enlarged. Philadelphia: Thomas Dobson and Son, 
1818. ¶ Thick 8vo. viii, 621, [3] pp. Index, two pages of ads. Original 
brown tree calf; light wear to spine, joints cracked. Inked signature, 
Joshua G. Wilson; early bookseller's label, "Sold by Anthony Finley, 
Philadelphia." Very good.  

MRM1306 $ 85 
Translated from the French by Gabriel Jean Marie De Lys (1784-1831). 
Notes by Nathaniel Chapman (1780-1853). First published in French in 
1801. First English edition published 1803.  
 

226. RICHERAND, Anthelme Louis Claude Marie [also Anthelme Balthasar] 
(1779-1840). Elements of Physiology. Fifth London edition, revised, 
corrected, and enlarged. Philadelphia: Jesper Harding, 1821. ¶ Thick 8vo. 
viii, 554pp. Modern gray cloth, red gilt-stamped spine label. Inked 
signature on title: Wm. Morrison. Rubber-stamp of the Library of the New 
York State Medical Association. Very good. Translated from the French 
by Gabriel Jean Marie De Lys (1784-1831). Notes by Nathaniel Chapman 
(1780-1853). First published in French in 1801. First English edition 
published 1803.  MRM1307 $ 30 

 
227. RICHET, Charles (1850-1935). The Natural History of a Savant. New 

York: Arno Press, 1975. ¶ Series: History, Philosophy and Sociology of 
Science. Small 8vo. xi, [1], 155, [1], [4] (ads) pp. Green gilt-stamped cloth. 
Fine. Reprints the George H. Doran, 1927 edition. Translated from the 
1923 French edition by Sir Oliver Lodge (1851-1940). Richet was a 
complicated individual. An ardent eugenicist, he was awarded, in 1913, the 
Nobel Prize in Physiology or for his work on anaphylaxis. He designed aircraft, 
investigated psychic phenomena, and was extremely active in international 
peace organizations including the International Medical Association for the 
Suppression of War, and the French Peace League. - Lewer, Medicine, Conflict 
and Survival, Apr-June 2006, pp. 145-158.  MRM1308 $ 10 

 
228. [RICHET, Charles (1850-1935)] JURI, Marilisa. Charles Richet, 

Physiologiste 1850-1935. Inaugural-Dissertation; Zur Erlangung der 
Doktorwürde der Medizinischen Fakultät der Universität Zürich. Zurich: 
Juris Druck, 1965. ¶ Small 8vo. 51, [3] pp. Original wrappers. Very good. 
A dissertation by a student of Erwin Heinz Ackerknecht (1906-1988).  

MRM1309 $ 19 
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229. RINDFLEISCH, [Georg] Eduard (1836-1908). Lehrbuch der 
pathologischen Gewebelehre mit Einschluß der pathologischen Anatomie. 
Leipzig: Wilhelm Engelmann, 1871. ¶ Second edition. 8vo. XVI, 633, [1] 
pp. 208 figures, index. Original green boards with paper label on spine; 
cover joints reinforced with kozo, corners showing, pages age-darkened. 
Blind ownership stamp of Prof. [Edwin] Klebs. Good +. 
 MRM1310 $ 15 
Eduard Rindfleisch (1836-1908), was professor of pathology and 
anatomy at Bonn. This work, first issued in 1866, is dedicated to 
Theodor Billroth. A third edition was issued in 1873. Provenance: Edwin 
Klebs (1834-1913), was professor of pathology at the University of Bern 
in Switzerland. 
 

230. RIVERS, Thomas Milton (1888-1962). Reflections on a Life in Medicine 
and Science. Cambridge: Massachusetts Institute of Technology Press, 
1967. ¶ 8vo. xxi, [1], 682 pp. 6 plates, index. Red gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket; jacket with scotch tape on upper d.j. cover, light edge wear. 
Very good. Subtitle: An oral history memoir prepared by Saul Benison. 
Rivers was a pioneer in the field of virology ["the father of modern 
virology"].  MRM1311 $ 10 

 
231. ROBINSON, Victor (1886-1947). The Story of Medicine. New York: The 

New Home Library, 1944. ¶ New, revised and enlarged edition. 8vo. [x], 
564 pp. Index. Black & gray-stamped red cloth, dust-jacket; jacket worn. 
Good.  MRM1312 $ 7  

 
232. ROGERS, Robert Emmons (1888-1941). The Voice of Science in 

Nineteenth-Century Literature; Representative Prose and Verse. Boston: 
The Atlantic Monthly Press, 1921. ¶ Second impression. Small 8vo. xi, 
[1], 328, [4] (ads) pp. Publisher ads at front and rear. Burgundy gilt-
stamped cloth, t.e.g.; extremities frayed, penciled remark on fore-edge 
"29 days until furlo [sic]!", penciled signature of "Cadet J. W. Black Room 
# 741". Good. 
 MRM1313 $ 4 
Introduction by Henry Greenleaf Pearson (1870-1939). The use of literary 
allusions to science was part of a privately designed curriculum for 
sophomore students at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology. 
Authors selected are Matthew Arnold, Michael Foster, Thomas Huxley, 
John Tyndall, John Henry Cardinal Newman, Robert Louis Stevenson, 
John Ruskin, Arthur Hugh Clough, Algernon Charles Swinburne, 
Edward Fitzgerald, Robert Browning, Alfred Lord Tennyson, George 
Meredith, William E. Henley, Thomas Hardy, Ralph Waldo Emerson, and 
Walt Whitman. 
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233. [RÖNTGEN, Wilhelm Conrad (1845-19230] NITSKE, W. Robert. The 
Life of Wilhelm Conrad Röntgen; Discoverer of the X Ray. Tucson: 
University of Arizona Press, 1971. ¶ 8vo. xi, [1], 355, [1] pp. 24 illus., 
index. Purple gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Near fine. ISBN: 
0816502595  MRM1314 $ 25 

 
234. ROSEN, George (1910-1977). The History of 

Miners' Diseases. A Medical and Social 
Interpretation. With an Introduction by Henry E. 
Sigerist. New York: Schuman's, 1943. ¶ Thick 8vo. 
xii, 490 pp. Frontis. portrait, 18 illus., index. Red 
gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket worn. Very 
good book (in poor jacket).  MRM1315 $ 40  

 
235. ROSENAU, Milton Joseph (1869-1946); Leslie 

Leon LUMSDEN (1875-1946); Joseph Hoeing 
KASTLE (1864-1916). On the Origin and 
Prevalence of Typhoid Fever in the District of 
Columbia (1907) [+ (1908)]. [2 volumes]. 
Washington D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1908, 1909. ¶ Report Nos. 
2 + 3. Series: Hygienic Laboratory, Bulletin Nos. 44 & 52, May 1908, 
October 1909. 8vo. 63, [1] pp. 4 charts, 7 maps. [with]: 160 pp. 10 
charts, tables, 7maps, 3 large fold-out maps. Brick-red black-stamped 
wrappers; 1908 issue with mildly soiled cover. Very good. Rosenau co-
founded, in 1913, what would become the Harvard School of Public 
Health. Kastle, in 1901, invented the Kastle-Meyer presumptive blood 
test. Lumsden, a self-described "shoe leather" epidemiologist, was one of 
the first to identify the mosquito as the vector of encephalitis. All graphs 
and maps are present, including the three 27-inch by 23.75 inch fold out 
maps of Washington D.C. showing elements of the 1908 typhoid fever 
epidemic.  MRM1316 $ 40 

 
236. ROSENBACH, Ottomar (1851-1907). Physician Versus Bacteriologist. 

New York: Funk & Wagnalls, 1904. ¶ 8vo. xiv, [2], 15-462 pp. Frontis. 
portrait, 6 tables, 6 charts, index. Green gilt-stamped cloth; extremities a 
tad worn, rear joint mended. Owner's inked signature (on 3 pages), 
"Ernest W. Willetts 6-28-05". Good. 
 MRM1317 $ 25 
Translated by Achilles Rose (1839-1916). PROVENANCE: Ernest Ward 
Willetts (1897-1965) was a Fellow of the American College of Physicians, 
and a member of the American Society of Clinical Pathologists, American 
Medical Association, Association of American Bacteriologists, and Vice-
president of the Medical Society for the State of Pennsylvania. At one 
point in his career he also served as the President of the Allegheny 
County Medical Society and as the President of the Pittsburgh Academy 
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of Medicine. He was also the author of several medical related studies that 
were academically recognized during his career. Ernest wrote papers on 
tetanus, bacteria of rheumatic fever, and the Swift-Ellis treatment of cerebro-
spinal syphilis. 
 

237. ROTHSTEIN, William G. (1937). American Physicians in the 19th 
Century; From Sects to Science. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University 
Press, 1972. ¶ 8vo. xv, [1], 362 pp. 13 tables, index. Quarter black gold-
printed cloth over green marbled cloth, dust-jacket; jacket rubbed. Very 
good. ISBN: 0801812429  MRM1318 $ 20  

 
238. ROUX, Philibert-Joseph (1780-1854). Boyer et Bichat. Discours prononcé 

a la Séance de Distribution des Prix de la Faculté de Médecine de Paris, le 
5 Novembre 1851. Paris: Bureau de L'Union Médicale, [1851]. 20.6 cm. 
64 pp. Disbound; browning or foxing, else very good. RARE. MRM1319 $ 35  
 

239. ROUX, Philibert-Joseph (1780-1854). Relation d'un Voyage fait a 
Londres en 1814; ou Parallèle de la Chirurgie Angloise avec la Chirurgie 
Françoise, Précède de Considérations sur les Hôpitaux de Londres. Paris: 
L'Auteur; Mequignon-Marvis, 1815. ¶ 8vo. [iv], 368 pp. Original quarter 
blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, marbled boards; offsetting to pages 160-
161, very occasional foxing. Very good +.  
 MRM1320 $ 75 

"Philibert Joseph Roux (1780-
1854), a French surgeon, was a 
student and friend of Marie 
Xavier François Bichat, the father 
of modern pathology and 
histology. He was assigned as a 
surgeon to the Hôpital Beaujon 
(1806), the Hôpital de la Charité 
(1810) and to Hôtel-Dieu de Paris 
(1835), where he succeeded to 
Guillaume Dupuyrten, a French 
anatomist, as a Chief Surgeon. 
Roux is best known for having 

performed the surgical repair of a cleft palate and for having been the 
first surgeon to stitch a ruptured female perineum. His contribution to 
surgery has also included the publication of Quarante années de 
pratique chirurgicale. Roux was awarded the grade of Chevalier of the 
National Order of the Legion of Honor and that of Officer. He also served 
as a President of the Academy of Sciences. He died of a stroke on 3 
March 1854." – U.S. National Library of Medicine. Garrison, History of 
Medicine, p. 490; Castiglioni p. 715.  
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240. ROUX, Philibert-Joseph (1780-1854). Séance 
Publique de La Faculté de Médecine de Paris du 
Novembre 1851. Paris: Rignoux, (c. 1851). ¶ 8vo. 
92 pp. Disbound, laid in modern brown archival 
folder. Waterstain to lower front right corner 
throughout (not affecting text). Otherwise, good.  

  MRM1321 $ 13.50 
 

241. SCHMIDT, Rudolph. Pain: Its Causation and 
Diagnostic Significance in Internal Diseases. 
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, 1908. ¶ Thick 8vo. 
326 pp. 18 figures, index. Navy blue blind- and 
gilt-stamped cloth. Occasional pencil underlining and marginalia. Pages 
190-242 top corner damaged, 1 leaf badly dog-eared. As is. Translated by 
Karl Max Vogel and Hans Zinsser (1878-1940).  MRM1322 $ 5 

 
242. SCHWANN, Theodor (1810-1882). Microscopical Researches into the 

Accordance in the Structure and Growth of Animals and Plants. London: 
The Sydenham Society, 1847. ¶ [Incomplete: missing two plates]. 8vo. xx, 
268 pp. 4 (of 6) plates [2 facsimile plates supplied [facing pp. 227, 265] in 
photocopy] [extant pls. found facing pp. 225, 226, 228, 267.] Green 
blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, top edge gilt; loose end papers laid in with 
extensive penciled notes. Penciled marginalia and underlining 
throughout. Bookplate of Edward Barker. Inked inscription on front 
paper, "From the library of Sir H. B. Allen. The gift of Lady Allen". 
Ownership stamp of Dr. [John] Maund. Additional inked signature of 
G.R. Cameron, dated "1/9/26". Paperclip mark on title page and verso. 
REMARKABLE PROVENANCE. As is.  
 MRM1323 $ 100 
First edition in English. "The cell theory and the germ theory of disease 
were two of the most important scientific discoveries in the nineteenth 
century. The cell theory was a keystone of modern biology and, with its 
advent, the biological sciences began a period of rapid ascendancy. 
Schwann began his university education at Bonn in 1829 where he was 
influenced by Müller (see No. 1631 ff.) and later turned to medicine. He 
studied at Würzburg and Berlin where he received the M.D. degree in 
1834. After graduation, he was appointed assistant in the Anatomical 
Museum and was able to work closely with Müller in a challenging and 
stimulating intellectual atmosphere. It was during this period that he 
made his most important studies and discoveries. In 1839 he accepted 
the chair of anatomy at Louvain and in 1848 moved to a similar position 
at Liège where he taught until his retirement in 1880. In Berlin, 
Schwann was in frequent contact with Matthias Jacob Schleiden (1804-
1881) who had abandoned law for medicine, later becoming professor of 
botany at Jena. In 1838 Schleiden published a paper in which he showed 
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that plants consist of cells which were capable of independent 
development and yet were an integral part of the total organism. A year 
later Schwann published his Mikroskopische Untersuchungen über die 
Uebereinstimmung in der Struktur und dem Wachsthum der Thiere und 
Planzen in which he reported on his observations that plant and animal 
tissues were composed of cells and that the cells of each tissue had their 
own characteristic appearance. Schwann and Schleiden are considered 
to be co-discovers of what is sometimes called the Schleiden-Schwann 
cell theory. Although they are given credit for the discovery, it is 
recognized that many other investigators also contributed to this great 
scientific achievement. Schwann made a number of other important 
contributions to science in addition to the cell theory. He demonstrated 
that oxygen was necessary for embryonic development and that 
putrefaction was caused by living organisms which could be destroyed by 
heat. He showed that the upper esophagus contains striped muscle and 
described the sheath of the axis cylinder of nerves. He reported on the 
organic nature of yeast and the production of alcohol by fermentation. It 
was while investigating the process of digestion that he discovered pepsin 
in the stomach and later the role that bile plays in digestion. The present 
work was translated by Henry Smith (1823-1894) for the Sydenham 
Society. Smith, surgeon to the Royal General Dispensary in London, 
remarks in the Translator's Preface that "the first physiologists of our day 
have judged the discoveries which it unfolds as worthy to be ranked 
amongst the most important steps by which the science of physiology 
has ever been advanced." Schleiden's "Contributions to phytogenesis," 
translated by Smith, is also included in the book so the reader may have 
ready access to the work, since it is referred to frequently by Schwann." - 
Heirs of Hippocrates 1754.  
 
PROVENANCE: John Maund (1823-1858), physician and analytical 
chemist, was born on 12 March ... Maund was admitted to the University 
of Melbourne (M.D., ad eund., 1857) ... "He was not married and the 
sister who had cared for him returned to England. His house was sold to 
Edward Barker and his practice taken over by J. G. Beaney."; Edward 
Barker (1816-1885), surgeon and pastoralist, and William Barker (1818-
1899), pastoralist and medical practitioner, were born at Aylesbury, 
Buckinghamshire, England, sons of John Barker (1789-1833), 
gentleman, and his wife Mary Anne, née Elridge (1790-1872); Sir Harry 
Brookes Allen was Dean of the Medical Faculty at the University of 
Melbourne 1886-1889 and 1897-1924; Gordon Roy Cameron FRCP 
FRCPath FRS (1899–1966), Australian pathologist, authored Pathology of 
the Cell, (1952). Cushing S161; Garrison and Morton 113 (German ed., 
1839); Heirs of Hippocrates 1754. 
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243. [SCHWANN, Theodor (1810-1882)] WATERMANN, 
Rembert. Theodor Schwann; Leben und Werk. 
Düsseldorf: L. Schwann, 1960. ¶ 8vo. 364 pp. 
Frontis. portrait, 70 figs., index. Red gilt-stamped 
cloth. Near fine.  MRM1324 $ 115  

 
244. SCHWANN, Theodor (1810-1882). Manifestation en 

L'Honneur de M. Le Professeur Th. Schwann; Liège, 
23 Juin 1878. Lieber Memorialis Publie par la 
Commission Organisatrice. Dusseldorf: L. Schwann, 
1879. ¶ 8vo. [4], 236 pp. Brown blind- and gilt-
stamped cloth; repairs to spine and joints. Good. 
Rare.  MRM1387 $ 45  

 
245. [SHERRINGTON, Sir Charles Scott (1857-1952)] GRANIT, Ragnar 

Arthur (1900-1991). Charles Scott Sherrington; an Appraisal. London: 
Thomas Nelson and Sons, 1966. ¶ Series: British Men of Science. 8vo. xi, 
[1], 188 pp. 14 plates, 33 figs., index. Slate-black gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket. Near fine.  MRM1325 $ 9  

 
246. [SHERRINGTON, Sir Charles Scott (1857-1952)] GRANIT, Ragnar 

Arthur (1900-1991). Charles Scott Sherrington; an Appraisal. New York: 
Doubleday, 1967. ¶ First Amer. edition. 8vo. xi, [1], 188 pp. 14 plates, 33 
figs. Blue silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very good.  MRM1326 $ 7  

 
247. SHRYOCK, Richard Harrison (1893-1972). Medicine in America; 

Historical Essays. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1972. ¶ Second 
printing. 8vo. xviii, [2], 346 pp. Index. Green black-stamped cloth, dust-
jacket. Very good. ISBN: 0801805929  MRM1327 $ 8  

 
248. SHRYOCK, Richard Harrison (1893-1972). Medicine and Society in 

America: 1600-1860. Ithaca: Great Seal Books, 1962. ¶ Small 8vo. 8, [2], 
182 pp. Printed wrappers [$1.75 price]. Inked writing on half title, 
"Maulitz, Philips Lectures, NYU 1959." Occasional marginalia and under-
lining in red ink. Good. Topics include: Origins of a Medical Profession; 
Medical Thought and Practice: 1660-1820; Health and Disease: 1660-
1820; Medicine and Society in Transition, 1820-1860.  MRM1328 $ 5 

 
249. SHRYOCK, Richard Harrison (1893-1972). The Development of Modern 

Medicine; An interpretation of the Social and Scientific Factors Involved. 
New York: Hafner, 1969. ¶ Facsimile of the 1947 edition. 8vo. xv, [1], 
457, xv, [1] pp. 10 plates, illustrations, index. Blue-grey gilt-stamped 
cloth, dust-jacket; jacket worn. Very good plus.  MRM1331 $ 12  
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250. SHRYOCK, Richard Harrison (1893-1972). Medical Licensing in 
America, 1650-1965. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins Press, 1967. ¶ 8vo. xi, 
[1], 124 pp. Index. Quarter gilt-stamped black & olive cloth; minor 
marginalia. Very good.  MRM1332 $ 7  

 
251. SHRYOCK, Richard Harrison (1893-1972). The Unique Influence of the 

Johns Hopkins University on American Medicine. Copenhagen: Ejnar 
Munksgaard, 1953. ¶ 8vo. 77, [1] pp. Green blind- and gilt-stamped 
paper over boards; kozo repairs addressing spine. Good.  MRM1333 $ 5  

 
252. SIGERIST, Henry Ernest (1891-1957). On the History of Medicine; On 

the Sociology of Medicine. [2 volumes]. New York: MD Publications, 1960. 
¶ 2 volumes. 8vo. xviii, 313, [3]; xiii, [1], 397, [3] pp. Gilt-stamped gray or 
brown cloth, dust-jackets; jacket extremities worn. Occasional ink 
underlining and/or marginalia. Lacks slip-case. Very good. [Complete]. 
Edited by Félix Martí Ibáñez (1911-1972), with foreword by James 
Farquhar Fulton (1899-1960). Edited by Milton Irwin Roemer (1916-
2001), with a Foreword by James Macalister Mackintosh (1891-1966). 
The 27 and 31 essays demonstrate Sigerist's ability to "get away from the 
narrow ambit of history considered as a mere chronology of dates on a 
single subject, so as to link medicine with the civilization of each epoch" 
(from the Introduction).  MRM1334 $ 15 

 
253. [SIMON, Sir John (1816-1904)] LAMBERT, Royston (1933-1982). Sir 

Joshua Simon 1816-1904; and English Social Administration. London: 
MacGibbon & Kee, 1963. ¶ 8vo. 669, [1] pp. Frontis. portrait. Beige gilt-
stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket rubbed, fore-edge soiled. Occasional 
red-ink underlining and marginalia pp. 36-62. Good plus.  MRM1335 $ 7  

 
254. SINGER, Charles (1876-1960); UNDERWOOD, Edgar Ashworth (1899-

1980). A Short History of Medicine. Second Edition. Oxford: Clarendon 
Press, 1962. ¶ Thick 8vo. xv, [1], 854, [2] pp. Frontispiece, 20 plates, 147 
figures, index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket with small 
tear at lower corner. Very good.  MRM1336 $ 14  

 
255. SORSBY, Arnold (1900-1980) (editor). Tenements of Clay; An Anthology 

of Medical and Biological Essays. New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 
1974. ¶ 8vo. 258 pp. 36 illustrations, glossary. Dark-gray pink-stamped 
cloth, dust-jacket. Very good. CHAPTERS: Noah, an albino / Arnold 
Sorsby -- Job's illness, pellagra / Charles J. Brim --The medical 
problems of Henry VIII / Ove Brinch --Shakespeare's skull and brain / 
Sir Arthur Keith --The evidence of disease in Shakespeare's handwriting 
/ R. W. Leftwich --Milton's blindness / Arnold Sorsby --Swift's deafness 
and his last illness / T. G. Wilson --Samuel Johnson's medical 
experiences / Sir Humphry Rolleston --The 'insanity' of King George III: 
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a classic case of porphyria / Ida Macalpine; Richard Hunter --Historical 
implications of porphyria / John Brooke --Jane Austen's last illness / Sir 
Zachary Cope --Beethoven's deafness / Maurice Sorsby --The illness 
and death of Napoleon / Arnold Chaplin --Darwin's health in relation to 
his voyage to South America / A. W. Woodruff --Abraham Lincoln's 
Marfan syndrome / Harold Schwartz. MRM1337 $ 5 

 
256. SPRIGGE, Sir Samuel Squire (1860-1937). The Life and Times of 

Thomas Wakley; Founder and First Editor of the "Lancet": Member of 
Parliament for Finsbury, and Coroner for West Middlesex. London: 
Longmans Green, 1897. ¶ Thick 8vo. xix, [1], 509, [1], [32] (ads) pp. Two 
portraits, index, publisher ads. Navy blue gilt-stamped cloth; binding 
extensively repaired with kozo. Ownership signature of J. Sanford Thomas 
[or Hemans?] – with his manuscript notes laid in. Good.  MRM1338 $ 28  

 
Pulitzer Prize for General Non-Fiction 

 
257. STARR, Paul (1949-). The Social Transformation of American Medicine; 

the Rise of a Sovereign Profession and the Making of a Vast Industry. New 
York: Basic Books, 1982. ¶ 8vo. xiv, 514 pp. Index. Beige gilt-stamped 
cloth, dust-jacket; offsetting to front endpaper. Very good. Winner of 
1984 Pulitzer Prize for General Non-Fiction, the Bancroft Prize in 
American History, the C. Wright Mills Award of the Society for the Study 
of Social Problems, and the James Hamilton Prize of the American 
College of Health Care Executives. MRM1339 $ 10 

 
258. STERNBERG, George Miller (1838-1915). Infection 

and Immunity; with Special Reference to the 
Prevention of Infectious Diseases. London: John 
Murray, 1903. ¶ 8vo. ix, [1], 293, [1] pp. 12 figures, 
index. Original blind- and gilt-stamped red cloth; 
faded, rubbed, lacks ffep. Good.  

MRM1340 $ 35 
London issue. The "father of American bacteriology" 
introduced many revolutionary ideas with this book. 
Part of the Progressive Science Series, edited by 
Frank Evers Beddard (1858-1925).  

 
259. [STERNBERG, George Miller (1838-1915)] STERNBERG, Martha L. 

Pattison (1843-1936). George Miller Sternberg; A Biography by His Wife 
Martha L. Sternberg. Chicago: American Medical Association, 1920. ¶ 
8vo. vii, [1], 331, [1] pp. Frontis. portrait, 9 plates, index. Black blind- 
and gilt-stamped cloth, top-edge gilt; very slight wear to spine 
extremities. Very good.  MRM1341 $ 35  
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260. STEVENS, Edward Fletcher (1860-1946). The American Hospital in the 
Twentieth Century; A Treatise on the Development of Medical Institutions, 
Both in Europe and in America, Since the Beginning of the Present 
Century. Second revised edition. New York: F. W. Dodge, 1928. ¶ Tall 8vo. 
xvi, 549, [1] pp. Frontispiece, 660 figures, including many blueprints. 
Maroon gilt-stamped cloth. Ownership signature of R.F. Hosford. Very 
good +.  
 MRM1342 $ 25 
Extremely well-illustrated and unusually rich and comprehensive 
architectural and design study of the early 20th century "modern" 
hospital as it was in America and Europe. Stevens was an architect and 
"an expert on the architectural design of hospital and medical facilities in 
both the United States and Canada" (Biographical Dictionary of 
Architects in Canada). Note: "Third Edition" printed [perhaps 
erroneously] on cover. Provenance: R. F. Hosford (fl.1901-1915) was an 
engineer working for the American Telephone & Telegraph Company, 
New York. 
 

261. STEWART, Ferdinand Campbell (1815-1899). Eminent French Surgeons, 
with a Historical and Statistical Account of the Hospitals of Paris; Together 
with Miscellaneous Information and Biographical Notices of the Most 
Eminent of the Living Parisian Surgeons. Buffalo: A. Burke, undated (c. 
1843). ¶ 8vo. xvi, [17]-432 pp. Errata. Original dark brown blind- and 
gilt-stamped cloth; extremities frayed (repaired with kozo), foxing 
throughout. Ownership signature of J. Pauders[?]. Good. MRM1343 $ 120  

 
262. STRICKLAND, Steven Stephen Parks (1933-2015). Politics, Science, and 

Dread Disease; A Short History of United States Medical Research Policy. 
Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1972. ¶ 8vo. Xiv, [2], 329, [1] pp. 
Red silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities worn. Owner's 
rubber stamp, Russel C. Maulitz. Good plus. ISBN: 674689554 An inside 
analysis of medical funding and politics by a veteran Congressional aide 
and lobbyist, and a founding director of U.C. San Francisco's health 
policy program.  MRM1344 $ 15 

 
263. SUDHOFF, Karl (1853-1938). Essays in the History of Medicine. 

Translated by various hands and edited, with foreword and biographical 
sketch, by Fielding H. Garrison. New York: Medical Life Press, 1926. ¶ 
8vo. xiii, [1], 397, [1] pp. Frontis. portrait, plates. Original blue blind- 
and gilt-stamped cloth. Library rubberstamp on title – related pocket at 
rear. Very good. Scarce. Translations from: Albert Allemann, John C. 
Hemmeter, Edward B. Krumbhaar, Felix Neumann, George Panebaker, 
Herman T. Radin, Emilie Recht, David Riesman, John Ruhräh, Major G. 
Seelig, and Frank J. Stockman.  MRM1345 $ 35 
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264. SUDHOFF, Karl (1853-1938); Julius L. PAGEL (1851-1912). Kurzes 
Handbuch der Geschichte der Medizin; 3. und 4. Auflage von J. L. Pagels 
'Einführung in die Geschichte der Medizin' (1898). Berlin: S. Karger, 1922. 
¶ 8vo. VIII, 534 pp. Original quarter black cloth-backed marbled boards, 
gilt spine title; joints mended with kozo. Medical society library 
bookplate, rubber stamp (on title, p.21, 534) "Medical Society of the 
County of Kings"; inked owner signature, "J.M. Van Cott, Dec. 1923". 
Pencil marginalia. Very good.  

 MRM1346 $ 16 
"The bibliography of the revised edition of 1922, for which Sudhoff was 
responsible, is a great improvement upon the first edition" – Garrison 
and Morton 6396. Provenance: Joshua M. Van Cott, M.D., who gave this 
copy to the Medical Society of the County of Kings, lived in Brooklyn, 
New York. Garrison and Morton 6396; Hirsch pp. 1533-1534; Waller 
15073. 

 
265. SWAZEY, Judith P.; Karen REEDS. Today's Medicine, Tomorrow's 

Science; Essays on Paths of Discovery in the Biomedical Sciences. 
[Bethesda]: U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, 1978. ¶ 
Small 4to. v, [1], 120 pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth; slight wear, occasional 
marginalia and underlining in red. Owner name inked, Maulitz. Very 
good.  
 MRM1347 $ 7 
DHEW Publication No. (NIH) 78-244. Prepared under contact NO1-CO-
55315 for the National Cancer Institute. Contents: On Blind Men, 
Elephants, and Floppy-eared Rabbits; Louis Pasteur: Science and the 
Application of Science; Beriberi and the Coenzyme Function of Vitamin 
B1; Disease and the Ductless Gland; "The Lesson of Rare Maladies:" 
Sickle Cell Anemia and the Genetic Control of Protein Structure; A 
Crucial Experiment of Nature: Multiple Myeloma and the Structure of 
Antibodies; Disease and Discovery. 
 

266. [SYDENHAM, Thomas (1624-1689)] DEWHURST, Kenneth (1918-1984). 
Dr. Thomas Sydenham (1624 – 1689) His Life and Original Writings. 
Berkeley: University of California Press, 1966. ¶ 8vo. viii, 191, [1] pp. 
Frontispiece, 8 illustrations, index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; 
jacket with tear at lower front cover. Inked owner's name: Maulitz. Very 
good, (noting jacket).  MRM1348 $ 11  

 
267. [TAGLIACOZZI, Gaspare (1545-1599)] GNUDI, Martha Teach (1908-

1976); Jerome Pierce WEBSTER (1988-1974). Gaspare Tagliacozzi, 
Surgeon of Bologna 1545-1599; With a Documented Study of the Scientific 
and Cultural Life of Bologna in the Sixteenth Century. Milano: Ulrico 
Hoepli, 1950. ¶ Tall 8vo. xxii, [2], 538, [4] pp. Frontis. portrait, 54 plates, 
figs., bibliography, index. Tan wrappers with signature vignette, dust-
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jacket; jacket heavily worn, missing upper section 
of spine. Label at lower spine "Los Angeles Zeitlin 
& Ver Brugge". Some leaves unopened. Very good 
book in "as is" jacket.  

MRM1349 $ 40 
LIMITED EDITION of 2100 numbered copies.  

 
268. TALBOT, Charles Holwell (1906–1993). Medicine 

in Medieval England. London: Oldbourne Book Co., 
1967. ¶ Series: Oldbourne History of Science 
Library. 8vo. 222 pp. 8 plates, index. Teal gilt- and 
black-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very good.  

MRM1350 $ 14  
 

269. TARBELL, John A. Homeopathy Simplified; or, Domestic Practice Made 
Easy. Containing Explicit Directions for the Treatment of Disease, the 
Management of Accidents, and the Preservation of Health. Revised edition. 
Boston: Otis Clapp & Son, 1879. ¶ Small 8vo. vii, [1], 372 pp. Index. 
Black- and gilt-stamped green cloth; joints reinforced with kozo. Very 
good.  MRM1351 $ 45  

 
270. TEBB, William Scott (1862-1917). A Century of Vaccination and What It 

Teaches. London: Swan Sonnenschein & Co., 1898. ¶ 8vo. [viii], 448 pp. 
Illus., tables (1 folding), appendices, index. Crimson gilt-stamped cloth. 
Errata tipped-in; offsetting to endpaper. Very good.  MRM1352 $ 58  

 
271. TEMKIN, Owsei (1902-2002). The Double Face of Janus; and Other 

Essays in the History of Medicine. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University 
Press, 1977. ¶ 8vo. x, 543, [3] pp. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; 
jacket extremities worn. Owner's inked name, Maulitz. Very good book in 
poor jacket. ISBN: 0801818591  
 MRM1353 $ 20 
Temkin was a prolific author, writing two hundred books and articles. 
His last book was published when he was 99 years old. 37 essays, 
contents include: Greek Medicine as Science and Craft; Byzantine 
Medicine: Tradition and Empiricism; The Era of Paul Ehrlich; The Role of 
Surgery in the Rise of Modern Medical Thought. 
 

272. TEMKIN, Owsei (1902-2002). The Falling Sickness; A History of Epilepsy 
from the Greeks to the Beginnings of Modern Medicine. Second edition 
revised. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins, 1971. ¶ 8vo. xv, [3], 467, [1] pp. 6 
figures, index. Brown gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket with light 
edge wear. Penciled ownership signature Maulitz M.D. Near fine. Temkin 
was a prolific author, writing two hundred books and articles. His last 
book was published when he was 99 years old.  MRM1354 $ 48 
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273. [TEMKIN Owsei] STEVENSON, Lloyd Grenfell (1918-1988); Robert P. 
MULTHAUF (1919-2004) (editors). Medicine, Science, and Culture; 
Historical Essays in Honor of Owsei Temkin. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins 
University Press, 1968. ¶ 8vo. xvii, [1], 312, [2] pp. Frontis. portrait, 
illustrations, Owsei Temkin complete bibliography. Brown blind -and gilt-
stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities a bit worn. Owner rubber 
stamp, Russel C. Maulitz M.D. Very good. ISBN: 0801806151  
 MRM1355 $ 13 
19 essays by Erwin Ackerknecht, Whitfield J. Bell, John B. Blake, 
Marshall Clagett, Edwin Clarke, George W. Corner, Bentley Glass, Saul 
Jarcho, Kester S. King, Janet B. Koudelka, Fridolf Kudlien, Victor A. 
McKusick, Genevieve Miller, Robert P. Multhauf, C. D. O'Malley, Walter 
Pagel, F. N. L. Poynter George Rosen, Richard H. Shryock, Lloyd G. 
Stevenson, William L. Strauss, Jr. 
 

274. THOMPSON, Sir Arthur Landsborough (1890-1977). Half a Century of 
Medical Research; Volume One: Origins and Policy of the Medical Research 
Council (UK). [Volume I]. London: Her Majesty's Stationary Office, 1973. ¶ 
Volume I (of II) volumes. 8vo. xiv, [2], 308 pp. 8 photographic plates, 
index. Burgundy gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket extremities worn. 
Correction laid in; TLS book review laid in, offsetting title page. Very 
good. ISBN: 114500258  MRM1356 $ 10  

 
275. THOMPSON, Theophilus (1807-1860). Annals of Influenza; or Epidemic 

Catarrhal Fever in Great Britain from 1510 to 1837. Prepared and edited 
by … London: Sydenham Society, 1852. ¶ 8vo. xvi, 406, [2] (ads) pp. 
Tables, index. Original green blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, top edge gilt; 
spine repaired, cloth partially rebacked with kozo. Occasional foxing. Ex-
library lending label mounted on front paper: Norwich and Norfolk 
United Medical Book Society, with rubber-stamps (incl. title). Good.  
 MRM1357 $ 17 
A history of influenza in Great Britain, including the writings of various 
authors concerning different epidemics in Great Britain during the 16th-
19th centuries. Hope-Simpson states that Thompson "performed an 
invaluable service" in compiling this anthology of influenza. The author 
reasoned that this epidemic performed differently than others, including 
smallpox, typhus, cholera, sweating-sickness, etc. He considers diet, 
climatic factors, hygienic condition, societal policy or public health 
angles, and geography. Garrison and Morton 5489. See: R.E. Hope-
Simpson, The Transmission of Epidemic Influenza. 
 

276. THOMSON, John (1765-1846). Lectures on Inflammation; Exhibiting a 
View of the General Doctrines, Pathological and Practical, of Medical 
Surgery. Philadelphia: Carey & Lea, 1831. ¶ Thick 8vo. viii, 526 pp. 
Modern red cloth, gilt-stamped paper spine label. Foxing throughout; top 
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corner of original text-block gnawed, diminishing the paper size (not 
affecting printed text). Binding is fine with book in good condition; 
overall: good.  
 MRM1358 $ 45 
Second American edition. "Carpue more than once acknowledged his 
indebtedness to John Thomson's Lectures on inflammation (Edinburgh, 
1813), not only for his physiological reasoning but also for the historical 
treatment of the repair of mutilated parts, to which Thomson devoted 
almost twenty pages in discussing Tagliacozzi ["Taliacotius"] and the 
literature of the subject." - Gnudi & Webster, Gaspare Tagliacozzi, p. 
316n. 

277. TREVES, Sir Frederick (1853-1923). The Elephant Man and Other 
Reminiscences. New York: Henry Holt, 1924. ¶ First American edition 
(printed with British sheets). 8vo. [6], 222 pp. Burgundy blind- and gilt-
stamped cloth. Lightly foxed. Very good.  MRM1359 $ 35  

 

 
 
278. TROUSSEAU, Armand (1801-1867). Clinique Médicale de L'Hôtel-Dieu de 

Paris. Deuxième Edition, Revue et Augmentée. [2 (of 3) volumes]. Paris: J.-
B. Bailliere et Fils, 1865. ¶ Volumes I & II (of III). 8vo. lii, 812; [iv], 737, 
[3] pp. Early gilt-stamped brown half-calf, mauve pebbled cloth; spine 
replaced with kozo, preserving remnants of spines (vol. II spine flipped-
over). Some foxing but many pages are clean and crisp. ASSOCIATION 
COPY WITH PRESENTATION FROM SIR JOHN STRUTHERS TO SIR 
JAMES YOUNG SIMPSON - FORMERLY OWNED BY JOHN RODMAN 
PAUL. Bookplate of John Rodman Paul. Inked inscription [c.1865-6] on 
front paper, "To Dr. Simpson from Dr. Struthers, with kind regards". 
Good plus.  
 MRM1360 $ 75 
Second edition, revised and enlarged (first issued in 1861). "Trousseau, 
great clinician of the Hôtel-Dieu, made important advances in the 
treatment of diphtheria, typhoid, scarlet fever and other conditions. In 
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his book he emphasized the value of bedside observation. He supported 
the doctrine of the specific nature of disease and realized the significance 
of Pasteur's work on fermentation. English translation, 1868-72." - 
Garrison and Morton – 2221.  
 
"… Trousseau described the phenomenon in tetany which now bears his 
name. This is produced by pressure upon the arm sufficient to stop the 
circulation; the result is a sudden contraction of the fingers and hand 
into the so-called 'obstetrical position'." - Garrison and Morton – 4830.  
 
"As professor of clinical medicine and physician to the Hôtel Dieu, 
Trousseau developed a well-deserved reputation as an exceptional 
lecturer and teacher and an advocate of bedside teaching through 
clinical demonstration. Clinique médicale contains the bulk of his most 
important writings and passed through two editions in Trousseau's 
lifetime and was printed in an eleventh French edition in 1913." – Heirs 
of Hippocrates 1635.  
 
PROVENANCE: JOHN RODMAN PAUL (1893-1971), studied at Princeton 
and took his medical degree from Johns Hopkins, became a noted 
virologist specializing in the study of Poliomyelitis, and its epidemiology. 
He was an influential member of the Polio Advisory Committee of the 
U.S. Public Health Service. He is a member of the Polio Hall of Fame. SIR 
JOHN STRUTHERS (1823-1899), Professor of Anatomy at Aberdeen, is 
most recognized for his work on the "vestigial ligament of Struthers" 
which Darwin referred to in his Descent of Man to argue a common 
ancestor of man and other primates. SIR JAMES YOUNG SIMPSON 
(1811-1870) was an obstetrician and an early and influential proponent 
of the use of chloroform. The first edition of 1861 was issued in 2 
volumes. This second edition was expanded into three volumes, the third 
part [836 pp.] of which is not with this copy of the set.  
 
☼  Garrison and Morton, 2221, 4830 [1861 ed.]; Heirs of Hippocrates 
1635; Waller 9696. 
 

279. TUOHY, Caroline Hughes (1945-). Accidental Logics; The Dynamics of 
Change in the Health Care Arena in the United States, Britain, and 
Canada. New York: Oxford University Press, 1999. ¶ 8vo. xiii, [1], 312 pp. 
Index. Charcoal teal-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very good. ISBN: 
0195128214  MRM1361 $ 6  

 
280. TYNDALL, John (1820-1893). Essays on the Floating-Matter of the Air; in 

Reaction to Putrefaction and Infection. New York: D. Appleton, 1882. ¶ 
8vo. xix, [1], 338, [4] (ads) pp. 24 figs. Red blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, 
minor fraying to extremities. Library rubber stamp and perforated stamp 
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for "Massachusetts State Library" (on title-page). Very good, rather choice 
copy.  MRM1362 $ 40  

 
281. University of Pennsylvania Bicentennial Conference. Studies in the 

History of Science. Philadelphia: University of Pennsylvania Press, 1941. 
¶ 8vo. [vi], 123, [1] pp. Figs., tables; minor red pencil marginalia. Blue 
gilt-stamped cloth. Bookplate of Milton B. Asbell. Very good. CONTENTS: 
Ancient Mesopotamia and the beginnings of science, E.A. Speiser – Some 
fundamental concepts in ancient astronomy, Otto E. Neugebauer –- 
Medicine and surgery in ancient Egypt, Hermann Ranke – Medieval 
medicine, Henry E. Sigerist – The rise of modern scientific medicine, 
Richard H. Shryock – Two centuries of surgery, Evarts A. Graham – 
Logico-historical study of mechanism, vitalism, naturalism, Edgar A. 
Singer – The mathematical way of thinking, Hermann Weyl. MRM1363 $ 7 

 
282. VAUGHAN, Victor Clarence (1851-1929). A Doctor's Memories. 

Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, 1926. ¶ 8vo. [6], 464, [8] pp. Frontis portrait, 
36 plates, index. Red blind- and gilt-stamped cloth, some pages uncut. 
Very good. Vaughan was dean of the University of Michigan medical 
school, and Professor of Hygiene and Physiological Chemistry, 1877-
1921.  MRM1364 $ 11 

 
283. VIRCHOW, Rudolf Ludwig Carl (1821-1902). Cellular Pathology; As 

Based Upon Physiological and Pathological Histology. Twenty Lectures 
Delivered in the Pathological Institute of Berlin During the Months of 
February, March, and April, 1858. Translated from the second edition of 
the original. Seventh American edition. New York: Robert M. De Witt, (c. 
1860). ¶ 8vo. xxvi, (27)-554 pp. 144 illus., index. Original dark brown 
blind -and gilt-stamped pebbled cloth; extensively repaired spine (kozo). 
Pages quite clean. Good working copy.  
 MRM1365 $ 100 
Translated by Franklin Chance (1826-1897). Author's first and second 
prefaces dated, respectively, 1858 and 1859. Translator's Preface dated 
August 1860. "Virchow's greatest accomplishment was his observation 
that a whole organism does not get sick—only certain cells or groups of 
cells. In 1855, at the age of 34, he published his now famous aphorism 
"omnis cellula e cellula" ("every cell stems from another cell"). With this 
approach Virchow launched the field of cellular pathology. He stated that 
all diseases involve changes in normal cells, that is, all pathology 
ultimately is cellular pathology. This insight led to major progress in the 
practice of medicine. It meant that disease entities could be defined 
much more sharply. Diseases could be characterized not merely by a 
group of clinical symptoms but by typical anatomic changes. Pathologic 
anatomy, in addition to its great scientific merit, had tremendous 
practical consequences. If the physician was able to find out what 



 
     J E F F  W E B E R  R A R E  B O O K S   

 
Page 79 

anatomic changes had occurred in a patient, he could make a much 
more accurate diagnosis of the disease than he could in the past. This 
also empowered physicians to give more precise treatment and prognosis. 
In many of his speeches Virchow stated that the practice of medicine in 
Germany should shift away from being a largely theoretical activity. He 
advocated for the study of microscopic pathological anatomy, for 
research to be performed by physicians, the importance of making 
systematic clinical observations, and the performance of animal 
experimentations" - Schultz, Emerging Infectious Diseases, vol. 14, No. 9, 
2008. p. 1480.  
 
Franklin Chance was a physician and Hebrew scholar, perhaps best 
known for mailing Charles Darwin (c. 1871) a letter with locks of his 
beard and his scalp hair as a refutation of Darwin's theories in the 
Descent of Man. Chance set "himself up as an exception to Darwin's 
statement: 'when in man the beard differs in colour from the hair of the 
head, as is often the case, it is, I believe, invariably of a lighter tint, being 
often reddish'. Chance's beard was darker than his scalp hair and he 
enclosed these samples to prove it. He also included a meticulous self-
description of his body hair and ideas about how he might have inherited 
it from the maternal and paternal sides of his family. Darwin annotated 
the letter with a summary and incorporated Chance's observation into 
the second edition of Descent as a rare exception to the rule" (University 
of Cambridge Digital Library, MS-DAR 142:59-60). 
 

284. VIRCHOW, Rudolph Ludwig Carl (1821-1902); Lelland J. RATHER 
(translator & editor). Disease, Life, and Man; Selected Essays by Rudolph 
Virchow. Stanford: Stanford University Press, 1958. ¶ 8vo. viii, [4], 273, 
[1] pp. Index. Heather gray black-stamped cloth. Near fine. Ownership 
rubberstamp of Russell C. Maulitz.  MRM1366 $ 19  

 
285. VIRCHOW, Rudolph Ludwig Carl (1821-1902); Lelland J. RATHER 

(translator & editor). Disease, Life, and Man; Selected Essays by Rudolph 
Virchow. Stanford: Stanford University Press, 1971. ¶ Reprint. 8vo. viii, 
[4], 273, [1] pp. Index. Heather gray black-stamped cloth. Fine. Originally 
issued in 1958.  MRM1367 $ 19 

 
286. VIRCHOW, Rudolf Ludwig Carl (1821-1902). Post-Mortem Examinations 

and the Position of Pathology Among Biological Studies. Metuchen: 
Scarecrow Reprint, 1973. ¶ Series: History of Medicine, New York 
Academy of Science, No. 37. 8vo. [4], x, 129, [1] pp. 2 plates. Blue gilt-
stamped cloth. Near fine. Introduction by Walter G. J. Putschar (1904-
1987).  MRM1368 $ 15 
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287. [VIRCHOW, Rudolf Ludwig Carl (1821-1902)] SUDHOFF, Karl (1853-
1938). Rudolf Virchow und die Deutschen Naturforscherversammlungen; 
mit einem Bildnis Rudolf Virchows nach einem Pastell von Max 
Liebermann. Leipzig: Akademische Verlagsgesellschaft, 1922. ¶ 8vo. vii, 
[1], 306, [2] pp. Frontis. portrait. Original printed wrappers; spine fire-
scorched, waterstained, chipped, gently repaired, pages browned, with 
tear on fore-edge to pages 237 to back cover, text unaffected. 
Waterstained. Fragile, fair condition.  MRM1369 $ 15  

 
288. WAKSMAN, Selman Abraham (1888-1973). The Conquest of 

Tuberculosis. London: Robert Hale, 1964. ¶ 8vo. xiv, 241, [1] pp. 27 figs., 
9 tables, index. Black silver-stamped cloth; smudging on front cover. 
Library label on front paper, "H. K. Lewis Medical and Scientific Lending 
Library, 136 Gower Street & 24 Gower Place, London W.C.1". Very good. 
 MRM1370 $ 10 
Nobel Laureate Waksman's memoir of his development of streptomycin. 
 

289. WEBSTER, Charles (1936-) (editor). Biology, Medicine and Society 1840-
1940. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1981. ¶ 8vo. ix, [1], 344 
pp. Index. Dark brown gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket; jacket worn. Very 
good. CONTENTS: Women's Health and the Women's Movement in 
Britain: 1840-1940; Working-Class Mothers and Infant Mortality in 
England, 1895-1914 ; Theories of the Cell State in Imperial Germany; 
Innate Character in Animals and Man: A Perspective on the Origins of 
Ethology; Genetics in the United States and Great Britain 1890-1930: A 
Review with Speculations; Eugenics and Class ; Sociobiologies in 
Competition: The Biometrician-Mendelian Debate; Psychologists and 
Class; Measuring Intelligence: English Local Education Authorities and 
Mental Testing 1919-1939. ISBN: 9780511562822  MRM1372 $ 23 

 
290. WEBSTER, Charles (b. 1936). The Great Instauration; Science, Medicine, 

and Reform 1626-1660. London: Gerald Duckworth, 1975. ¶ Thick 8vo. 
xvi, 630 pp. Index. Green gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Inked owner 
name, Maulitz. Very good. Garrison and Morton 6550.7. ISBN: 
0715608789  MRM1373 $ 43  

 
291. WEBSTER, George Van O'Linda (1880-1935). Concerning Osteopathy; A 

Compilation of Selection From Articles Published in the Professional and 
Lay Press with Original Chapters. Revised Edition. Norwood: The 
Plimpton Press, 1917. ¶ Small 8vo. 243, [1] pp. Frontispiece portrait, 5 
plates. Original wrappers; back cover & spine missing (new kozo spine). 
Inked inscription, "Compliments of [Simon Parker?] Rose, M.D., D.D., 
1000 Land Title Building [Philadelphia, PA]." Good.  
 MRM1374 $ 18 
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First issued in 1910. CONTENTS: A.T. Still, Osteopathy and Truth; Asa 
Willard, History of Osteopathy; A.T. Still, How I Came to Originate 
Osteopathy; Carl P. McConnell, What Osteopathy Is; E.E. Tucker, The 
Point of Departure Between Osteopathy and Medicine; M.F. Hulett, 
Disease from an Osteopathic Viewpoint; G.M. Laughlin, What 
Osteopathic Lesions Are; G.V. Webster, Manner of Treatment; Still, A 
Differentiation: Differences Between Osteopathy and Massage; Willard, 
An Illustration; Scientific Proofs of Osteopathic Research Work; 
Osteopathic Education: C.P. McConnell, Osteopathy, A Distinct School; 
C.C. Teall, Osteopathic Teaching; R.H. Williams, Osteopathic 
Curriculum; Webster, Application of Osteopathic Principles; Diseases of 
the Nervous System; Diseases of the Digestive System; Diseases of the 
Respiratory System; Diseases of the Circulatory System; Diseases of the 
Kidney; Diseases of the Pelvic Organs; Diseases of the Skin; Acute 
Infectious Diseases; Diseases of the Eye and Ear; Constitutional 
Diseases; A.G. Hildreth, The Growth of Osteopathy; R. Kendrick Smith, 
Osteopathic Statistics; C.M.T. Hulett, Osteopathic Institutions; Geo. A. 
Still, Osteopathy and Surgery; McConnell, How Osteopathy Treats the 
Blood; R.E. Hamilton, Osteopathy and the Germ Theory; Mina Abbott 
Robinson, Value of Osteopathy to the Child; Roberta Wimer-Ford, 
Woman and Osteopathy; Webster, Osteopathy a Preventative of Disease; 
A Delicate Question – Life; Webster, Results of Osteopathic Practice; 
Russell Duane, Osteopathy in the Future. 
 

292. WEINBERG, Michel (1868-1940); P. SÉGUIN. La Gangrené gazeuse; 
Bactériologie Reproduction expérimentale Sérothérapie. Paris: Masson & 
Cie, [1918]. ¶ 8vo. [3], viii, 444 pp. 45 figs., 16 plates (8 color), index; 
pages browned, plates clean and crisp, outer margin gauged pp.57-106. 
Early brown gilt-stamped buckram; rubbed. Library rubberstamps, "The 
Lister Institute of Preventative Medicine". Very good. RARE.  
 MRM1375 $ 75 
This work is a remarkable study of the effects of gas poisons used during 
World War I and the concepts studied form the point of view of 
bacteriology and infection as conducted at the Pasteur Institute. The 
color plates show the dissection of rats used during some of these 
experimental trials. The contents, arranged in four parts and ten 
chapters, include: I: Conceptions antérieures a la guerre, conceptions 
bactériologique, connaissances actuelles sur les infections gazeuses; II: 
Les Microbes des infections gazeuses, technique, les anaérobies des 
infections gazeuses, les aérobies des infections gazeuses; III: Les 
infections gazeuses dans leur origine et leur évolution, pathogénie des 
infections gazeuses en général, formes cliniques de la gangrène gazeuse, 
étiologie des infections gazeuses; IV: Sérothérapie des infections 
gazeuses, Sérothérapie expérimentale, Sérothérapie chez l'homme. 
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293. WHIPPLE, Allen Oldfather (1881-1963). The 
Evolution of Surgery in the United States. 
Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1963. ¶ 8vo. xii, 
180 pp. Illus., indices. Brick-red gilt-stamped cloth, 
dust-jacket; jacket with short tear. Very good. 
Whipple was born to missionary parents William 
Levi Whipple and Mary Louise Whipple (née Allen), 
in Urmia, West Azerbaijan, Iran. He became known 
as the creator of the Whipple procedure for 
pancreatic cancer patients, and was a founding 
member of the American Board of Surgery. 
 MRM1376 $ 25 
 

294. WIGHTMAN, William Persehouse Delisle (1934-
2014). Science in a Renaissance Society. London: Hutchinson, 1972. ¶ 
Small 8vo. 191, [1] pp. Chronological chart, index. Wrappers. Untrimmed 
pages 189-191. Very good. Wightman wrote the well-regarded GROWTH 
OF SCIENTIFIC IDEAS, and, SCIENCE AND THE RENAISSANCE. MRM1377 $ 6 
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295. WILLIAMS, Charles James Blasius (1805-1889). A Rational Exposition of 
the Physical Signs of the Diseases of the Lungs and Pleura; Illustrating 
Their Pathology and Facilitating Their Diagnosis. Second American from 
the Last London Edition. Philadelphia: Carey, Lea and Blanchard, 1834. ¶ 
8vo. 205, [1] pp. 2 plates and tables. Original quarter cloth, boards; lacks 
spine label, rubbed. Dual ownership signatures & rubber-stamps of Dr. 
J.B. Barclay (ffep, p. viii; rubber-stamps: title). Very good. RARE. 
Interesting plate on how to construct a stethoscope using ivory and 
leather.  MRM1378 $ 150 

 
296. WINSLOW, Charles-Edward Amory (1877-1957). The Conquest of 

Epidemic Disease; a Chapter in the History of Ideas. Princeton: Princeton 
University Press, 1944. ¶ Second printing. 8vo. xii, [2], 411, [1] pp. Index. 
Green gilt-stamped cloth. Owner signature "J. E. Jermyn August 
1945"[?]. Very good.  MRM1379 $ 13  

 
297. WOLMAN, Maria. Entzündung; Studie zur 

Geschichte eines biologischen Begriffes. Mit einem 
Geleitw. von E. Letterer. Heidelberg: Hüthig, (1962). 
¶ Series: Einzeldarstellungen aus der theoretischen 
und klinischen Medizin, Bd. 16. 8vo. 83, [1] pp. 
Index (names only); ink marginalia (p. 61). Printed 
wrappers; waterstained. Ownership name Maulitz. 
Good.  MRM1380 $ 10 
 

298. WOOD, William Barry, Jr. (1910-1971). From 
Miasmas to Molecules. New York: Columbia Univ. 
Press, 1961. ¶ Small 8vo. xii, 100 pp. 26 figs. Green 
blind- and silver-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very 
good. Dunham Lectures. The pathogenesis of fever. "His reputation as a 
scientist and as an excellent writer and speaker led to many invitations 
for review articles or name lectureships." See: James G. Hirsch, "William 
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